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DIRECT TESTIMONY 
OF

JOSEPH A. BISTI

I. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY

Q. Please state your name and business address.

A. My name is Joseph A. Bisti. My business address is PECO Energy Company, 

2301 Market Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103.

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?

A. lam employed by PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or the “Company”) as a 

Principal Regulatory and Rates Specialist. In that capacity, I am responsible for 

tariff administration, financial analysis, project management and regulatory affairs 

relating to PECO’s electric and gas operations. My duties include maintenance 

and oversight of semi-annual adjustments to PECO’s two retail transmission rates, 

the Transmission Service Charge (“TSC”) and the Non-Bypassable Transmission 

Charge (“NBT”).

Q. Please describe your educational background.

A. I earned a Bachelor of Science in Economics from The College of New Jersey in 

2000, a Master of Science in Training and Organizational Development from 

Saint Joseph’s University in 2009, and a Graduate Certificate in Utility 

Management from Willamette University in 2012. In 2015,1 earned certification 

as a Project Management Institute Professional in Business Analysis (PMI-PBA).
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Q. Please describe your professional experience.

A. In February of 2019,1 was promoted to my current position within PECO’s 

Regulatory Policy and Strategy department. Prior to that promotion, I was a 

Senior Rate Administrator for over three years, during which I assumed oversight 

responsibilities for the TSC and NBT as described above. In that position, my 

responsibilities also included analyzing and applying PECO’s tariffs to retail 

customers, as well as coordination and preparation of PECO testimony and 

comments in several proceedings before the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission (“Commission”). For approximately nine years prior to my role as a 

Senior Rate Administrator, I was a Senior Analyst in PECO’s Energy Acquisition 

department. The Energy Acquisition department is responsible for PECO’s 

interaction with Electric Generation Suppliers (“EGSs”) who furnish generation 

and network transmission service to electric retail customers that choose to shop 

with alternative suppliers. The Energy Acquisition department is also responsible 

for fulfilling PECO’s obligation as a Default Service Provider (“DSP”) to serve 

electric retail customers who need, or choose to obtain, default service.

Q. Please state the purpose of your direct testimony and provide a brief 

overview of what you will discuss in more detail later in this statement.

A. My testimony responds to averments in the Complaint filed by the Office of

Consumer Advocate (“OCA”) that PECO’s semi-annual adjustment to its Non- 

Bypassable Transmission Charge (“NBT”) set forth in a tariff supplement filed on 

November 7, 2018 may be unjust, unlawful or unreasonable. PECO’s tariff

2
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supplement became effective on December 1,2018, pursuant to the authorization 

granted by the Commission before the OCA filed its Complaint.

The focus of the OCA’s Complaint is a portion of the total of $83 million 

of net billing adjustments that PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. (“PJM”) has made 

and will continue to make to Regional Transmission Expansion Plan (“RTEP”) 

charges it billed to PECO for transmission enhancements furnished from June 1, 

2007 through January 1, 2016. These retrospective billing adjustments implement 

the terms of a settlement (“Settlement”) of a transmission rate proceeding that had 

been in litigation before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) 

for nearly a decade. PJM began issuing the credits to its historical bills covered 

by the Settlement in July 2018. Consequently, PECO’s semi-annual NBT 

adjustment filed on November 1, 2018 was PECO’s first opportunity to include 

any of the Settlement credits in its NBT rate.

In its November 2018 NBT filing, PECO stated its intent to reflect a credit 

to customers of approximately $77.5 million, which is all but $5.5 million of the 

prior-period Settlement credits PECO expects to receive. The remaining $5.5 

million is the portion of the total PJM net credit adjustments that relate to RTEP 

charges PJM billed to PECO prior to January 1, 2011. That date is the effective 

date on which PECO first implemented, with the Commission’s prior approval 

under Docket R-2010-2161575, its TSC. The TSC is an automatic adjustment 

clause established under Section 1307(a) of the Public Utility Code to recover 

PJM transmission charges (including, at that time, RTEP charges) from default 

service customers outside of distribution base rates on a dollar-for-dollar basis,

3
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subject to retrospective reconciliation. Subsequently, under Docket P-2014- 

2409362, the Commission approved PECO’s NBT to become effective June 1, 

2015, to recover non-market-based transmission charges (including RTEP) that 

PECO pays to PJM from all customers (i.e., both those customers who receive 

generation service from EGSs and those who receive default service from PECO). 

Like the TSC, the NBT is a fully-reconcilable Section 1307(a) automatic 

adjustment clause.

As explained in Section III., below, prior to January 1, 2011, PECO did 

not have in place any mechanism for the full and current recovery from its 

customers of PJM transmission charges, including RTEP charges, on a 

reconcilable basis. Moreover, PECO’s base rates in effect prior to January 1,

2011 were established before PJM began to impose RTEP charges in 2007 and, 

therefore, did not reflect any RTEP charges. As a result (and as explained in 

detail in Section V.), the Company is properly flowing through the NBT all of the 

retrospective PJM billing adjustments that pertain to periods when PECO 

recovered PJM transmission charges (including RTEP) from customers (the $77.5 

million). PJM RTEP charges imposed prior to January 1, 2011 were not 

recovered under the TSC or the NBT and were not subject to reconciliation. 

Therefore, PECO is properly excluding PJM billing adjustments that relate to 

PJM charges imposed prior to January 1, 2011 (the $5.5 million) from its 

calculation of NBT charges.

4
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Q. Are you sponsoring any exhibits to accompany your direct testimony?

A. Yes. PECO Exhibit Nos. JAB-1 through JAB-10 were prepared by me or under 

my supervision and are described in detail later in my testimony.

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Q. Mr. Bisti, please describe the procedural history of this case leading up to the

filing of the OCA’s Complaint

A. On November 7, 2018, PECO filed with the Commission Supplement No. 76 to 

its Tariff Electric - Pa. P.U.C. No. 5 (“Supplement No. 76”) with accompanying 

supporting schedules. Supplement No. 76 represented PECO’s semi-annual 

adjustment to the Company’s NBT for the period of December 1, 2018 through 

May 31, 2019. PECO’s new NBT rates under Supplement No. 76 were calculated 

to flow through to the Company’s distribution customers all of the PJM RTEP 

billing adjustments that relate to transmission-related services for those customers 

on and after implementation of a reconcilable adjustment clause for related PJM 

charges, including RTEP, as of January 1, 2011.

On November 28, 2018, the Commission issued a Secretarial Letter at 

Docket No. M-2018-3005860 finding that the NBT charges set forth in 

Supplement No. 76 “are consistent with the tariff and, accordingly, are permitted 

to become effective as filed” on December 1, 2018. Later in the day on 

November 28, 2018, after the Commission had issued its Secretarial Letter, the 

OCA filed its Complaint initiating this proceeding. As discussed in Section V. 

below, on May 15, 2019, PECO filed its most recent semi-annual adjustment to its

5
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NBT rates for the period June 1,2019 through November 30,2019, which

continues to reflect all post-2010 PJM billing adjustments made under the

Settlement.

8. Q. Please summarize the principal allegations set forth in the OCA’s Complaint.

A. The OCA’s Complaint relies on two principal facts: (1) PECO will receive PJM

bill credits under the Settlement; and (2) the Company is retaining approximately

$5.5 million of pre-2011 bill credits in calculating the semi-annual adjustments to

its NBT. Based on those facts, the OCA alleges that PECO’s NBT may be

“unjust, unreasonable, and in violation of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code,

66 Pa. C.S. Section 1301 etseq."'

From the limited facts stated in the Complaint, it appears that the OCA is

asserting that the Commission should require PECO to refund to customers all of

the prior-period bill adjustment credits (i.e., for periods both before and after

January 1,2011) that PJM is furnishing to PECO pursuant to the Settlement. The

OCA’s contention is not justified for the reasons discussed in detail in Sections

III. and V. below.

HI. HISTORY OF PECO’S RATEMAKING TREATMENT OF PJM’S 
TRANSMISSION-RELATED COSTS

9. Q. Mr. Bisti, please describe RTEP charges that are imposed by PJM.

A. As the FERC-approved Regional Transmission Organization, PJM coordinates

the flow of electricity on the transmission system and works cooperatively with

Complaint, f 4.G.
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transmission owners within its footprint to ensure safe and reliable transmission 

service. PJM’s RTEP process identifies transmission system upgrades and 

enhancements necessary to continue providing this level of transmission service 

across its footprint. PJM RTEP charges, also known as “Transmission 

Enhancement” charges, compensate the transmission owners responsible for 

developing these projects. PJM allocates RTEP project costs across transmission 

owner zones as described later in my testimony. PJM first began to impose RTEP 

charges on PECO as the default service supplier and on other load serving entities 

(“LSEs”) in the PECO Zone on June 1, 2007.

10. Q. Did PECO reflect RTEP charges in its base rates before January 1,2011?

A. No. PECO’s base rates in effect at the time PJM initiated RTEP charges were

established in PECO’s 1989 base rate case and were subsequently unbundled 

effective January 1,1999, in conjunction with PECO’s Commission-approved 

Restructuring Plan.2 The 1989 base rates did not provide for the recovery of any 

RTEP charges because PECO was not yet incurring those charges. PECO 

therefore absorbed all RTEP charges without recovering those costs from 

customers while the 1989 base rates were effective.

PECO did not file another distribution rate case until March 2010. In its 

2010 case, PECO proposed to recover all PJM-related transmission costs imposed 

on PECO (including RTEP) through a bypassable, reconcilable TSC established

2 Application of PECO Energy Co. for Approval of Its Restructuring Plan Under Section 2806 of the Public Utility 
Code et al, Docket Nos. R-00973953 and P-00971265 (Joint Petition for Settlement filed Apr. 29,1998) 
(“Restructuring Plan”), p. 11. The Restructuring Plan was approved by the Commission in its Order and Opinion 
entered on May 14,1998.

7
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PECO’s proposal, and the base rates and TSC approved by the Commission in the

2010 rate case became effective on January 1,2011.3

11. Q. What categories of costs were recovered from default service customers

through the TSC approved by the Commission in PECO’s 2010 rate case?

A. On January 1, 2011, PECO began to recover from default service customers,

through the TSC, all transmission-related charges imposed by PJM on PECO and

not paid by default service suppliers under the Supply Master Agreement

(“SMA”) approved in PECO’s first default service proceeding (“DSP 1”). Those

charges included RTEP costs. See PECO Exhibit No. JAB-1. The sample PJM

bill appended to PECO’s DSP I SMA that identifies PECO’s responsibility for

RTEP charges is attached hereto as PECO Exhibit No. JAB-2.

12* Q. Did the TSC include any RTEP costs incurred by PECO prior to January 1,

2011?

A. No. The Company’s TSC charge included a projection of the transmission-related

service costs that PECO would incur on an annual basis from and after January 1,

2011. The TSC also included a factor to reconcile revenues recovered under the

TSC with actual costs for reconciliation periods that ended on October 31 each

3 Pa- P.U.C. v. PECO Energy Co. - Elec. Division, Docket No. R-2010-2161575 (Opinion and Order entered Dec. 
21, 2010) (“2010 Rate Case Order”), p. 9. On December 21,2010, PECO filed Supplement No. 8 to PECO Electric 
Tariff No. 4, bearing an effective date of January 1,2011, which included the TSC approved by the Commission in 
the 2010 Rate Case Order (“Compliance Filing”). A copy of the TSC Rider pages of the Compliance Filing are 
attached hereto as PECO Exhibit No. JAB-1.

8
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year. See PECO Exhibit No. JAB-1. However, PECO prorated the first 

reconciliation period to cover only January 1, 2011 through October 31,2011.

13. Q. Mr. Bisti, please describe how PECO recovered RTEP costs from customers 

during PECO’s subsequent default service programs.

A. During its second default service program effective June 1, 2013 through May 31, 

2015,4 PECO continued to have the responsibility for paying PJM charges under 

the SMA, as previously described, and sought recovery of those charges through 

the bypassable TSC.

On December 4, 2014, the Commission approved PECO’s proposed third 

default service program for the period June 1, 2015 through May 31, 2017 (“DSP 

III”), as modified by a Joint Petition for Partial Settlement.5 In the DSP HI Order 

(p. 46), the Commission agreed that PECO, in its capacity as an electric 

distribution company, should acquire certain non-market based transmission 

services on behalf of all distribution customers (both shopping and non-shopping) 

and recover the associated costs on a non-bypassable basis through a new NBT 

rather than through the existing bypassable TSC. Consistent with the DSP III 

Order, on June 1, 2015, PECO implemented the non-bypassable NBT to recover: 

(1) Generation Deactivation/Reliability Must Run charges (PJM bill line 1930)

4 Petition of PECO Energy Co. for Approval of its Default Serv. Program II, Docket No. P-2012-2283641 (Opinion 
and Order entered Oct. 12, 2012), pp. 44,56-60.

5 Petition of PECO Energy Co. for Approval of its Default Serv. Program for the Period from June 1, 2015 through 
May 31, 2017, Docket No. P-2014-2409362 (Order entered Dec. 4, 2014) (“DSP III Order1’).

9
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imposed after December 4,2014; (2) RTEP charges (PJM bill line 1108); and (3) 

Expansion Cost Recovery charges (PJM bill line 1730).

14. Q. Did PECO recover RTEP charges through its wholesale transmission rate

between June 1,2007 and December 31,2010?

A. No. Network Integration Transmission Service (“NITS”) is the mechanism by

which PECO and other transmission owners recover their annual transmission

costs and revenue requirements from PJM network customers.6

For the period of January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2010, PECO

recovered its cost of providing network service in its transmission zone through a

stated rate. PECO’s stated FERC transmission rate was fixed at $20,942 per

megawatt-year in 1998 based on a black box settlement approved by the FERC at

Docket No. ER97-3189-000. PJM RTEP costs did not exist at the time the 1998

settlement was approved.

15. Q. Are the costs of RTEP projects in the PECO zone part of the Company’s

network service rate?

A. No. Under Schedule 12 of its Open Access Transmission Tariff (“OATT”),

RTEP charges are allocated by PJM on behalf of transmission owners to LSEs in

the transmission zones that are assigned cost responsibility for the applicable

RTEP projects. The network service rate recovers PECO’s costs of service

6 Transmission owners set their rates using either a fixed/stated rate to recover their costs or a forward-looking 
formula-based rate, which is based on a projection of their transmission revenue requirement for die upcoming 
operating year.
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related to its transmission facilities within its transmission zone. RTEP charges, 

on the other hand, are imposed on LSEs to recover the costs of transmission 

facilities owned by other transmission service providers outside the PECO zone. 

Because RTEP charges to which the Settlement applies were, and still are, 

assessed on LSEs, not transmission owners, RTEP charges were not, and could 

not, be a part of PECO’s network service rate.

IV. CHANGES TO THE FERC-APPROVED REGIONAL TRANSMISSION 
EXPANSION PLAN COST ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY 

UNDER THE SETTLEMENT

16. Q. Mr. Bistl, you have explained that PJM began to bill PECO for RTEP

charges in 2007. Please describe the methodology for allocating RTEP costs 

adopted by the FERC in its Order No. 494 in 2007.

A. Order No. 4947 directed PJM to continue to allocate RTEP project costs for

facilities with capacities of less than 500 kW across the transmission zones within 

PJM based on a net benefit analysis known as the “DFAX” method.8 For higher 

voltage facilities, including Required Transmission Enhancements planned to 

operate at or above 500 kV, FERC determined that all customers in PJM would 

pay a “postage stamp” rate. A “postage stamp” rate is a uniform rate per unit of 

load that all transmission service customers pay based on the aggregated costs of 

all transmission facilities in the PJM region, irrespective of the “net benefit” any

7 PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., Opinion No. 494,119 FERC f 61,308 (2007) (“FERC Order No. 494”), pp. 45-46.

8 DFAX represents the percentage of the power flowing from a generator to a load that is carried over a particular 
transmission facility. The DFAX method models system-wide power flows and determines what facilities an entity’s 
actual power flows will impact.
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individual transmission service customer may actually derive from such

facilities.9

17. Q. Has the RTEP cost allocation methodology approved in FERC Order No. 494

changed?

A. Yes. The entry of FERC Order No. 494 initiated more than a decade of litigation

in which certain transmission owners within PJM, including PECO, contested the

RTEP cost allocation methodology the FERC had adopted. That litigation was

resolved by the Settlement, which the FERC approved on May 31, 2018.10 The

Settlement implements a schedule of adjustments to PJM’s prior-period billings

for RTEP charges. These retrospective billing adjustments are based on a hybrid

method of allocating costs for RTEP transmission enhancements that differs from

the method used to calculate the bills PJM originally issued to comply with FERC

Order No. 494. The total net bill credits that PECO is now receiving under the

Settlement are adjustments to RTEP charges PECO paid between June 1, 2007

and January 1, 2016.

18. Q. What adjustments to PECO’s prior PJM bills will be made under the

Settlement?

A. Under the Settlement, PJM was charged with tracking and accumulating the

aggregate differences, plus interest, between the previous RTEP charges and the

revised allocations approved by FERC between January 1, 2016 and June 30,

9 FERC Order No. 494, pp. 8-9.

10 PJMInterconnection, L.L.C., Order on Contested Settlement, 163 FERC 161,168 (2018).
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2018, a period referred to as the “transitional period.” PJM published a summary 

of the transitional period billing adjustments in each transmission zone on July 31, 

2018.

For the “historical period,” from the initiation of RTEP charges in 2007 to 

January 1,2016, the total amounts that were reallocated and the corresponding 

billing adjustments are based on a “black box” settlement. A new Schedule 12-C, 

Appendix C (“Appendix C”), was added to the OATT to implement the 

Settlement effective as of January 1,2016 and continuing through December 31, 

2025. Appendix C reflects the parties’ agreement to identify the total amounts 

PJM would collect from, or credit to, LSEs in each responsible transmission zone 

and does not specify any underlying billing determinants as the basis for the 

agreed upon total. Appendix C, which is attached to my testimony as PECO 

Exhibit No. JAB-3, provides that the Company’s monthly PJM billing 

adjustments for this “historical period” are credits of $634,062.44 and 

$265,733.81 for years 1 through 4 of the Settlement (2016-2019) and years 5 

through 10 of the Settlement (2020-2025), respectively.

Q. Have you prepared an exhibit showing the Company’s calculations of the 

total amount of PJM bill credits PECO will receive under the Settlement?

A. Yes. PECO Exhibit No. JAB-4 applies the terms of the Settlement to the most

recent data available from PJM. PECO will receive approximately $83 million in 

total net credit adjustments to prior-period bills (i.e., the total bill credits for the 

“transition period” and the “historical period”). PJM began furnishing those bill

13
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credits to PECO in July of 2018, and will continue to provide credits until 

December 31, 2025. The sum of $83 million is an upward revision of the 

estimate of $79.5 million set forth in PECO’s November 7, 2018 NBT filing.

20. Q. How did PECO determine the portion of the total Settlement amount that 

relates to the 2007-2010 period?

A. The Company used time-segmented “black box” RTEP reallocation amounts for 

the PECO Zone provided by PJM during the settlement negotiations at FERC 

Docket No. EL05-121-009 to determine the portion of RTEP charges paid by 

PECO during the historical period. Based on the data provided by PJM, PECO 

calculated that approximately 12.3% of the RTEP charges paid by PECO during 

the historical period and reallocated under the Settlement relate to the 2007-2010 

period. As shown on PECO Exhibit No. JAB-4, PECO’s total black box PJM 

credit amount for the “historical period” is $49,567,831.44. Applying the 12.3% 

factor along with the Company’s default service load percentage for the pre-2011 

period calculated in PECO Exhibit No. JAB-5 (91%) to PECO’s total black box 

PJM bill credit for the historical period results in a PJM billing adjustment of $5.5 

million for the pre-2011 period.11 Additional details regarding this calculation are 

provided in PECO Exhibit No. JAB-6.

11 Even though PECO’s total PJM bill credits under the Settlement increased from approximately $79 million to $83 
million, PECO did not increase the $5.5 million portion that related to pre-2011 bill adjustments.
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THE NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE RATES CALCULATED 
IN PECO’S TARIFF SUPPLEMENTS REFLECT ALL ADJUSTMENTS TO 

POST-2010 PJM BILLS AND ARE REASONABLE

Q. Please describe how PECO accounted for the PJM billing adjustments in its 

semi-annual NBT rate calculations.

A. PECO’s customers paid reconcilable TSC or NBT charges that included PJM’s 

RTEP charges from and after January 1,2011. Accordingly, under PECO’s 

approach, all of the PJM RTEP billing adjustments that relate to billing periods 

from and after January 1, 2011 will flow through to PECO’s distribution 

customers via its NBT rate calculations. The approximately $5.5 million of bill 

credits that PECO did not include in its NBT calculations relate to transmission 

service for the 2007-2010 period. During that period, neither the TSC nor NBT 

were in effect, and PECO’s base rates were not subject to any form of 

retrospective, line-item reconciliation. Indeed, as I previously explained, the 

revenue requirement for PECO’s base rates in effect between June 1,2007 and 

December 31, 2010 did not include any RTEP charges. As such, no baseline 

exists to conduct any such reconciliation, even if one were to be attempted.

Q. Did PECO employ its approach of passing through all post-2010 PJM RTEP 

bill credits to customers in its NBT rates effective December 1,2018 through 

May 31,2019?

A. Yes. In Supplement No. 76, PECO reduced the NBT costs by approximately $49 

million that would otherwise be recoverable to begin reflecting the PJM bill 

credits for the post-2010 period, including credits that PECO began receiving in 

July of 2018 as well as credits that PECO anticipated receiving by May 31,2019.
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PECO reflected approximately $20.9 million in NBT overcollections from July 

2018 through October 2018 resulting from the actual PJM billing adjustments 

made during that period in the reconciliation factor (the “E-Factor”) for the NBT 

rates effective December 1,2018. PECO also projected receipt of approximately 

$28.4 million in additional PJM bill credits through May 31,2019 and reflected 

those projected credits as an offset to projected recoverable NBT costs in the “C- 

Factor.”

Table 1 below provides a breakdown of the PJM bill credits passed through to 

customers by rate class under Supplement No. 76 and the accompanying 

supporting schedules, which are attached hereto as PECO Exhibit No. JAB-7. 

The Company’s workpapers for the E-Factor calculation under Supplement No. 

76 are attached hereto as Exhibit No. JAB-8.

Table 1

Rate Class Post-2010 Bill Credit Amount Rate Comoonent PECO Exhibit
Cross-Reference

R, RH $9,587,409.75 E-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-8

$12,994,084.26 C-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-7, 
Attachment 2, p. 2.

GS $4,748,308.94 E-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-8

$6,440,295.14 C-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-7, 
Attachment 3, p. 2.

HI, PD, EP $6,568,512.20 E-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-8

$8,901,981.16 C-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-7, 
Attachment 4, p. 2.
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SLE, SLS, 
POL, AL, 
TLCL

$14,782.17 E-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-8

$20,041.37 C-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-7, 
Attachment 5, p. 2.

Total $49,275,414.99

Supplement No. 76 excludes approximately $2.75 million in PJM billing 

adjustments related to transmission service periods prior to January 1, 2011.

Q. Did the Company make another semi-annual adjustment to its NBT after the 

OCA filed its Complaint?

A. Yes. On May 15, 2019, PECO filed its NBT semi-annual adjustment for the

period June 1,2019 through November 30,2019 in its Supplement No. 13 to its 

Tariff Electric - Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 (“Supplement No. 13”), which bore an effective 

date of June 1, 2019 and was docketed at M-2019-3010032. On May 30, 2019, 

the Commission issued a Secretarial Letter approving PECO’s proposed NBT 

rates under Supplement No. 13 effective June 1, 2019.

As shown in Table 2 below, in Supplement No. 13, PECO reduced the 

NBT costs by approximately $13.9 million that would otherwise be recoverable to 

continue reflecting the PJM bill credits for the post-2010 period that PECO 

anticipated receiving by November 30, 2019. PECO reflected approximately 

$17,000 in NBT overcollections from November 2018 through April 2019 

resulting from the actual PJM billing adjustments made during that period E-

17



1 Factor.12 Details on the Company’s E-Factor calculations for Supplement No. 13

2 are provided in PECO Exhibit No. JAB-10. PECO also offset the projected

3 recoverable NBT costs in the C-Factor by approximately $13.9 million to reflect

4 additional PJM bill credits the Company expects to receive through November 30,

5 2019.13

6 Table 2

Rate Class Post-2010 Bill Credit Amount Rate Comoonent PECO Exhibit 
Cross-Reference

R.RH $7,918.18 E-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-10

$6,322,018.97 C-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-9, 
Attachment 2, p. 2.

GS $3,970.70 E-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-10

$3,165,767.68 C-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-9, 
Attachment 3, p. 2.

HT, PD, EP $5,520.83 E-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-10

$4,399,111.16 C-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-9, 
Attachment 4, p. 2.

SLE, SLS, 
POL, AL, 
TLCL

$11.56 E-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-10

$9,282.02 C-Factor PECO Exhibit No. JAB-9, 
Attachment 5, p. 2.

Total $13,913,601.10

12 This amount is substantially lower than the E-Factor amount recovered in Supplement No. 76 because PECO had 
previously projected receipt of the majority of these adjustments in Supplement No. 76.

13 This amount is substantially lower than the C-Factor amount recovered in Supplement No. 76 because the 
adjustments pertaining to the “transitional period” are scheduled to end in June of 2019. Only the black box 
adjustments pertaining to the “historical period” are scheduled to continue through 2025.
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Supplement No. 13 excludes the balance of approximately $2.75 million in PJM 

billing adjustments related to transmission service periods prior to January 1, 

2011.

Q. Will the NBT continue to reflect RTEP billing adjustments that PJM will 

make pursuant to the Settlement through 2025?

A. Yes. All of the remaining PJM bill credits that PECO receives after November 

30, 2019 will be passed through to customers as reductions to PECO’s NBT- 

recoverable costs in subsequent semi-annual adjustments to PECO’s NBT rate.

Q. Would it be either reasonable or equitable to require PECO to include pre- 

2011 PJM billing adjustments made pursuant to the Settlement in its 

calculation of NBT charges, as the OCA seems to be suggesting in its 

Complaint?

A. No. The 2018 Settlement before the FERC that required PJM to make

retrospective billing adjustments does not provide any valid basis for a single­

issue, line-item adjustment to PECO’s pre-2011 base rates. Such an adjustment is 

particularly inappropriate given that PECO’s pre-2011 base rates did not reflect 

any RTEP charges.

Closer examination of the substantive economic effect of the 2018 FERC 

Settlement further establishes the lack of reasonable basis for such an adjustment. 

If PJM had charged PECO correctly from the outset - that is, if PJM’s bills from 

June 2007 to December 31, 2010 had been in the correct amount - PECO would 

have no cost-based justification to reduce its base rates during that period by $5.5
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million. The fact that PJM has retrospectively reduced the RTEP charges that 

were imposed on and paid by PECO during that pre-2011 period does not provide 

a reasonable basis for the OCA’s position.

Similarly, if PJM had overcharged PECO $5.5 million from June 2007 to 

December 2010 but discovered its error in December 2010 and issued a $5.5 

million bill adjustment in that month, there would not have been a reasonable 

basis to require PECO to reduce its base rates for that period by $5.5 million. 

Indeed, counsel advises that, if an attempt had been made at that time to force 

PECO to reduce its base rates in an amount equal to such billing adjustment, 

PECO could have, and would have, resisted that demand based on the legal 

doctrine of Commission-made rates and the associated prohibitions against 

retroactive and single-issue ratemaking. Again, the fact that the FERC did not 

approve changes to the RTEP cost allocation methodology until more than a 

decade after PJM began imposing those charges in the PECO zone does not 

change this analysis.

VI. CONCLUSION

Q. Please summarize your response to the principal allegations set forth in the 

OCA’s Complaint.

A. As discussed above, PJM first began to impose RTEP charges in the PECO Zone 

on June 1, 2007. PECO’s Commission-approved base rates in effect between 

June 2007 and December 31, 2010 were based on a revenue requirement 

established pre-RTEP that did not include any of the subsequent RTEP charges
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paid by PECO. PECO also did not recover RTEP charges through its wholesale 

stated transmission rate between June 1, 2007 and December 31, 2010. PJM 

transmission-related costs, including RTEP charges, were recovered from 

customers on a full, current and reconcilable basis through the TSC or NBT only 

for periods from and after January 1,2011. Accordingly, PECO’s NBT has been 

calculated to flow-through to customers all of the Settlement adjustments that 

relate to RTEP charges PJM billed to PECO from and after January 1, 2011. 

There is no valid basis to require PECO to refund PJM’s adjustments to RTEP 

charges that PECO paid before those charges became subject to recovery and 

retrospective reconciliation upon the implementation of the TSC as of January 1, 

2011.

Does this complete your direct testimony at this time?

Yes, it does.
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PECO Exhibit No. JAB-1

♦PECO
FtkVuad 0. Webster, ft.

Dt recto*
Kates and Regulatory Affairs

Telephone 1^5.^.4000 ext 5777 
Fax 215.841.6208
www.exeloncorpxom
dickwebster£exeloTicorp.com

PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market Street, S15 
Philadelphia. PA 19103

MailTb: 8699
Philadelphia. PA 19101-8699

December 21,2010

BY FED EX
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsyivanta Public Utility Commission 
Post Office Box 3265 
Harrisburg. PA 17105-3265

Re: Supplement No. 8 to Tariff Electric - Pa PUC No. 4
Issued December 21,2010 - to become effective January 1.2011 
Compliance Rings:
(1) General Base Rate Case for Electric Operations - Docket No. R-2010-2161575
(2) Purchase of Receivables - Docket No. P-2009-2143607 
Incorporated by reference are the following:
Docket No. R-009739531/P-000971265, M-2009-2123944, P-2008-2062739, 
P-00072260 and M-2010-2196682

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Pursuant to Commission Opinion and Order at Docket No. R-2010-2161575 entered 
December 21,2010, PECO Energy Company (“PECO" or the “Company") is herewith filing eight 
copies of Its Compliance Filing, Supplement No. 8 to Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 4, bearing an 
effective date of January 1,2011. This filing also is being made in compliance with the 
Commission Order at Docket No. P-2009-2143607 entered June 18, 2010, with regard to retail 
tariff changes necessary to Implement PECO's Purchase of Receivables Program.

Supplement No. 8 also incorporates the following tariff provisions approved in prior proceedings, 
as follows:

1. Elimination of Competitive Transition Charges (“CTC") per the Company's Electric 
Restructuring Order (Docket No.'s R-009739531/P-000971265). A final CTC 
reconciliation Is required on or before March 31,2011;

2. Incorporation of the Company's Smart Meter tariff provisions contained in Tariff Electric 
No. 3, Supplement No. 105, approved October 27,2010, effective January 1,2011 
(Docket No. M-2009-2123944);

3. Incorporation of the Company's Tariff provisions of Generation Supply Adjustment 
("GSA") (Docket No. P-2008-2062739) and Alternative Energy Portfolio Standard 
(“AEPS") (Docket No. P-00072260) contained in Tariff Electric No. 4, Supplement No. 6 
to become effective January 1,2011.
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SUPPLEMENT NO. 6 TO 
ELECTRIC PA. P.U.C. NO. 4

PECO Energy Company

Electric Service Tariff

rtnMPMJV fiPPiCE LOCATION 

2301 MaKet Street 

PhiladflipNa. Penreytvania 19101

For List of CommunBies Served. See Page 4.

Issued December 21.2010 Effective Januay 1,2011

ISSUED BY; D. P. 0*811011 - President 
PECO Energy Distribution Company 

2391 MARKET STREET 
PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19101

NOTICE



PECO Exhibit No. JAB-1

PfiCQ Entrmr Cwromw
LIST OF CHANGES MAOS EPT THIS SUPPLBIBrr

SupplamaM Na S to 
Tariff Eloctrtc Pa. P.U.C. Np. 4 

Sbdh Rpvisad Pao* Na 1 
Suponorloa PlfCi Rovtaod Paao Na 1

fALL CHANGES ARE PER POCKET NO. R-2010-2161573 EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHEf.iaKis
Doflnttton of Term* and Expianatton of Abbrevtekms • 1" Revised Page Na 6, 1* Revised Page Na 6
Revised definition of bad credtt to clarify the circumstances under which the Company may require a security deposit Revised deflniton of 
Service to specify rate avafiafallty for larger customers.
The Tariff -1* Revised Page No. 10 
Stmpflfied reference to PECO website.
Meter Location -1* Ravtoad Page Na 11
Revised Rule 3.2- Meter location to ensure that proper access to the Company's meters and equipment is provided.
Credit -1* Revised Page Na 13
Revised Rule 5.2 Prior Debts. Rule 5.3 Guarantee of Payment and Rule 5.4 Amount of Deposit to clarify the Intent and appfcetton of the 
rule.
Return of Depeett -1- Revised Page No. 14
Revised Rule 5.5 to provide addMonai detaBs on when a deposit may be required.
Line Extensions lor Standard Serriea -1“ Revised Page No. 15 
Revised Ride 72 Line Extension definition.
Customers Reaponslbaity-1* Revised Page No. 18
Revtoed Ride 10.2 to dartfy the customer's responaffltty when an unsafe concfition exists.
Recovery for Property Damage -1* Revised Page No. 19
Added new Rule 10.11 Recovery cf Property Damage which states the terms far recovery of coats of damaged Company equipment 
Estimated Usage-1* Revised Page No. 22
Added Rule 14.0 - Approved at Dodcet 1^2009-2123944 from Smart Meier FEng.
Deleted reference to Rate HT. ConaoUafed Rides 14.6 and 14.8.
Billing and Standard Payment Options -1* Revised Page No. 24
Approved at Docket No. P-2009-2143607 - Updated Rule 17.4 Payment Processing
Dieted reference to Rats RT.
BlUIng and Standard Payment Options -1* Revised Page No. 25
Approved at Docket no. P-20Q9-2143607. updated Rule 16.1, Rule 16.2 and Rue 18.7.
Deleted Reference to Rate RT.
Designation of Procurement ttaes -1* ReMsed Page Na 27 
Renumbered 22.1 and edded effective dale for clarity.
State Tax Adjustment Clause -1* Revised Page No. 30 
Reset STAS to zero.
Provisions for Recovery of UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND CHARGE (USFC) 1st Revised Page No. 38 
Approved at Docket Na M-2010-2196682. Revised USFC recovery mechanism.
ProvMonefor Recovery of SUPPLEMBITAL UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND COSTS 1" Revised Page No. 39 
Deleting Supplement USFC.
Provision for the Recovery of Consumer Education Plan Coats 1st Revised Page No. 40 
Deleted Reference to Rate RT.
Transmtsslon Charges - istjtevtsed Page 40A 
New charging mechanism tor Transntelon Charges.
Smart Meter Cost Rsccvety Surcharge - 1st Revised Page 406
Approved at Docket No. M-2009-2123944 • new recovery mechanism for smart meter casts.
Provisions for the Recovery of Energy BVtoiancy end Conservation Program Costs (EEPC) 1* Revised Page 40C 
Approved et Docket no. M-2W&-209azi9.
Added detsfle to EEPC charges tor fighting rates.
Rate R - RasManoe Service -1" Revised Page Na 41 
Increased Fixed Distribution Charge and Variable Dtstrtoution Charge.
Rate RT- Residence Time of Use Sendee-1 * Revised Page No. 42 
Rate deleted.
Rata 134-Residential Haettng Service - 1a Revised Page No. 43 
Incxeeaed Fixed Distribution Charge and Variable Distribution Charge.
Rate R8-a Net Metering - 1a Revised Page No. 44 end 1* Revised Page No. 45 
Deleted reference to Rate RT.
Corrected marirman capacity Omit • Approved at Docket L-00050174.
Rate OP - Off Peak Service -1* Revised Page No. 46
Fixed Distribution Charge decreased and variable distribution charges increased
Rate GS- General Service -1* Revised Page No. 47,1* Revised Rage Na 46,1* Revised Page No. 49
Increased Fixed Distribution Charges and change In Variable Distribution Charges. Abo revised single meter, separate meter provisions 
and special provisions.
Rais PD- Primary Dtetrftmtton Power-1* Revised Page No. 50 
Increased Fixed Distribution Charge and Variabts Distribution Charge.
Rate HT-High Tension Power-1* Revised Page Na SI
Increased Fixed Distribution Charge. Variable DMrtoutlon Charge and t-tigh Voltage Discount 
Rate POL Private Outdoor Lighting -1* Revised Page No. 52 
Distribution Charges tncreased.
Rate SL-P Btreet lighting In Chy of PMtetiMphta la* Reused Page No. 54. l" Rmfewt Page No. SS & 1st Rovtaed Page No. 86 
Rate deleted.
Rata 8L-81st Revised Page No. 57 
DtatrflNition Chargee Increased.
Issued December 21,2010 Effective January 1.2011
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Supplement No. 9 to 
Tariff Baetrtc Pa P.U.C. No. 4 

First Ravtaod Pago No. 1A
PECO Enorm Company____________________________________________________SupwiedlnQ OttalnaVPane No. 1A

UST OF CHANOE3 MADE BY THIS SUPPLEMENT
Rato SL-E - 1st Revised Page No. 59
Added an additional Service Location Charge and added a Dtotrlbutton Charge.

Rato TLCt- - 1st Revised Page No. 61
Availability Of Rate is expanded to indude constant load devices.

Rate EP-Revised Page No. 63
Increased Fbted Distrftndion Charge, Variable Distrlbutton Charge and High Voltage discount 

Rato AL -1" Revised Page Na 94
Modified availability of rate to e&mrnate Variable Distribution Charge and replace with a Service Location Charge.

AppQcabfltty Index of Riders - 1st Revised Page No. 65 
Index Modified to reflect deleted riders.

Auxiliary Sendee Rtfer -1* Revised Page No. 66,1* Revised Page No. 671* Revised Page No. 68 
Rate and frying section revised to reflect updated Power Pricing and changes to the variable distribution charge.

Customer Assistance Program (CAP) Rider -1* Revised Page No. 69

Delete the Rate RT reference, Increases the number of Bets, provides for percentage discount rates and provides maximum discount 

amounts.

Casualty Rider- 1M Revised Page No. 71 
Deleted the word‘ratchet*.

Cooling Thermal Storage HT Rider 1* Revised Page 73 
Rider deleted.

Night Sendee 08 Rider -1" Revised Page 80 
Increased bflBng end metering charge and Off-Peak Charge.

Night Service HT Rider -1* Revised Page 81 
increased bffllng and metering charge and Off-Peak Charge.

Night Sendee PD Rider -1* Revised Page 82 
increased telling and metering charge and Off-Peak Charge.

Seasonal Capacity Charge Service Rider -1* Revised Page 84 
Rider deleted.

Temporary Service Rider-1* Revised Page No. 85 
Rate bnpact sedton imriaed

Transformer Rental Rider-1* Revised Page No. 86
Revised wonSng to reflect etiminaflon oMhe rider as of January 1,2012.

Voluntary market Price Transition Deferral fttdor-1“ Revised Page No. 87 
Deleted Rato SL-P reference.

Wind Energy Service Rider - 1a Revised Page Na 88 
Deleted Rate RT reference.

Transmission Charges - 1M Revised Page No- 89.1* Revised Pago No. 90 and 1" Revised Page Na 91 
Transmtoion Charges deleted.

Issued December 21, 2010 Effective January 1.2011
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PECO Enorov Company

Supptofimnt No. 6 to 
Tariff Boctrtc PA. P.U.C. No. 4 

First Rovised Paga No. 40A
Buowdlna Oriirfnai Pms No. 40A

TRANSWBmi gHANM
<C)

Purposa: The purpose of this autchsigs is to provide for foil and current cost recovery of all transmission service related costs incurred 
under the PJM open access transmission tariff on behalf of the Company’s defautt service load.

Applicability-. The surcharge shall be assessed to afi default service customers. The cost shall be allocated to each rate daas based upon 
the coincident peak used by PJM to estabfish the network service obBoafion.

Billing Provisions: The surcharge shall be calculated on an annual basis using the formula below:

TSC(n) = (C+E4iy5(n) where;

T3C(n)»transmission service cost for customer class n inducing over or under recovery and essodated interest

C - the transmission service charges incurred by PECO under the PJM open access transmission tariff. These costs shad include the 
foliowing:

Charges assessed by PJM tar network service within the PECO zone, included in such charges are costs assigned to the toad serving 
entitles In the PECO zone under the Regional Transmission Expansion Plan as wed as the base network service dtarge for foe zone as well 
as any toad serving entity charges assessed to PECO under foe PJM OATT that are Bated in PEGO'S Supply Master Agreement Exhibit D 
as the responsibility of the Buyer. Included in the cost to be recovered is a working caphel <WC) component as defined betow.

WC - cost for working capital associated with the purchase of transmission service from PJM at a rate of 1396 per mW. WC is s component 
of the‘C factor

E - The estimated over or under recovery from the prior year. The recondliadon period Shan be the 12 months ended October 31.

I - Interest on any over or under recovery balance- Interoat shell be computed monthly at a 6% annual simple interest rate from the month 
that the ovBrcoSec&on or undercoflectlon occurs to the mld-poirrt of the recovery period.

n - rate dass where: 1 e residential. 1a * RH, 1b = OP,2 b small C&l, 3 * large C&l, 4 = street lighting 
ResMenlta! - Rates R. RH, OP (reconciled as a group)
SmaK C&l-Rate GS,
Large C&l - Rates HT. PD. EP (reconciled as a group)
Sheet Lighting - SUE, SLS, POL. AL, SLP, TLCL (recondied as a group)

S - Estimated default service sales lor residsntlat dass and the street fighting ctess in the appUcatton period. For the commercial and 
industrial dass It shad be the estimated bffled demand for the application period. The application period shall be (he 12 month period staring 
the January 1 subsequent to the filing of the updated rate.

Fifing Schedule: The estimated surcharge shell be ffied December 1 prior to the start of the appiicatton period. The rate shall be effective 
on the first foObBing cycle starting after January 1. The filing shall include a reconciliation for the 12 months ended October 31 prior to the 
fifing date. Hie resultant over or under recovery shall be included in foe Transmission service Charge commencing on January 1 following 
the raoondftaten filing.

Current Transmission Service Rate: 
Residential
R« $0.0073 per tttowatthour
Rite $0.0039 per klowatfoour
OP» $0-0034 per kfiowstthour
SmaO C&l b $1^2 per billed kW
Large C&l ■ $2.01 per bWed KW
Street LigMing = $0.0000 per kDowatt hour

(C) Indicates Change

Issued December 21,2010 Effective January 1,2011
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EXHIBIT D
SAMPLE PJM INVOICE (Continued)

FINAL BILLING STATEMENT ISSUED ON: MM/DD/YYYY

FOR PERIOD: MM/DD/YYYY TO MM/DD/YYYY

OPERATING AGREEMENT OF PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C.:

Charges: Day-ahead Balancing Total Reference

Reconciliation for Transmission 
Losses

Seller Schedules 1-3.2.5 & 3.4.2 of 
PJM Operating Agreement

Reactive Services Seller Schedule 3.2.3B of PJM 
Operating Agreement

Emergency Energy Seller Schedule 1-3.2.6, 3.3.4,
3.5.1 & 4.3 of PJM
Operating Agreement

FTR Auction Seller Schedule 1-7.3.8 of PJM 
Operating Agreement

Meter Correction Seller Schedule 1-3.6 of PJM 
Operating Agreement

Real-Time Economic Load
Response Program

Seller Sections describing PJM’s 
Economic Load Response 
Programs in PJM Operating 
Agreement

Day-Ahead Economic Load 
Response Program

Seller Sections describing PJM’s 
Economic Load Response 
Programs in PJM Operating 
Agreement

Emergency Load Response
Program

Seller Sections describing PJM’s 
Emergency Load Response 
Programs in PJM Operating 
Agreement

Percentage of Default Allocation 
(See Agreement §4.11)

Seller Section 15.2 of PJM 
Operating Agreement

-2-
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EXHIBIT D
SAMPLE PJM INVOICE (Continued)

FINAL BILLING STATEMENT ISSUED ON: MM/DD/YYYY

FOR PERIOD: MM/DD/YYYY TO MM/DD/YYYY

OPERATING AGREEMENT OF PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C.:

Credits: Day-ahead Balancing Total Reference

Transmission Congestion - Hourly Seller Schedules 1-3.2.4, 3.4.1 &
5.2 of PJM Operating 
Agreement

Transmission Congestion - Annual Buyer Schedules 1-3.2.4, 3.4.1 &
5.2 of PJM Operating 
Agreement

Transmission Losses Seller Schedules 1-3.2.5 & 3.4.2 of 
PJM Operating Agreement

Reconciliation for Transmission 
Losses

• Seller Schedules I-3.2.5 & 3.4.2 of 
PJM Operating Agreement

Regulation Seller Schedules 1-3.2.2, 3.2.2A, 
3.2.2, &3.3.2A of PJM 
Operating Agreement

Synchronized Reserve Seller Schedules 1-3.2.3A & 3.3.5 
of PJM Operating
Agreement

Operating Reserves Seller Seller Seller Schedulesl-3.2.3 & 3.3.3 of 
PJM Operating Agreement

Synchronous Condensing Seller Schedulesl-3.2.3 & 3.3.3 of 
PJM Operating Agreement

Reconciliation for Transmission 
Losses

Seller Schedules 1-3.2.5 & 3.4.2 of 
PJM Operating Agreement

Reactive Services Seller Schedule 3.2.3B of PJM 
Operating Agreement

Emergency Energy Seller Schedule 1-3.2.6, 3.3.4,
3.5.1 & 4.3 of PJM
Operating Agreement

-3-



PECO Exhibit No. JAB-2

EXHIBIT D
SAMPLE PJM INVOICE (Continued)

FINAL BILLING STATEMENT ISSUED ON: MM/DD/YYYY

FOR PERIOD: MM/DD/YYYY TO MM/DD/YYYY

OPERATING AGREEMENT OF PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C.:

Credits: Day-ahead Balancing Total Reference

FTR Auction Seller Schedule l-7.3.8ofPJM 
Operating Agreement

Auction Revenue Rights Seller Schedule 1-7.4 of PJM 
Operating Agreement

Real-Time Economic Load
Response Program

Buyer Sections describing PJM’s 
Economic Load Response 
Programs in PJM Operating 
Agreement

Day-Ahead Economic Load
Response Program

Buyer Sections describing PJM’s 
Economic Load Response 
Programs in PJM Operating 
Agreement

Emergency Load Response
Program

Buyer Sections describing PJM’s 
Emergency Load Response 
Programs in PJM Operating 
Agreement

-4-



PECO Exhibit No. JAB-2

EXHIBIT D
SAMPLE PJM INVOICE (Continued)

FINAL BILLING STATEMENT ISSUED ON: MM/DD/YYYY

FOR PERIOD: MM/DD/YYYY TO MM/DD/YYYY

PJM OPEN ACCESS TRANSMISSION TARIFF:

Charges: Total Reference

PJM Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch 
Service

Seller Schedules 1 and 9 of PJM OATT

Transmission Owner Scheduling, System Control 
and Dispatch Service

Seller Schedule 1A of PJM OATT

Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from 
Generation Sources Service

Seller Schedule 2 of PJM OATT

Black Start Service Seller Schedule 6A of PJM OATT

North American Electric Reliability Corporation 
(NERC)

Seller Schedules 1 and 9 of PJM OATT

Reliability First Corporation (RFC) Seller Schedules 1 and 9 of PJM OATT

Network Integration Transmission Service Buyer Section 34, Attachments H-l through H-15, 
Attachment H-A, and TO As Section 5.4

Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service Seller Section 13.7, Schedule 7, and TOAs Section 
5.4

Non-Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service Seller Sections 14.5 & 27A, Schedule 8 of PJM 
OATT

Reconciliation for PJM Scheduling, System
Control and Dispatch Service

Seller Schedules 1 and 9 of PJM OATT

Reconciliation for Transmission Owner
Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Service

Seller Schedule 1A of PJM OATT

Energy Imbalance Seller Schedule 4 of PJM OA11

Expansion Cost Recovery Buyer Schedule 13 of PJM OATT

Transmission Enhancement Charges Buyer Schedule 12 of PJM OATT

Generation Deactivation Seller Part V of PJM OATT

Charges: Total Reference

-5-



PECO Exhibit No. JAB-2

EXHIBIT D
SAMPLE PJM INVOICE (Continued)

FINAL BILLING STATEMENT ISSUED ON: MM/DD/YYYY

FOR PERIOD: MM/DD/YYYY TO MM/DD/YYYY

RPM Auction Seller Attachment DD of PJM OATT

Locational Reliability Seller Attachment DD of PJM OATT

Non-Unit Specific Capacity Transaction Seller Attachment DD of PJM OATT

Demand Resource and ILR Compliance Penalty Buyer Attachment DD of PJM OATT

Capacity Resource Deficiency Seller Attachment DD of PJM OATT

Generation Resource Rating Test Failure Seller Attachment DD of PJM OATT

Qualifying Transmission Upgrade Compliance 
Penalty

Seller Attachment DD of PJM OATT

Peak Season Maintenance Compliance Penalty Seller Attachment DD of PJM OATT

-6-



PECO Exhibit No. JAB-2

EXHIBIT D
SAMPLE PJM INVOICE (Cootinued)

FINAL BILLING STATEMENT ISSUED ON: MM/DD/YYYY

FOR PERIOD: MM/DD/YYYY TO MM/DD/YYYY

Credits: Total Reference

Transmission Owner Scheduling, System Control 
and Dispatch

Buyer Schedule 1A of PJM OATT

Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from 
Generation Sources

Buyer Schedule 2 of PJM OATT

Black Start Service Seller Schedule 6A of PJM OATT

Network Integration Transmission Service Buyer Section 34, Attachments H-l through H-15, 
Attachment H-A, and TOAs Section 5.4

Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service Buyer Section 13.7, Schedule 7, and TOAs Section 
5.4

Non-Firm Point-to-Point Transmission Service Buyer Sections 14.5 & 27 A, Schedule 8 of PJM 
OATT

Expansion Integration Buyer Schedule 13 of PJM OATT

Other Supporting Facilities Buyer Schedules 7 & 8 and Attachments F, F-l, H- 
5 A, H-6A, H-8A and H-9 of PJM OATT

Energy Imbalance Seller Schedule 4 of PJM OATT

Expansion Cost Recovery Buyer Schedule 13 of PJM OATT

Transmission Enhancement Credits Buyer Schedule 12 of PJM OATT

Generation Deactivation Seller Part V of PJM OATT

RPM Auction Seller Attachment DD of PJM OATT

Interruptible Load for Reliability Buyer Attachment DD of PJM OATT

Capacity Transfer Rights Seller Attachment DD of PJM OATT

Incremental Capacity Transfer Rights Seller Attachment DD of PJM OATT

Non-Unit Specific Capacity Transaction Seller Attachment DD of PJM OA11

Demand Resource and ILR Compliance Penalty Buyer Attachment DD of PJM OATT

-7-



PECO Exhibit No. JAB-2

EXHIBIT D
SAMPLE PJM INVOICE (Continued)

FINAL BILLING STATEMENT ISSUED ON: MM/DD/YYYY 

FOR PERIOD: MM/DD/YYYY TO MM/DD/YYYY

Credits: Total Reference

Generation Resource Rating Test Failure Seller Attachment DD of PJM OATT

Qualifying Transmission Upgrade Compliance 
Penalty

Seller Attachment DD of PJM OAT F

Peak Season Maintenance Compliance Penalty Seller Attachment DD of PJM OA1 I

-8-
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PECO Exhibit No. JAB-3

Schedule 12-C Appendix C

Transmission Enhancement Charge (TEC) Adjustments - Monthly

Zone or MTF

Monthly TEC 
Adjustment 

Years 1-4
Without PATH

Monthly TEC 
Adjustment 

Years 1-4 PATH 
Only

Total Monthly 
TEC Adjustment 
Years 1 through

4

Monthly TEC 
Adjustment 
Years 5-10

Without Path

Monthly TEC 
Adjustment 

Years 5-10 Path 
Only

Total Monthly 
TEC Adjustment 
Years 5 through 

10

AE -$24,860.09 $47,899.66 $23,039.57 -$10,418.79 $20,074.61 $9,655.82

AEP -$2,444,812.18 -$174,489.11 -$2,619,301.30 -$1,024,614.00 -$73,127.90 -$1,097,741.90

APS $954,922.88 $52,440.01 $1,007,362.89 $400,205.53 $21,977.46 $422,182.99

ATS1 -$1,093,902.38 -$72,438.56 -$1,166,340.94 -$458,451.45 -$30,358.80 -$488,810.25

BGE $1,281,971.91 -$2,640.98 $1,279,330.93 $537,270.87 -$1,106.83 $536,164.04

ComEd -$2,608,103.66 -$221,693.57 -$2,829,797.23 -$1,093,049.01 -$92,911.16 -$1,185,960.17

ConEd -$70,904.37 -$4,688.81 -$75,593.18 -$29,715.83 -$1,965.07 -$31,680.89

Dayton -$375,384.08 -$34,767.87 -$410,151.95 -$157,322.42 -$14,571.12 -$171,893.54

Duke OH/KY -$302,715.79 -$20,247.63 -$322,963.42 -$126,867.35 -$8,485.73 -$135,353.07

Duquesne -$318,588.72 -$28,822.02 -$347,410.74 -$133,519.65 -$12,079.23 -$145,598.88

Delmarva DE -$157,754.97 $37,622.55 -$120,132.43 -$66,114.67 $15,767.50 -$50,347.17

Delmarva MD -$97,639.85 $22,956.13 -$74,683.72 -$40,920.59 $9,620.85 -$31,299.74

Delmarva VA -$13,369.07 $3,188.35 -$10,180.71 -$5,602.94 $1,336.23 -$4,266.71

Dominion $2,548,417.01 -$29,708.12 $2,518,708.88 $1,068,034.50 -$12,450.59 $1,055,583.90

EKPC -$88,156.35 -$3,920.00 -$92,076.35 -$36,946.08 -$1,642.86 -$38,588.94

HTP $67,459.71 -$392.30 $67,067.41 $28,272.18 -$164.41 $28,107.76

JCPL $684,836.11 $113,570.16 $798,406.27 $287,012.91 $47,596.94 $334,609.85

MedEd -$290,626.73 $14,498.19 -$276,128.54 -$121,800.86 $6,076.15 -$115,724.70

Neptune $63,553.63 $10,067.97 $73,621.60 $26,635.15 $4,219.46 $30,854.61

PECO -$766,990.16 $132,927.71 -$634,062.44 -$321,443.45 $55,709.64 -$265,733.81

Peneiec -$224,425.28 -$30,009.25 -$254,434.53 -$94,056.01 -$12,576.79 -$106,632.80

PEPCO DC $787,856.55 $9,072.91 $796,929.46 $330,188.49 $3,802.43 $333,990.92

PEPCO MD $1,145,526.02 $13,215.00 $1,158,741.03 $480,086.78 $5,538.37 $485,625.15

PEPCO SMECO $273,479.45 $3,154.91 $276,634.36 $114,614.48 $1,322.21 $115,936.69

PPLPPLEU -$786,877.08 $20,174.85 $766,702.23 -$329,778.00 $8,455.23 $321,322.78

PPLUGI -$40.31 $0.00 -$40.31 -$16.89 $0.00 -$16.89

PSEG $1,713,725.35 $135,477.48 $1,849,202.83 $718,217.54 $56,778.24 $774,995.77

Rockland $63,940.65 $4,698.27 $68,638.92 $26,797.35 $1,969.03 $28,766.38

East Coast Power $79,461.78 $2,854.08 $82,315.86 $33,302.21 $1,196.14 $34,498.35
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PECO Exhibit No. JAB-4

Calculation of PJM Bill Credits PECO Will Receive Under the Settlement

"Black Box" Settlement Credit “Transitional” Credit

SOURCE:

FERC Docket No. EL0S-121-009, Offer of Settlement
June IS, 2016
Appendix A, Attachment C

I SOURCE:

PJM "Current Recovery Charee Transitional Period Summary11
July 31, 2018

Schedule 12-C Appendix C

Tranamlaaton Enhancement Charge (TEC) Adjustment* - Monthly

Zone or MTF

Monthly TEC 
Adjustment 

Years 1-4
Without PATH

Monthly TEC 
Adjustment 

Years 1-4 PATH 

Only

Total Monthly 
TEC Adjustment 
Year* 1 through 

4

Monthly TEC 

Adjustment 

Years S-lo
Without Path

Monthly TEC 

Adjustment 
Years 5-10 Path 

Only

Total Monthly 
TEC Adjustment 
Years 5 through 

10

PECO $766,990.16 $132,927.71 -$634,062.44 -$321,443.45 $55,709.64 •$265,733.81

Total Monthly Adj Sum, Years 1-4 
Total Monthly Adj Sum, Years 5-10

$ (30,434,997.12)
$ (19.132,834.32)

Total "Black Box" Settlement Credit $ (49,567,831.44)

Total "Black Box” Settlement Credit $ (49,567,831.44)
Total Transitional Credit $ (33,411,938.56)
Total Expected Credit: $ (82,979,770.00)

Total Transitional Period Aggregate Differences 
(January 2016 - June 2018) $ (31,707,893.11)
Total Transitional Period Interest 
(January 2016 - June 2018) $ (1,704,045.45)
Monthly Current Recovery Charge Transitional 
Period Charge - 1108A 
(July 2018-June 2019) $ (2,784,328.21)

Total Transitional Period Aggregate Differences Plus Interest S (33,411,938.56)
Total Transitional Credit $ (33.411,938.56)
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PECO Exhibit No. JAB-5

PECO E6S Shopping Statistics (excluding Unaccounted-For Energy)

YEAR EGS Usage Defautt Usage Total Usage EGS % Default %
1/1/2003 3,460,077,974 35,884,666,922 39,344,744,897 8.8% 91.2%
1/1/2004 4,874,098,226 35,354,593,032 40,228,691,258 12.1% 87.9%
1/1/2005 2,256,160,787 39,191,835,282 41,447,996,070 5.4% 94.6%
1/1/2006 828,990,063 39,587,707,105 40,416,697,168 2.1% 97.9%
1/1/2007 648,355,773 40,858,680,659 41,507,036,431 1.6% 98.4%
1/1/2008 528,840,851 40,756,335,749 41,285,176,601 1.3% 98.7%
1/1/2009 414,295,060 39,560,600,153 39,974,895,213 1.0% 99.0%
1/1/2010 505,130,870 42,286,726,581 42,791,857,451 1.2% 98.8% |

1/1/2011 22,940,362,490 18,661,761,485 41.602,123,975 55.1% 44.9%
1/1/2012 26,249,927,504 14,081,888,264 40,331,815,767 65.1% 34.9%
1/1/2013 27,606,595,915 13,105,583,049 40,712,178,964 67.8% 32.2%
1/1/2014 27,982,223,924 12,428,028,611 40,410,252,535 69.2% 30.8%
1/1/2015 28,198,011,260 12,711,369,252 40,909,380,511 68.9% 31.1%
1/1/2016 28,489,999,682 12,397,313,914 40,887,313,595 69.7% 30.3%
1/1/2017 28,082,858,392 11,927,276,247 40,010,134,639 70.2% 29.8%
1/1/2018 11,258,228,414 5,057,736,610 16,315,965,024 69.0% 31.0%

! 378,207,534 23,834,230,384 24,212,437,918

| 471,567,956 40,158,467,951 40,630,035,907
1 459,712,965

40,923,663,367 41,383,376,332

11,722,746,680 30,474,244,033 42,196,990,713

13,032,235,135 135,390,605,735 148,422,840,870

8.8% 91.2%
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PECO Exhibit No. JAB-6

Calculation of Pre-2011 PJM Bill Credits Under the Settlement
PJM Transmission Enhancement Zonal Cost 

Allocation using Prior Method 

(Source: PJM Data Provided During Settlement

RTEP "Black Box'* Settlement: 

Allocation Factor Development

Nesotiations at Docket No. EL05-121-009)

June - December 2007 $ 208,012.42

January - May 2008 $ 526,829.62 From PECO Exhibit JAB-4:

June - September 2008 $ 817,664.26 Total "Black Box" Settlement Credit S (49,567,831.44)

October - December 2008 $ 646,431.10
2007-2010 PJM Transmission Enhancement Zonal Cost

January - May 2009 s 1,621,701.26 Allocation using Prior Method $ (6,095,642.17)

June 2009 $ 428,639.74

July - December 2009 $ 3,108,908.31 From PECO Exhibit JAB-S:

January - May 2010 s 3,032,901.90 PECO Default Service Usage % 91.2%

June 2010 $ 1,065,591.01 2007-2010 Total % of 2007-2015 Total

July ■ December 2010 $ 6,402.033.17 $ 17,858,712.79 12.3% RTEP Credit to be Retained by PECO S (5,560,415.64)

January - May 2011 $ 7,110,547.21

June 2011 $ 1,492,843.91

July • December 2011 $ 8,959,813.02
January - April 2012 $ 6,103,190.94

May 2012 $ 1,517,579.79

June - 2012 $ 1,911,374.47

June - December 2012 $ 11,475,732.98

January - May 2013 $ 10,600,044.98

June 2013 s 2,015,829.61

July - December 2013 $ 12,190,738.42

January • May 2014 $ 12,007,357.98

June 2014 $ 2,658,748.06
July - December 2014 $ 16,065,782.06

January 2015 $ 2,771,091.65 2011-2015 Total:

Feb-Dec 2015 $ 30,482,008.15 $ 127,362,683.24

TOTAL s 145,221,396.03 $ 145,221,396.03
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Richard C. Webster, Jr.
Vice President
Regulatory Policy & Strategy 

PECO
2301 Market Street 
SIS
Philadelphia. PA 19103

November 7, 2018

Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street •
Harrisburg PA 17105-3265

SUBJECT: Non-Bypassable Transmission Service Charge (NBT) Semiannual
Adjustment, PECO Energy Electric Tariff No. 5, Supplement No. 76 
Effective December 1, 2018, Docket No. P-2014-2409362

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

This filing contains PECO Energy Company's (PECO) semiannual adjustment to the Non- 
Bypassable Transmission Service Charge (NBT), effective December 1, 2018. This filing is 
being made in accordance with PECO's Tariff approved in Docket No. P-2014-2409362

The following attachments are included in support of this filing:

Attachment 1 - Revised tariff pages for NBT;
Attachment 2 - NBT Calculation for Residential - Rates R & RH;
Attachment 3 - NBT Calculation for C&l Rate GS;
Attachment 4 - NBT Calculation for C&l Rates HT, PD, EP;
Attachment 5 - NBT Calculation for Street Lighting - Rates SLE, SLS, POL, AL, TLCL.

This adjustment to the NBT is the first to reflect the impact of approved Regional Transmission 
Expansion Plan ("RTEP") credits being refunded to the PECO Zone by PJM, pursuant to the 
Settlement Agreement under FERC Docket No. EL05-121-009. Credits received by PECO since 
July of this year, as well as over 90% of projected refunds expected over the upcoming six- 
month period, will be returned to customers via this adjustment. The NBT will continue to reflect 
RTEP credits that PJM will refund through 2025 as specified in the Settlement.

Per the Settlement, the PECO Zone will receive $79.5M of total credits, including receipt of 
approximately $56M of this amount by the end of June 2019. As discussed with the 
Commission this past October, PECO will retain $5.5 million of the total credits over the NBT 
filing periods from December 1,2018 through November 30, 2019. Retaining this credit permits 
recovery of overpaid RTEP costs previously absorbed by PECO from 2007 through 2010. As a 
result, PECO will refund approximately $74M to customers through 2025.

Should the Commission need to initiate any related proceeding, PECO requests that the NBT 
tariff rates specified in this filing not be suspended by the Commission, but rather that such 
rates be placed into effect, subject to refund.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Please direct any questions regarding 
the above to Richard Schlesinger, Manager, Retail Rates at (215) 841-5771.

Telephone 2i5.84i.5777 An Exelon Company
Fax 215.841.6208
www.peco.com
dick.webster(£?peco-energy.com



PECO BdTibiTrcBr^n*-*-^

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
November 7, 2018 
Page 2

Sincerely,

______________

Richard G. Webster, Jr.
Vice President 
Regulatory Policy & Strategy

Copies to: K G. Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants
P. T. Diskin. Director, Bureau of Technical Utility Services
K. A. Monaghan, Director, Bureau of Audits
R. A. Kanaskie, Director, Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
Office of Consumer Advocate
Office of Small Business Advocate
McNees, Wallace & Nuhck
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PECO ExhiDri i'.v.

SUPPLEMENT NO. 76 to 
ELECTRIC PA. P.U.C. NO. 5

PECO Energy Company

Electric Service Tariff

COMPANY OFFICE LOCATION 

2301 Market Street 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19101

For List of Communities Served, See Page 4.

Issued November 7, 2018 Effective December 1, 2018

ISSUED BY: M. A. Innocenzo - President & CEO 
PECO Energy Distribution Company 

2301 MARKET STREET 
PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19101

NOTICE



PECO ExhibiTFJo. —

Supplement No. 76 to
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 5

Seventy-Sixth Revised Page No. 1
PECO Energy Company_________________________________________ ___________ Supersedes Seventy-Fifth Revised Page No. 1

LIST OF CHANGES MADE BY THIS SUPPLEMENT

Non-Bvcassable Transmission Charge (NBT1 - 6th Revised Page No. 41

Reflects semiannual adjustment for Non-Bypassab!e Transmission Charge pursuant to Order at Docket No. R- 
2010-2161575.

RateR-Residence Service- 29tn Revised Page No. 48

The Variable Distribution Service Charge is decreased to a change in the Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge (NBT)

Rate RH - Residential Heating Service - 29th Revised Pace No. 49

The Variable Distribution Service Charge is decreased due to a change in the Non-Bypassabie Transmission Charge 
(NBT).

Rate GS - General Service - 30111 Revised Page No. S3

The Variable Distribution Service Charge is decreased due to a change in the Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge 
(NBT)

Rate SL-E Street Lighting Customer Owned Facilities -14* Revised Page No. 62

The Variable Distnbution Service Charge is decreased due to a change iithe Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge 
(NBT).

Rate TLCL - Traffic Lighting Constant Load Service - 16th Revised Page No, 64

The Variable Distribution Service Charge is decreased due to a change in the Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge 
(NBT).

issued November 7, 2018 Effective December 1 20'8



Supplement rw.
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. &

Seventy-fifth Revised Page No. 2
PECO Energy Company____________ ___ ________________ ___________________Suoereedes Seventy-Fourth Revised Patw No. 2

TABLE Of CONTENTS
Ust of Communities Served......................................................................................................................................................................  ^

How to Use Loose-Leaf Tariff...................................................... ....... .............................................................................................. “
Definition of Terms and Explanation of Abbreviations............................................................................................................6,r.o.9

RULES AND REGULATIONS:
1. The Tariff..............................................................................................................................................................................
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4. Application for Service.........................................................................................................................................................
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TRANSMISSION SERVICE CHARGE........................   406
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DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC) .............  .................................................................... 45* 46‘ 47’
RATES'

Rafe R Residence Service ..........................................
Rate R-H Residential Heating Service . ..
Rate RS-2 Net Metering ...............................................
Rate GS General Service.................................. .........
Rate PD Primary-Distribution Power........................
Rate HT High-Tension Power.......................................
Rate EP Electric Propulsion . .......................
Rate POL Private Outdoor Lighting...............................
Rate SL-S Street Lighting-Suburban Counties...........
Rate SL-E Street Lighting Customer-Owned Facilities 
Rate TLCL Traffic Lighting Constant Load Service -
Rate 3LI Borderline Interchange Service....................
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RIDERS'
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. 71\ 72'
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. 74. 75’ 
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PECO Snerov Company

Supplem?
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. NoT 

Sixth Revised Page No. 41 
Supersedes Fifth Page No. 41

NON.SVPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE (NBT)

Purpose: The purpose of this surcharge is to provide for fall and current cost recovery of certain transmission service related costs incurred 
under the PJM open access transmission tariff on behalf of the Company's distribution service load in accordance with Docket # P-2014- 

2409362.

Applicability: The surcharge shall be assessed to all distribution customers The cost shall be allocated to each rate class based upon the 
coincident peak used by PJM to establish the network service obligation.

Billing Provisions: The NBT shall be included in distribution rates charged to customers taking service under the Residential. Small C&l and 
Street Lighting class rate schedules as described below.

For Rates PD. HT, and EP (Large C&l class), a PJM Peak Load Contribution (PLC) shall be determined in accordance with PJM rules and 
used to calculate the NBT Customer's PLC will be computed to the nearest kilowatt. The NBT shall be recovered through a separate charge 
listed on customers' bills

The surcharge shall be calculated on a semi-annual basis using the formula below:

NBT(o) a (C+E+I)/S(n) * where;

NBT(n)«transmission service cost for customer class n including over or under recovery and associated Interest.

C - the transmission service charges incurred by PECO under the PJM open access transmission tariff These costs shall include the 
following:

Regional Transmission Expansion Plan charges. Expansion Cost Recovery charges. Generation Deactivation/Reliabilily Must Run 
charges and any coats to Implement the Non-Bypassable Transmission charge in accordance with Docket# P-2014-2409362.

E - The estimated over or under recovery from the applicable reconciliation period

I - Interest on any over or under recovery balance, interest shall be computed monthly at a 6% annual simple interest rate from the month 
that the overcollection or undercollection occurs to the mid-point of the recovery period.

n - rate class where; 1 * residential, la = RH. 2 = small C&l, 3 = large C&l, 4 = street lighting

Residential - Rates R RH (reconciled as a group)
Small C&l - Rate GS
Large C&l - Rates HT. PD. EP (reconciled as a group)
Street Lighting - SLE. SLS. POL. AL TLCt. (reconciled as a group)

S - Estimated distribution service sales for residential class and the street lighting class in the applicable application perod. For the Small 
C&l class (Rate GS) it shall be the estimated billed demand for the applicable application period For the Large C&l dass (Rates PO. HT. and 
EP), trie PJM PLC shall be used to calculate the NBT. The application period will be the period when rates will be m effect.

T - The currently effective gross receipts tax rate

Filings and Reconciliations- The Company shati submrt filings 15 days prior to the start of the application period beginning June 1. 2015 
Thereafter the Company will file a surcharge adjustment 15 days prior to June 1 and December 1 of each year If it is apparent mat such 
methodology would result in a significant over or under recovery before the next 6 month filing for an Individual customer class the Company 
may propose a tale ediustmem 15 days poor to the next effective GSA rate adjustment date (Effective date of March 1 September 1). The 
annual reconciliation statement will be made by December 31 each year

Current Non-Bypassable Transmission Rate

R= (SO 00151) per kilowattnour
RH= (SO 00151) per kitowatthour
Small C&l = ($0.53) per billed KW
Large C&l * ($0.38) per kW based on the PJM PLC
Street lighting = $.00009 per Kilowatt hour

(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)
10)

(D) Denotes Decrease

issued November 7.2018
Effective December 1.2018



RATE R RESIDENCE SERVICE
AVAILABILITY
Single phase service in the entire territory of the Company to the dwelling and appurtenances of a single private family (or to a multiple 
dwelling unit building consisting of two to five dwelling units whether occupied or not), for the domestic requirements of its members when 
such service is supplied through one meter. Service is also available for related farm purposes when such service Is supplied through one 
meter in conjunction with the farmhouse domestic requirements.

Each dwelling unit connected after May 10,1980 except those dwelling units under construction or under written contract for 
construction as of that date must be individually metered for their basic service supply, Centrally supplied master metered heating, cooling 
or water heating service may be provided if such supply will result in energy conservation

The term ‘'residence service" includes service to: (a) the separate dwelling unit in an apartment house or condominium, but not the halls, 
basement, or other portions of such building common to more than one such unit; (0} the premises occupied as the living quarters of five 
persons or [ess who unite to establish a common dwelling place for their own personal comfort and convenience on a cost sharing basis, (c) 
the premises owned by a church, and primarily designated or set aside for, and actually occupied and used as, the dwelling place of a 
priest, rabbi, pastor, rector, nun or other functioning Church Divine, and the resident associates; (d) private dwellings rn which a portion of 
the space is used for the conduct of business by a person residing therein; (e) farm purpose uses by an individual employing the natural 
processes of growth for the production of grain, stock, dairy, poultry, garden truck, or other agricultural products.

The term does NOT include service to. (a) Premises institutional in character Including Ciubs, Fraternities, Orphanages or Homes. ID) 
premises defined as a rooming house or boarding house in the Municipal Cods for Citres of the First Class enacted by Act of General 
Assembly, (c) a premises containing a residence unit but primarily devoted to a professional or other office, studio, or other gainful pursuit;
(d) farms operated principally to sell, prepare, or process products produced by others, or farms using air conditioning for climatic control m 
conjunction with growth processes (except those customers receiving such service as of August 2. 1969); (e) electric furnaces or weiomg 
apparatus other than a transformer type "limited input" arc welder with an input not to exceed 37 1/2 amperes at 240 vofts

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS Standard single phase secondary service

MONTHLY RATE TABLE
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE $6 45
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE FOR FORMER OFF-PEAK METERS $1 92 

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE
All kWhs $0 06243 per kWh <D]

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE:
Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Class 1.

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE: The Transmission Service Charge shall apply 

MINIMUM CHARGE The minimum charge per month will be the Fixed Distribution Service Charge

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC) NUClEAR DECOMMISSIONING 
COST ADJUSTMENT UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND CHARGE, NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE, PROVISION FOR THE 
RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS SMART METER COST RECOVERY SURCHARGE 
PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY Or CONSUMER EDUCATION 
PLAN COSTS APPLY TQ THIS RATE

PAYMENT TERMS Standard.

PECO ExWbiTNonSBn-----

Supplement No. 76 to
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 5

Twenty-NIntti Revised Page No. 48
PECO Energy Company_________________________________________________ Supersedes Twenty-Eighth Revised Pane No 4B

(D) Denotes Decrease

Issued November 7.2018 Effective December1 20’8
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AVAILABILITY.
Single phase service to the dwelling and appurtenances of a single private family (or to a multiple dwelling unit building consisting of two 

to five dwelling units, whether occupied or not), for domestic requirements when such service Is provided through one meter and where the 
dwelling is heated by specified types of electric space heating systems The systems eligible for this rate are (a) permanently connected 
electric resistance heaters where such healers supply all of the heating requirements of the dwelling, (b) heat pump installations where the 
heat pump serves as the heating system for the dwelling and all of the supplementary heating required is supplied by alectnc resistance 
heaters, and (c) heat pump installations where the heat pump serves as the heating system for the dwelling and all of the supplementary 
heating required is supplied by non electric energy sources. All space heating installations must meet Company requirements This rate 
schedule is not available for commercial, institutional or industrial establishments

Wood, solar, wind, water and biomass systems may be used to supply a portion of the heating requirements in conjunction with service 
provided hereunder Any customer system of this type that produces electric energy may not be operated concurrently with service provided 
by the Company except under written agreement setting forth the conditions of such operation as provided by and in accordance with the 
provisions of the Auxiliary Service Rtder.

Each dwelling unit connected after May 10. 1960 except those dwelling units under construction or under written contract for 
construction as of that date, must be individually metered

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS Standard single phase secondary service

MONTHLY RATE TABLE
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE $0 45
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE FOR FORMER OFF-PEAK METERS S1.92

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE- 
SUMMER MONTHS fJune through September)

$0.06243 per kWh for alt kWh (D)
WINTER MONTHS. (October through May)

SO 04431 per kWh for all kWh (D)

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE:
Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Class 1

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE- The Transmission Service Charge shall apply 

MINIMUM CHARGE. The minimum charge per month will be the Fixed Distribution Service Charge.

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. OtSTRiBUTtON SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC). NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING 
COST ADJUSTMENT. UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND CHARGE NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE, PROVISION FOR THE 
RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS. SMART METER COST RECOVERY SURCHARGE. 
PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN 
COSTS APPLY TO THIS RATE.

COMBINED RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL SERVICE Where a portion of the service provideo Is used for commercial purposes, the 
appropriate general service rate is applicable to all service; or. at the option of the customer, the wiring may be so arranged that the 
residential service may be separately metered and this rate is then applicable to the residential service only.

PAYMENT TERMS. Standard.

Supplement No. 76 to
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. S

Twenty-Ninth Revised Page No. 49
PECO foeffly Company____________________________________________ Supersedes Twantv-Elahth Revised Page No. 49

RATE R H RESIDENTIAL HEATING SERVICE

(0) Denotes Decrease

issued November 7 2018 Effect: re Qecemcer1. 2018
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PECO Energy Company

AVAILABILITY.
RATE-GS GENERAL SERVICE

Supplement No. 76 to
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 5
Thirtieth Revised Page No. S3

____________________________ Supersedes Twenty-Ninth Revised Page No. S3

Service through a single metering installation for offices, professional, commercial or industrial establishments, 
governmental agencies, and other applications outside the scope of the Residence Service rate schedules. For service 
configurations that are nominally 120/208 volts, 3 phase, 4 wires and the service capacity exceeds 750 kVa for transformers 
located either inside or outside the building the only rate option available to the customer will be Rate HT. For service 
configurations that are nominally 277/480 volts. 3 phase, 4 wires and capacity exceeds erther 750 kVa for transformers 
located inside the building or 1,500 kVa for transformers located outside the building, the only rate option available to the 
customer wilt be Rate HT

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS.
Standard single-phase or polyphase secondary service.

MONTHLY RATE TABLE.
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE'

$ 14.28 for single-phase service without demand measurement, or 
$ 18 19 for single-phase service with demand measurement, or 
$ 43.53 for polyphase service.

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE:
$6 93 per kW of billed demand (D)
{$0.0006) per kWh for all kWh

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CHARGE: $0 00167 per kWh

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Classes 2 and 3/4

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE The Transmission Service Charge 
shall apply

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSiC), NUCLEAR 
DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT. NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE, PROVISION FOR 
THE RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS. SMART METER COST 
RECOVERY SURCHARGE. PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND PROVISION FOR 
THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN COSTS APPLY TO THIS RATE

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND.
The billing demand may be measured where consumption exceeds 1,100 kilowatt-hours per month for three consecutive 

months, or where load tests indicate a demand of five or more kilowatts; or where the customer requests demand 
measurement. Measured demands will be determined to the nearest 0.1 of a kilowatt but v# not be less than ’ 2 kilowatts, 
and will be adjusted for power factor in accordance with the Rules and Regulations

For those customers with demand measurement the billing demand will be determined as follows
(a) For customers with demand up to SCO kW, the billing demand shall be the measured demand, with a minimum billing

demand of 1 2 kW
(b) For customers with demand greater than 500 kW, the billing demand shall oe the greater of 0) the measured

demand, (il) 40% of the maximum contract demand; or (iil) the maximum measured demand from the prior year
These customers will be identified according to the process listed in Tariff Rule 22.

If a measured demand customer has less than 1,100 monthly kilowatt-hours of use, the monthly billing demand will be foe 
measured demand or the metered monthly kilowatt-hours divided by 175 hours, whichever is less, but not less than 1 2 
kilowatts

For those customers without demand measurement, the monthly billing demand will be computed by dividing foe metered 
monthly kilowatt-hours by 175 hours The computed demand will be determined to the nearest 0 1 of a kilowatt, but will not 
be less than 1 2 k'lowatts

MINIMUM CHARGE.
The monthly minimum charge for customers without demand measurement will be the Fixed Distribution Service Charge 

The monthly minimum charge for customers with demand measurement will be the Fixed Distribution Service Charge plus a 
charge of $8.31 per KW of billing demand In addition to the above for customers m Procurement Class 3/4 charges wll be 
assessed on PJM's reliability pricing model

(O) Denotes Decieast

issued November?. 2018 Effective Oacsm&e--1 2Q13
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RATE SL-E STREET LIGHTING CUSTOMER OWNED FACILITIES
AVAILABILITY
To any governmental agency for outdoor lighting provided for the safety and convenience of the public of streets, highways, bridges, parks 
or similar places, including directional highway signs at locations where other outdoor lighting service is established hereunder only if all of 
the utilization facilities, as defined in Terms and Conditions in this Base Rate, are installed, owned and maintained by a governmental 
agency.

This rate is also available to community associations of residential property owners both inside and outside the City of Philadelphia for 
the Hghting of streets that are not dedicated. This rate rs not available to commercial or industrial customers All facilities and their 
installation shall be approved by the Company

MONTHLY RATE TABLE.
SERVICE LOCATION DISTRIBUTION CHARGE; $7.16 per Service Ucation (as defined below) *

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION CHARGE. $0.00862 pe' kWh
ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Class 2

* The service location charge includes an Energy Efficiency Program Surcharge of $0 05 per location

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE. The Transmission Service charge sha;t apply.

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE. DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC) PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY 
OF CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN COSTS. PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION 
PROGRAM COSTS. NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND 

NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT APPLY TO THIS RATE.

SERVICE LOCATION
A Service location shall comprise each lighting installation and must be separately connected to a delivery point on the Company's 

secondary circuit.'

DETERMINATION OP BILLING DEMAND
The wattage, expressed to the nearest tenth of a watt of a Service Location shall be composed of manufacturer's rating of its lamps, 

ballasts, transformers, Individual controls and other load components required for its operation. The aggregate of wattages of all Service 
Locations in service shall constitute die billing demand for the month.

DETERMINATION OF ENERGY BILLED.
The energy use for a month of a Service Location shall be computed to the nearest kilowatt hour as the product of one thousandth of its 

wattage and the effective hours of use of such wattage during the calendar month under the established operation schedules as set forth 
under Terms and Conditions. Paragraph S Service The aggregate of the kilowatt hours thus computed for all Active Service Locations shall 
constitute the energy billed for the month.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
1 Ownership of Utilisation Facilities.

a. Service Locations Supplied from Aenai Circuits, customer shall provide, own and maintain the Utilization FadHies comprising 
the brackets, hangers, luminaries, lamps, ballasts, transformers, individual controls, conductors, molding and supporting insulators 
between the lamp receptacles and line wires of the Company's distribution facilities and any other components as required for the 
operation of each Service Location.

The Company shall provide the supporting pole or post for such aerially supplied Service Location and will issue authorization to 
permit the customer to install thereon the said Utilization Facilities.
b Service Locations Supplied from Underground Circuits: customer shall provide, own and maintain the Utilization Facilities 
comprising the supporting pole or post, foundation with 90 degree pipe bend, brackets or hangers, luminaries, lamps, ballasts 
transformers individual controls, conductors and conduits from the lamp receptacles to sidewalk level, or in special cases, such as 
Federally and State financed limited access highways, to a delivery point designated by the Company on its secondary voltage 
circuit, and shall assume all costs of installing such utilization facilities.

Except as provided m Paragraph 4 Supply Facilities, the Company shall own conduit from the distribution circuit to the 90 
degree pipe bend, shall own conductors from its distribution system to the designated delivery point ana shall provide sufficient 
length of conductors for splicing at the designated delivery point or In the post base where sidewalk level access is provided 
c Service to Group of Streetlights 

AERIAL SUPPLY
When the customer requests service to a group of streetlights supplied from aerial distribution faculties the customer is 
responsible for providing the support poles or posts for the streetlights The Company wtti provide a service, nominally 
100 feet, to the customer's first supporting structure. The customer is respons-ble for installing supply conductors from 
the first supporting structure to all streetlight locations.

UNDERGROUND SUPPLY
When groups of streetlights are supplied from underground distribution facilities the customer is responsiale for the 
supporting poles or posts and the supply conductors to each streetlight from the designated delivery point if the 
customer requests an underground supply to a group of streetlights and the designated delivery point is a secondary 
terminal pole, the customer will install, own, maintain all cable, including the cable on the pole 

2. Standards of Construction fc Utilization Facilities. Customer construction shall meet the Company's standards which are based 
upon the National Electrical Safety Code. Designs of proposed construction deviating from such standards shall be Submitted to the 
Company for approval before proceeding with any work

(D) Denotes Decrease

Supplement No. 76 to
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 5

Fourteenth Revised Page No. 62
PECO Energy Company________________________________________________________Supersedes Thirteenth Revised Page No. 62
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Issued November 7 2018 Effective Decembar1 2018
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RATE TLCL TRAFFIC LIGHTING CONSTANT LOAD SERVICE
AVAILABILITY.
To arty municipality using the Company's standard service for (a) electric traffic signal lights installed, owned and maintained 
by the municipality, and/or (b) unmetered traffic control cameras or other small constant load electronic devices with a 
demand of less than 1.2 kW owned and maintained by the municipality
To ary non-municipal non-residentiat customer using the Company's standard service for unmetered small constant load 
electronic devices with a demand cf less than 1.2 kW, owned and maintained by the non-municipal customer, which are 
electncally separate from any other facilities, whether municipally-owned or non-municipally-owned. that are receiving service 
from PECO as a separate account
To any non-mumcipai non-resldential customer using the Company’s standard service for unmetered small constant load 
electronic devices with a demand of less than 1 2 kW, owned and maintained by the non-municipal customer, which are 
electncally integrated with any otner facilities, whether municipally-owned or non-municipally-owned. that are receiving service 
from PECO as a separate account, but only if die non-municipal customer meets the conditions of the Special Termination 
Rights provision of this Rate

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS
Standard single phase secondary service.

RATE TABLE.
SERVICE LOCATION CHARGE: $3.62 PER LOCATION

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE: $0.01549 per kWh fas defined below)'
The Variable Distribution charge includes an Energy Efficiency Program Surcharge of $ 00063 per kWh

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE' Refer to the Generation Supply Ad|us1ment Procurement Class 2.

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE: Transmission Service Charge shall 
apply

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE, DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC). PROVISION FOR THE 
RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN COSTS. PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF ENERGY 
EFFICIENCY. NON-BYPASSABIE TRANSMISSION CHARGE, CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS, PROVISION 
FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT APPLY 
TO THIS RATE

SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS.
The use of energy will be estimated by the Company on the basts of the size of lamps and controlling apparatus and the 

burning hours The customer shall immediately notify the Company whenever any change <s made ;n the equipment or the 
burning hours or constant load devices, so that the Company may forthwith revise its estimate of the energy used.

The Company shall not be liable for damage to person or property arising, accruing or resulting from the attachment of the 
signal equipment to its poles, wires, or fixtures. The customer shall be responsible to determine the amount, location and 
sufficiency of illumination, including conducting all studies of luminosity, lighting location, and traffic

SPECIAL TERMINATION RIGHTS
Some facilities that receive service under Rate TLCL may be electrically configured such that it is not possible to terminate 

service to the Rale TLCL facility without also terminating service to a facility that is receiving service under a separate 
account. Rate or Rider In the event of non-payment of bills for service to such a Rate TLCL facility. PECO will provide a 
termination notice to the customer. The customer may then, at its discretion, notify PECO that it intends to engage in self- 
lermination by removing its facilities from the PECO system within 30 days. If the customer has not removed its facilities 
wrthin 30 days, then PECO may. at its sole discretion and upon 72-hour notice, physically remove the customer facility as a 
means of terminating service to that facility Taking service under Rate TLCL constitutes full customer permission for PECO 
to engage in such removals Notwithstanding any removal of such facilities by either the customer of PECO, the customer 
shall remain fully obligated to PECO for payment of all charges incurred under Rate TLCL In addition, the customer shall oay 
to PECO its full cost of removing the facilities, including direct and indirect labor costs, use of truck or other equipment, ;ue‘ 
costs and costs of storing the customer equipment, all at PECO's normal rales for such work at such time as it may perform 
such removals. PECO shall not be liable for damage, if any to the customer equipment that occurs during removal or 

storage

TERM OF CONTRACT
The initial contract term for each signal light installation and constant load device shall be for at least one year

PAYMENT TERMS,
Standard.

Supplement No. 76 to
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 5

Sixteenth Revised Page No. 64
PECO Energy Company_______________________________________________ Supersedes Fifteenth Revised Page No. 64

(O) Denotes Decrease
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Capectty Reservation Rider
CAP Rider • Customer Assistance Program
Casualty Rider
CommerciaWndustnai Direct Load Control Program Rider 
Construction Rider
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NQN^BYPAESABt.E TRANSMISSION CHARGE IN8T)

Purpose: The purpose ol pus surcharge is lo provide tor full and currant cost recovery of certain transmission servee related costs incurred 
under the PJM open access transmission tariff on behalf of the Company's distribution service load in accordance min Docket a p-2014- 
2409362

Applicability The surcharge shall be assessed to all distribution customers The cost shall be allocated io each rate class based upon the 
coincident peak used by PJM to establish the network service obligation

BMIlng Provisions: The NBT shat be included m distribution rates charged to customers talong service under the Residential Small C&l and 
Street Lighting class rate schedules as described below

For Rates PD. HT and EP (laige C&l class) a PJM Peak Load Contribution (PIC) shall be datarminad in accordance with PJM rules and 
used ra calculate the NBT Customers ®LC wHI be computed to the nearest kilowatt The NBT shall be recovered through a saparaie charge 
listed on customers bills
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The surcharge shaft be calculated on a semi-annual basis using the formula below 

NBTlh) * (C*E*l|!3(n) • 1/{1-T} where

NBHn| > transmission service cost for customer dess n including over oi under recovery and associated merest 

C - the transmission service charges incurred by PECO under the PJM open access transmission tariff These costs shall include the
following

Regional Transmission Expansion Plan charges Expansion Cos) Recovery charges General on Deacdvation/Reiiabiiity Must Run 
Charges and any coils to implement the Non-Bypassabla Transmission charge in accordance with Docket S P-2014-2409362

E - The estimated over or unoer recovery from the applicable reconciliation period

I - Interest on any over or under recovery balance Interest snal be computed monthly at a 6°> annual 8 mp« interest rate from the month 
Ihal the overcofleclion or undercollecbon occurs to the itud-point of the recovery period

n-rale class where l * residential la = RH 2 = small C&l 3 ’ large C&i 4 « street lighting

Residential - Rates R RH (reconciled as a group)
Small C&i-Rate GS
Large C&l-Rates hT PO EP (reconciled as a group)
Straet Lighting-SLE SIS POL AL TlCL(reconciled as a groupl

S - Estimated distribution service esles for residential class and the street lighting dess m the applicable application period For the Sme'
C&l class (Rate GS) it shall be the estimated billed demand for the applicable aepiication period For the Large C&l Class (Rales PD HT and 
EP) the PJM PLC shat be used to calculate the NBT The application period wilt be the period when rates will be m effect

T - The currently effective gross receipts tax rale

Filings and Reconciliations The Company shall submit filings IS days prior to the start of the application period beginning June 1 2013 
Thereafter the Company w<l file a surcharge adjustment 13 days prior to June 1 and Oecemoer 1 of each year if it is apparent thai such 
methodology would result m a significant over or under recovery before the next 6 month filing for an individual customer class Ihe Company 
may propose a rate adjustment is days prior to the next effective G$A rate adiustmeni date (Effective date of March f September 1) The 
annual reconciliation statement w«l be made by December 31 each year

Current Mon-Sypastabie Transmission Rata

R= (SO ogisn per kilowstthour
RH- (SO Qi^^i per kilowatthour
Small CSI * isoijl per billed kW

Large C&l - (S0J8) per kW based on Ihe PJM PLC
Street Lighting = S 00Q£6 per kilowafl hour

(O Denotes J> crease
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RATE R RESIDENCE SERVICE
AVAILABILITY
Single phase service in me enure territory ol the Company to the Owemg and appurtenances ot s single private family (or to s multiple 
dwelling unit building consistmg of two to live oweltmg units whether occupied or not) lor the domestc requ rements of its members when 
such service is supplied through one meter Service is also ava lable for related farm purposes when such serv.ce ■» suoptied through one 
meter m conjunction with the farmhouse domestic requirements

Each dwelling unit connected after May 10 1980 except those dweimg units under construdon or under wrtten contract for 
construction as ot that date must be individually metered for their base servee supply Centra ly suppled master metered heating cooling 
or water healing service may be provided if such supply wd resuil >n energy conservation

The term "residence service" includes service to (e) (he separate dweimg unit in an apartment house or condominium but not the nails 
basemen), or other portions of such Ouitdmg common to more than one such un t (b) the premises occupied as the tving quarters of five 
persons or less who unite to establish a common dwelling place for (her own personal comfort and conven ence on a cost thamg basis (c) 
the premises owned by a church and primarily designated or set aside for end actual y occup ed ana used as ihe dwelling place of a 
priest rabbi pastor rector nun or other functioning Church Oivme and the ret dent assoc stes (d) private dwell ngt m which a porton of 
Ihe space <6 used for the conduct of business by a person residing there n (e) farm purpose uses by an ndvdual employing the natural 
processes of growth lor the produebon of gram stock dairy poultry garden truck or other agricultural products

The term does NOT mdudo service to (a) Premises institutional m character ncudmg CLbs Frstemties OrphanagesorHomes (9) 
premises defined as s rooming house or eoardng house in the Municipal Code for Crt es of die F rst Class enacted by Act of General 
Assembly <c) a premises containing s residence umt but pnmanly devoted to a professorial or other office studo or other gainful pursuii 
Id) farms operaleO principally to sell prepare or process products produced by others or farms using ar condition ng tor climatic control m 
conjunction with growth processes (except those customers recaivaig such serves as of August? 1969) (a) electnc furnaces or welding 
apparatus other than a transformer type 'limited npul' arc welder w tn an mpui not lo exceed 37 1/3 amperes at 340 volts
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CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS Standard smgie phase secondary serves

MONTHLY RATE TABLE
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE S8 45
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE FOR FORMER OFF-PEAK METERS 51 92
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TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE The Trsnsm.ss on Servee Charge shall apply 

MINIMUM CHARGE The minimum charge per month w 1 be the Fixed Oistnbut on Serv ee Charge

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OlSTRIBUT ON SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (OS C) NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING 
COST ADJUSTMENT UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND CHARGE NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMSSlON CHARGE PROVISION FOR THE 
RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVAT ON PROGRAM COSTS SMART METER COST RECOVERY SURCHARGE 
PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION 
PLAN COSTS APPLY TO THIS RATE

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE 
All kWhs SO 06243 oer kWh

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE
Refer lo Ihe Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement C«ss I

PAYMENT TERMS Standard

{£) Denotes^ecrjiaie
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RATE RH RESIDENTIAL HEATING SERVICE

Single phase service 10 Ihe dwell ng and appuitenances ofa single pnvaia family (or to a multiple dwelling unit budding cons sing of two 
to five dwelling units whether occupied or not), lor domestic requirements when such service « provided through one meter and where the 
dwelling is heated by specified types of electric space heating systems The systems eligible Icr this rata are (a) permanently connected 
electric resistance heaters where sudh neaters supply all ol me heating requirements of the dwelling (b) heat pump installations where the 
heat pump servee as the heating system lor the dwelling and all of the supplementary nesting required is supplied by electne resistance 
heaters and (c) hast pump installations where the heat pump serves as the heating system for the dwelling and ail of the supplementary 
heating required is supplied by non electne energy sources AJI space heating instetlations must meet Company requirements The rote 
schedule is not evade hie for ccmmeroel nalitutiona) or industrial establishments

Wood solar wind water and bunriass systems may be used to supply a portion of the haatatgrequiremsats in eonjunclonw th servee 
provided hereunder Any customer system of this type that produces elecinc energy may not be operated concurrently with servee provdad 
by the Company except under wntlen agreement setting fonh the conditions of such operahon as provided by and in accordance with the 
provisions of (he Auxiliary Service Rider

Eachdwalmg unit connected after May 10 1980 except tnose dwetmg units under construction or under written contract for 
construction as of that date must be md v dually metered

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS Standard single phase secondary seivico

MONTHLY RATE TABLE
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE SS 45
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE FOR FORMER OFF-PEAK METERS SI 92

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE 
SUMMER MONTHS (June through September)

SO 06243 o»r kWh for atl kWh £>)
WINTER MONTHS (October through May)

SO 0MI3’ per kWh for all KWh (g)

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE
Refer to the Generation Supply Adruftmem Procurement Class 1

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE The Transmission Service Charge shall apply 

MINIMUM CHARGE The minimum charge per month will be (he Fixed Oistnbulion Service Charge

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC) NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING 
COST ADJUSTMENT. UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND CHARGE NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE PROVISION FOR THE 
RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS SMART METER COST RECOVERY SURCHARGE 
PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN 
COSTS APPLY TO THIS RATE

COMBINED RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL SERVICE Whare a portion of the service provided 1$ used for commercial purposes ihe 
appropriate general service rata is applicable 10 all service or at the option of the customer the wiring may be so arranged that the 
residential servee may be separate1/ metered and this rate is then applicable to the residential service only

PAYMENT TERMS. Standard

(£) Denotes^eeraase
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PECO Exhibit No. JAB-7

PgCO Eiwrav Comwrvt

AVAILABILITY.

Supplement No. 7£to 
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
■Thirtieth Revised Page No. S3 

______________________________ Supersedes TwentvJtinth Revised Paoe No. S3
RATE-GS GENERAL SERVICE

Service through a single metering installation lor offices professional commercial or industrial establishments 
governmental agencies and other applications outside the scope of the Residence Service rate schedules For service 
configurations that are nominally 120/208 volts 3 phase 4 wires and the service capealy exceeds 750 KVa for transformers 
located either inside or outside the building the only rate option available to the customer will be Rate HT For service 
configurations that are nominally 277M60 volts 3 phase 4 wires and capacity exceeds either 750 kVa for transformers 
located ms'de the building or 1 500 kVa for transformers tocaied outside the building the only rate opbon avaiteb e to the 
customer will be Rate HT

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS.
Standard single-phase 0’ polyphase secondary service

MONTHLY RATE TABLE.
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE

S 14 28 (or single-phase service wiihout demend measurement or 
S 18 19 for single-phase service with demand measurement or 
S 43 53 for polyphase service

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE
3§£3 per kW of billed demand (D)
(SO 0006) per kWh for all kWh f

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CHARGE $0 00187 par kWh

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Classes 2 and 3/4

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE The Transmission Service Charge 
shall apply

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (OSIC) NUCLEAR 
DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE PROVISION FOR 
THE RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS SMART METER COST 
RECOVERY SURCHARGE PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND PROVISION FOR 
THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN COSTS APPLY TO THIS RATE

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND.
The billing demand may P* * measured where consumption exceeds 1 130 krfowatt-hours per month for three consecutive 

months or where load tests indicate a demand of five or more kilowatts or where the customer requests demand 
measurement Measured demands will be determined to the nearest 0 t of a kilowatt but will not be less than 1 2 kilowatts 
and will be adjusted for power factor m accordance with the Rules and Regulations

For those customers with demand measurement the billing demand will be determined as fallows 
(e)For customers with demand up to 500 kW the billing demand shall be the measured demand wiih a minimum billing 

demand of 1 2 kW
(b)For customers with demand greater than 500 kW the billing demand shall be the greater of (i) the measured 

demand (ii) 40% of the maximum contract demand or (m) the maximum measured demand from the prior year 
These customers wilt be identified according to the process listed in Tariff Rule 22

II a measured demand customer has less than 1 100 monthly kilowatt-hours of use the monthly billing demand will be the 
maasured demand or the metered monthly kilowatt-hours divided by 175 hours whichever is less but not less then 1 2 

kilowatts
For those customers without demand measurement the monthly billing demand will be computed by dividing the metered 

monthly kilo wall-hours by 175 hours The computed demand will be determined to the nearest 0 1 of a kilowatt but will not 

be less than 1 2 kilowatts
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MINIMUM CHARGE.
The monthly minimum charge for customers without demand measurement will be the Fixed Dislnbution Service Charge 

The monthly minimum charge for customers with demand measurement will be the Fixed Distribution Service Charge plus a 
charge of SB 31 per KW of billing demand In addition to the above for customers m Procurement Class 3/4 charges will be 
assessed on PJM s reliability pricing model
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BATg SU-e 3TR6ET UOHTINO CUSTOMER OWNED FACILITIES
AVAILABILITY
To any govemmentaJ agency for outdoor ligmng provided for tho isfety and convenience of fte puDIc of streets hghways bridges parks 
or similar places inehid.'ng directional highway sgnsai focal ons where other outdoor ighting service s established hereunder only e a1, of 
the utilization laeiliues as defined in Terms and Conations in this Base Rate are instated owned end manumed by a governmental 
agency

Thu rate is also available to community assocalona of res denlial property owners both msdeend outside the C'ty of Phledelph a lor 
the lighting of streets that are not dedicated Th $ rete is not avedebie to commercial or industrial customers A i fee ut es and the r 
installation shad be approved by the Company

MONTHLY RATE TABLE.
SERVICE LOCATION DISTRIBUTION CHARGE ST 16 per Serv-ce Local on tas defned below) ‘
, variable Distribution charge saooas; per awn _______ i2j i Do)stcd,‘ t

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE Refer to the Generation Supply Adjuslment Procurement Class 2 -------- ‘ ----------------------- . J

Oeieted: 00916 ;
• The service location charge includes an Energy Efficiency Program Surcharge of SO 05 per location

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE The Transmission Servce charge shell apply

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC) PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY 
OF CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN COSTS PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONS6RVATON 
PROGRAM COSTS NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND 

NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT APPLY TO THIS HATE
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SERVICE LOCATION
A Service Location shall compnie each lighting ‘''siaDai-on and must be separately connected la a doivery ponlon the Company’s 

secondary circuit

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND
The wattage expressed to the nearest tenth of a watt of a Service Loceton shall be composed o( manufacturer's rating ol its amps 

ballasts transformers individual controls and other load components regutredfor its operaton The aggregate of wattages of an Serves 
Locations m service shall constitute the billing demand for the month

DETERMINATION OF ENERGY BILLED.
The energy use for a month of a Service Location shal be computed to the nearest kfowatt hour as me product ol one thousandth of fs 

wattage end the effective hours of use of such wattage dunng the calendar month under the esteb <shed operat on schedules as set forth 
under Terms and Conditions Paragraph 6 Service The aggregate of Ihe kilowatt hours thus computed for all Active Service Locations shai 
constitute me energy billed for the month

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
1 Ownership of Utilization Facilities

a Service Locations Supplied from Aenel Circuits customer shall provide own and maintain the Utilization Facitities compnsng 
thebrackats hangers luminanet lamps, ballssts transformers indvdual contro S conductors moldng and supporting insulators 
between the Lamp reeeptae'as and Ine wires of the Company s distnbution facilities and any other components asraqured for the 
operation ol each Service Loceton

The Company shall provide ms supporting pole or post for such aenelly supplied Service Locot on and win issue sulhonzaton io 
permit ihe customer to metal (hereon the seid Utilization Facilities
b Service Locations Suppled from Underground Circuits customer shall provide own and maintain the Utilization Fac uses 
comprising the supporting pole or post foundation with 90 degree pipe bend brackets or hangers turn nanes lamps ballasts 
transformers individual controls conductors and conduits from me lamp receptacles lo sidewalk Itvel one specal eases, such as 
Federal y and Slate financed limited access highways lo a delivery point designated by the Company on its secondary vosage 
c rcuit and shall assume a I costs of nsialimg such utilization facilities

Except as provided in Paragraph 4 Supply Facilities the Company shall own conduit from the distribution crcut lo the 90 
degree ppe bend ihaiown conductors from its distribution system to the designated delivery point and shall provde guff cent 
length of conductors for sp'cmg at the designated delivery point or m the post base where sidewalk level access is provided 
c Serv cs to Group of SireeUghts 

AERIAL SUPPLY
When ihe customer requests service to a group of streetlights supplied from aenal distribution facilities the customer s 
rasponsbfe for providing the support poles or posts for the streetlights The Company will provide a service nommsiy 
100 feet to the customer's first supporting structure The customer is responsible for installing supply conductors from 
the frst supporting structure to all siraahigm loealions

UNDERGROUND SUPPLY
When groups of streetlights are supplied from underground distribution facilities the customer is responsible for the 
supporting poles or posts and tha supply conductors to each streetlight from (ho designated delivery pomi If the 
customer requests an underground supply to a group of sireetiights and Ihe designated delivery pomi is a secondary 
term net poe me customer will install own maintain all cable including the cable on (he pole

2 Siandards of Construction for Ut lizalon Facilities Customer construction shall meet Ihe Company's standards which are based
upon me Naional Electrical Safety Code Designs of proposed construction deviating from such standards shall be submitted to the
Company for approval before proceeding w<h any work

{£} Denotes Decrease
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RATE H,CL_TRAFF1C UQHTING CONSTANT LPAP SERVICE
AVAILABILITY.
To any municipality using the Company's standard service for (a) electric traffic signal lights installed owned and maintained 
by the municipality and/or (b) unmetered traffic control cameras or other small constant load electronic devices with a 
demand of less lhan 1 2 kW owned and maintained by the municipality
To any non-municipal non-residential customer using the Company s standard service for unmetered small constant load 
electronic devices with a demand of lass lhan 1 2 kW owned and maintained by the non-mumopal customer which are 
electrically separate from any other facilities whether municipally-owned or n on-mum op aHy-ownad lhai are receiving service 
from PECO as a separate account
To any non-mumopal non-residenbal customer using the Company s standard service for unmetered smalt constant load 
e'ectromc devices with a demand of less man 1 2 kW owned and maintained by the non-mumopal customer which are 
electrically integrated with any other facilities whether mumcipally-owred or non-mumopaHy-owned that are receiving service 
from PECO as a separate account but only if the non-municipal customer meets the conditions of the Special Termination 
Rights provision of this Rate

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS
Standard sngie phase secondary service

RATE TABLE.
SERVICE LOCATION CHARGE $362 PER LOCATION ,

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE $001££2per kWh (as defined below)* {Oj,
The Variable Oistnbulion charge includes an Energy Efficiency Program Surcharge of $ 00063 per kWh

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Class 2

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE Transmission Service Charge shall 
apply

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC) PROVISION FOR THE 
RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN COSTS PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF ENERGY 
EFFICIENCY NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS PROVISION 
FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT APPLY 
TO THIS RATE
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SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
The use of energy will be esiimatsd by me Company on the basis of me size of lamps and conirotbng apparatus and the 

burning hours The customer shall immediately notify the Company whenever any change is made m the equipment or me 
burning hours or constant toed devices so mat the Compeny may forthwith revise its estimate of the energy used

The Company shall not be liable for damage to person or property ansmg accruing or resulting from the attachment of the 
signal equipment to its poles wires or fixtures The customer shall be responsible to determine the amount location and 
sufficiency of illumination including conducting all studies of luminosity lighting location end (raffle

SPECIAL TERMINATION RIGHTS
Some facilities that receive service under Rale TLCL may be eleclncally configured such that d is nol possible lo terminate 

service to ihe Rale TLCL facility without atso terminating service to a facility that is receiving service under e separate 
account Rate or Rider Inlheevent of non-payment of bills for service to such a Rets TLCL faoMy PECO will provida a 
termination notice lo the customer The customer may lhan at its discretion notify PECO Ihet it intends to engage m self- 
termination by removing its facilities from the PECO system within 30 days If the customer has not removed its facilities 
within 30 days then PECO may at its sole discretion and upon 72-hour notice physically remove Ihe customer facibty as a 
means of terminating service to that facility Taking service under Rate TLCL constitutes full customer permission for PECO 
to engage m such removals Notwithstanding any removal of such facilities by either the customer of PECO the customer 
shall remain fully obligated to PECO for payment of all charges incurred under Rate TLCL In addition the customer shall pay 
to PECO its full cost of removing the facilities including direct and indirect labor costs use of truck or other equipment fuel 
costs and costs of storing the customer equipment all at PECO s normal rates for such work el such time as it may perform 
such removals PECO shall not be liable for damage if any lo Ihe customer equipment that occurs dunng removal or 

storage

TERM OF CONTRACT
The initial contract term for each signal light installation and constant load device Shan be for at least one year

PAYMENT TERMS 
Standard

Denotes Decrease
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PECO - Electric
December 2018 Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge (NBT)

Semi-Annual Rate Calculation
NBT1: Rates R, RH

Amount $/kWh

(1) C = Projected Recoverable Transmission Costs $ 4,113,708 $0 00061

(2) E = Experienced & Estimated Net Over/(Under)
a. Over/(Under)
b. Interest

$ 13,379,104
$ 411,840

$0,00197 
$0 00006

$ 13,790,944 $0.00203

(3) Net Recoverable (C - E) $ (9,677,236) -$0.00143

(4) S = Projected Sales (kWh) for Computation Period 6,790,170,505

(5) T = Pennsylvania gross receipts tax rate 5.90%

(6) NBT = [(C+E+l)/S]/(1-T) ($0.00151)

Attachment 2
Page 1 of 4

p 2 of 4

p 3 of 4 

p, 4 of 4



PE
C

O
 E

xh
ib

it 
N

o.
 JA

B
-7

PECO - December 2018 Attachement 2
Page 2 of 4

NBT
C-Factor Calculation

NBT 1: Rates R, RH

C-Factor Projected
Projected

Sales

Month Transmission Costs ^ (kWh)

Dec-18 (est) $
(1)

665,946
(2)

1.230,111.833
Jan-19 (est) $ 673,710 1,437.191,726
Feb-19 (est) $ 669,828 1,281.040,446
Mar-19 (est) $ 689,238 1.106,639,516
Apr-19 (est) $ 697,002 910,578,727
May-19 (est) $ 717,985 824,608,257

Total $ 4.113,708 6.790,170,505

Estimated Recovery C-Factor__________ $0.00061 per kWh

(a) Projected costs account for estimated net refund
per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement of $ (12,994,084.26)
over the period 12/1/18-5/13/19
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PECO - December 2018 
NBT

E-Factor Calculation

Attachment 2
Page 3 of 4

NBT 1: Rates R. RH
Working

Actual Actual Capital Adjusted C-Factor Total Cumulative
E-Factor NBT Sales C-Factor C-Factor NSPL $0.00 C-Factor Over/(Under) E-Factor E-Factor Collected Over/(Under) Overf(Under)
Period Costs (kWh) Rate RevenueIM AVE MW per MW/mo Revenue Recovery Rate Revenue w Revenue Recovery Recovery

—-0) (2) (3) (4) (5) (7) = W-(6) m m m)=-C0) + (7) (12) = (11) - (1) m
Balance $ 2,612.988

Dec-17 S 3,675,182 1.133.467.227 S 0 00326 S 3.766,702 3.964 $ $ 3.766.702 $ 91.519 $ (0.00049) $ (562,497) S 3,204.205 S (470.977) $ 2,142,010
Jan-18 $ 3,374,819 1.575,927.973 $ 0 00326 $ 5,120,181 3.729 $ $ 5,120,181 $ 1.745,362 $ (0.00049) s (764,617) s 4.355564 $ 980.744 S 3,122.755
Feb-18 $ 3.376,838 1 212.575 533 $ 0.00326 $ 3 939 413 3.733 $ $ 3.939,413 S 562.575 S (0.00049) s (588.288) 9 3,351.125 $ (25.713) S 3,097.041
Mar-18 $ 3,371,530 1.038.006 090 $ 0 00326 i 3.369.169 3.737 S s 3.369,169 $ (2.361) $ (0.00049) s (503.132) $ 2.866,037 s (505.493) $ 2.591.549
Apr-18 $ 3,377.270 991 600 624 $ 0 00326 s 3 216.555 3.740 s $ 3.216,555 $ (160,715) s (0.00049) $ (480,341) $ 2,736.214 $ (641.056) $ 1,950,492
Msy-18 s 3.312,114 639 625.543 s 0 00326 s 2 722 237 3.741 $ $ 2.722,237 $ (589.877) $ (0.00049) $ (408.523) $ 2.315,714 s (996.400) t 954.092

Jun-18 s 3.332.286 1 014619 014 $ 0 00326 s 3.176.111 3.740 $ $ 3.176.111 5 (156.175) $ (0 00028) s (270.601) $ 2.905,509 s (426.777) $ 527.316
Jul-18 s 3.331,778 1.397.738 875 $ 0 00326 $ 4 551 707 3.740 s $ 4.551.707 $ 1.219.929 $ (0.00028) $ (387,801) S 4.163.906 s 832,128 s 1,359,444

Aug-18 $ 109,517 1 450 945.593 $ 0.00326 $ 4.726 218 3.742 $ $ 4.726,218 $ 4.616,701 s (0.00028) $ (402.669) $ 4.323.549 s 4.214.032 $ 5.573,477
Sep-18 $ 458.179 1.422.280.375 $ 0.00326 s 4.633.816 3.744 $ $ 4.633 816 S 4.175637 s (0 00028) s (394 796) s 4.239.020 $ 3.780.841 $ 9.354.318
Oct-18 $ 678.179 991.186.851 $ 0.00326 $ 3.228.365 3.748 s $ 3.228 365 S 2.550 166 s (0 00028) s (275.053) s 2.953.312 $ 2.275.133 $ 11,629.451

Nov-18 (est) s 662.729 639,148,959 $ 0 00326 $ 2.637.056 3.742 $ s 2.637.056 $ 1.974.327 $ (0 00028) s (224,674) $ 2.412.381 $ 1.749.653 $ 13.379.104

Total Recovery E-Factor^^^STSjlO^
(s) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018 
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.
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PECO - December 2018 

NBT

Interest Calculation

NBT 1: Rates R, RH

•Factor Period

Actual Sales 

(kWh)

(D

C-Factor

Overf(Under)

Recovery

(2)

Interest

Rate

(3)

Interest

Time

Factor

(4)

Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped) 

(5) - (2) * (3) * (4)

Interest

Factor

Rate

(6)

interest 

Factor 

Revenues<a> 

(7)

Total

Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped)

(8) - (5) * (7)

Cumulative 

Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped)

(9)
Balance S 113.889

Dec-17 1.133.467.227 $ 91.519 6% 9/12 5 4,118 $ (000002) 5 (21.624) 8 (17 t>G6} 5 96.383
Jan-18 1.575,927.973 1 1,745.362 6% 8/12 S 69.814 % (0 00002) S (29.394) S 40 420 & 136.803
Feb-18 1.212,575.533 S 562,575 6% 7/12 S 19.690 S (0.00002) S (22.616) $ (2.925) S 133.878

Uar-18 1.038.006.090 $ (2.361) 6% 6/12 S (71) $ (0.00002) s (19.342) s (19413) s 114.465

Apr-18 991,600.624 s (160.715) 6% 5/12 s (4.018) s (0.00002) s (18.466) s l?2.48d) $ 91 981
May-18 839.825,543 $ (589.877) 6% 4/12 i (11.798) s (0 00002) $ (15.628) $ (27 425) $ 64.556

Jun-18 1,014.619,014 $ (156,175) 6% 9/12 % (7,028) $ (0.00001) s (11.704) s (18,731) s 45.825

Jul-18 1.397,738.875 $ 1,219,929 6% 8/12 $ 48.797 $ (0.00001) s (16.772) s 32.025 $ 77.849
Aug-18 1.450.945.593 $ 4.616.701 6% 7/12 $ 161.585 s (0.00001) s (17.415) $ 144,169 s 222.018

Sep-18 1.422.280.375 $ 4.175,637 6% 6/12 $ 125.269 s (0 00001) $ (17.075) s 108,184 s 330.213

Oct-18 991.186.851 $ 2.550.186 6% 5/12 s 63,755 s (0.00001) s (11.896) s 51.859 s 382.071

Nov-18 (est) 839.148,959 $ 1.974,327 6% 4/12 s 39.487 $ (0.00001) $ (9.717) 1 29.769 s 411.840

(a) interest Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis. Net Interest _$___________ 411,840

AtlccNnent 2
Page 4 of 4
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PECO - Electric
December 2018 Non-Bypassahle Transmission Charge (NBT)

Semi-Annual Rate Calculation
NBT 2: Rate GS

Amount S/kWh

(1) C = Projected Recoverable Transmission Costs $ 2,038,889 $0.18

(2) E =? Experienced & Estimated Net Over/(Under)
a. Over/(Under) $ 7,511,229 $0.66
b. Interest $ 216,970 $0.02

$ 7,728,199 $0.68

(3) Net Recoverable (C - E) $ (5,689,310) -$0.50

(4) S = Projected Sales (KW) for Computation Period 11,448,430

(5) T = Pennsylvania gross receipts tax rate 5.90%

(6) NBT = [{C+E+l)fS3/<1-T) ($0.53)

Attachment 3
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PECO - December 2018 
NBT

C-Factor Calculation

Attachment 3
Page 2 of 4

NBT 2: Rate GS

:-Factor Projected
Projected

Sales

Month Transmission Costs w (kW)

Dec-18 (est) $
(1)

330.065
(2)

2,127,284
Jan-19 (est) $ 333.913 2.139.622
Feb-19 (est) $ 331,989 2,010,562
Mar-19 (est) $ 341,609 1,878,495
Apr-19 (est) $ 345,457 1.696,431
May-19 (est) $ 355,857 1,596.036

Total $ 2,038,889 11,448,430

Estimated Recovery C-Factor__________ $0.18 per kW

(a) Projected costs account for estimated net refund

perFERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement of $ (6,440,295.14)

over the period 12/1/18-5/13/19
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PECO - December 2018 

NBT

Attachment 3
Page 3 of 4

NBT 2: Rate GS
E-Factor Calculation

E-Factor

Period

Actual

NBT

Costs w

(D

Actual

Sales

(2)

C-Factor

Rate

P) 

C-Factor 

Revenue(c>

(4) ...

NSPL

AVEMW

(5)

Working

Capital

$0.00
per MWfrno

(6) = (5) * SO

Adjusted

C-Factor

Revenue

(7) = (4) - (6)

C-Factor

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(8) = (7)-{1)

E-Factor

Rate

(9)

E-Factor 

Revenuetc> 

(10)

Total

Collected

Revenue

(11) = (10) +(7)

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(12) =(11)- (1)

Cumulative

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(13)
Balance S 4,384,196

Dec-17 S 1.712,725 1.791,291 S 0.89 s 2.545.084 1,847 S - S 2.545.084 s 832.359 $ (0,39) s (1.111.741) s 1,433.343 $ (279.382) S 4.104.814

Jan-18 s 1.680.299 2,044.817 S 0.89 s 2.058.786 1,857 s - $ 2.058.786 s 378.487 s (0.39) $ (899.317) s 1.159.469 S (520.830) s 3.583.984

Feb-18 $ 1.679.531 1,956.242 s 0.89 s 1.997,647 1.857 s - s 1.997.647 s 318.117 S (0.39) $ (872.611) s 1.125.037 s (554.494) s 3.029.490

Mar-18 s 1.675.994 1.850.464 s 0.89 s 1.863.971 1,857 $ - s 1.863.971 s 187.977 $ (0.39) $ (814,218) s 1,049,753 s (626,241) s 2,403.249

Apr-18 s 1.676.352 1,876.864 s 0.89 $ 1.892.893 1.856 s - $ 1,892.893 s 216.541 s (0.39) $ (826,852) s 1,066,041 s (610.311) $ 1.792.939

May-18 $ 1,643,578 1,914.650 $ 0.89 s 1.911,240 1,857 s - s 1.911.240 s 267.662 s (0.39) s (834,866) s 1,076.374 s (567,205) $ 1.225.734

Jun-18 $ 1.654,618 1,986,924 s 0.91 s 1.613,018 1.857 s w s 1,613.018 $ (41.600) s (0.11) $ (196.304) s 1.416,715 s (237,903) $ 987,831

Jul-18 s 1.653.524 2,050.527 $ 0.91 s 2.181,615 1,856 s - s 2,181.615 s 528.090 s (0.11) s (265.502) s 1.916.113 s 262.589 $ 1.250,420

Aug-18 $ 54.260 2.069.410 s 0.91 s 2.160.098 1,854 s - $ 2,160.098 s 2,105.818 s (0.11) $ (262,883) s 1,897,215 s 1.842.935 $ 3.093.354

Sep-18 $ 226,910 2.181.146 $ 0.91 s 2.243,914 1,854 s - $ 2,243.914 s 2,017.004 s (0.11) s (273.083) s 1.970,830 s 1.743.920 s 4.837.275

Oct-18 s 335,332 1.866,353 $ 0.91 $ 1.958.498 1,853 s - s 1.958,498 s 1,623.167 $ (0.11) $ (238.348) s 1,720,150 s 1.384.818 $ 6.222,093

Nov-18 (est) s 326,536 1.655.212 $ 0.91 s 1,841.821 1.855 s - $ 1.841.821 s 1.513.284 s (0.11) s (224.149) s 1.617.672 s 1.289.135 s 7.511.229

{a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds perFERC# EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018. Total Recovery E-Factor $ 7,511,229
(b) Correction made to September actual sales on 11-2-2018 {ceil reference error); Modified from S2.S90.611 to $2,181,146
(c) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.



PECO - December 2018 
NBT

interest Calculation

Attachment 3
Page 4 of 4

NBT 2: Rate GS

E-Factor Period

Actual Sales 

(kW>
(1)

C-Factor
Over/(Under)

Recovery
(2)

Interest
Interest Time 

Rate Factor
(3) (4)

Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped)
(5) » (2) * (3) * (4)

Interest
Factor

Rate
(6)

interest
Factor

Revenues
(7)

Total
Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped)
(8) * (S) + (7)

Cumulative 
Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped) 
(?)

Balance
Dec-17 1,791,291 S 832,359 6% 9/12 S 37,456 S (0.01) $ (35,905) $ 1,551

$
£

142,419
143.970

Jan-18 2,044.817 $ 378.487 6% 8/12 $ 15,139 £ (0 01) £ (29 045) $ (13,905) $ 130 085
Feb-18 1.956.242 $ 318,117 6% 7/12 $ 11,134 $ (0.01) s (28 18?) £ (17.048) $ 113,017
Mar-18 1.850,464 $ 187,977 6% 6/12 $ 5,639 $ (0.01) $ (28.296) $ (20,657) S 92.360
Apr-18 1,876,864 $ 216,541 6% 5/12 s 5,414 $ (0.01) s (26.704) $ (21,291) $ 71,069
May-18 1.914.650 S 267.662 6% 4/12 s 5,353 $ (0 01) s (26 963) $ (21.610) $ 49 459

Jun-18 1.986.924 S (41.600) 6% 9/12 s (1.872) $ (0.00) (7,635) $ (9.507) £ 39,951
Jul-18 2,050,527 s 528.090 6% 8/12 s 21,124 s (0 00) (10,327) $ 10,797 $ 50,748

Aug-18 2.089.410 $ 2,105.818 6% 7/12 s 73.704 $ (0.00) (10.225) $ 63,478 $ 114,226
Sep-18 2,181,146 s 2,017.004 6% 6/12 $ 60.510 $ (0.00) (10,622) £ 49.888 S 164,115
Oct-18 1,866.353 s 1.623.167 6% 5/12 $ 40.679 $ (0.00) (9,271) $ 31.308 s 195,423

Nov-18 (est) 1,655.212 $ 1,513,284 6% 4/12 s 30,266 s (0.00) (8,719) $ 21,547 £ 216.970

(a) interest Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis Net Interest £ 216,970
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PECO - Electric
December 2018 Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge (NBT) 

Semi-Annual Rate Calculation

NBT 3: Rates HT, PD, EP

Amount $/kWh

(1) C = Projected Recoverable Transmission Costs $ 2,818,217 $0.19

(2) E = Experienced & Estimated Net Over/(Under) 
a. Over/(Under) $ 7,916,798 $0.53
b. Interest $ 221,625 $0.01

$ 8,138,423 $0.54

(3) Net Recoverable (C - E) $ (5,320,206) -$0.35

(4) S = Projected PLC Sales (kW) for Computation Period 15,073,392

(5) T = Pennsylvania gross receipts tax rate 5.90%

(6) NBT = [(C+E+l)/S]/(1-T) ($0.38)

Attachment 4
Page 1 oM

p. 2of4

p. 3 of 4 
p 4 of 4



PE
C

O
 E

xh
ib

it 
N

o.
 JA

B
-7

PECO - December 2018 
NBT

C-Factor Calculation

Attachment 4
Page 2 of 4

NBT 3: Rates HT, PD, EP

C*Factor Projected

Month Transmission Costs (3)

(D
Dec-18 (est) $ 456,226
Jan-19 (est) $ 461,545
Feb-19 (est) $ 458.885
Mar-19 (est) $ 472,183
Apr-19 (est) $ 477.502
May-19 (est) $ 491.877

Total $ 2,818.217

Estimated Recovery C-Factor

(a) Projected costs account for estimated net refund 
per FERC it EL05-121-009 Settlement of 
over the period 12/1/18-5/13/19

Projected 
PLC Sales 

(kW)
(2)

2.512.232
2.512.232
2.512.232
2.512.232 
2,512,232

___2,512,232

15,073,392

$0.19 per kW

$ (8.901 981.16)



PE
C

O
 E

xh
ib

it 
N

o.
 J

A
B

-7

Attachment 4
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PECO - December 2018 
NBT

E-Factor Calculation

NBT 3: Rates PD, HI, EP

Working

E-Factor

Period

Actual

NBT
Costs w

0)

Actual
Sales

(KW)

(2)

C-F actor

Rate

(3)

C-Factor 
Revenue,6>

(4)

NS PL

AVEMW

(5)

Capital

$0.00

per MW/mo

(6) = (5) * $0

Adjusted
C-Factor

Revenue

(7) = (4)-<6)

C-Factor

Overt(Under)

Recovery

(8) = (7) - (1)

E-Factor

Rate

(9)

E-Factor 
Revenue A>

(10)

Total

Collected

Revenue

(11) = (10) (7)

Overf(Under)

Recovery
(12) - (11) -(1).

Cumulative
Over/(Under)

Recovery

(13)

Balance $ 2,611,604
Dec-17 $ 2,393.977 2,483,117 t 0.95 S 2.436,166 2 582 $ $ 2.438 168 S 44.191 $ (0.17) $ (438,000) $ 2,000.168 S (393.809) $ 2 217,794
Jan-10 $ 2,318,012 2,244,738 $ 0.95 $2,152,222 2 562 $ $ 2 152 222 $ (165.790) $ (0.17) $ (386.632) $ 1.765.590 $ (552 422) $ 1.665.373
Feb-10 S 2.316.504 2.649,856 i 0.95 $2,510,684 2.561 $ $ 2,510 884 $ 194.380 $ (0.17) $ (451.063) $ 2,059.821 $ (256 664) S 1 408 689
Mar-10 s 2.312.161 2,434.209 $ 0.95 $ 2.343,686 2.563 $ $ 2.343.686 $ 31.525 $ (0.17) $ (421,027) $ 1,922.659 $ (389 502} $ 1.019.187
Apr-10 $ 2,315,846 2,555,401 s 0.95 $ 2,429,607 2.564 $ S 2429607 $ 113.761 $ (0.17) $ (436,462) $ 1,993.145 $ (322.702) $ 696 485
May-10 s 2.270,076 2,542,035 s 0.95 $2,450,185 2 564 $ $ 2,450 185 $ 180 109 $ (0.17) $ (440.159) $ 2,010.026 $ (260050) $ 436,434

Jun-10 s 2,282,371 2,185,507 $ 0.96 $ 2,019.542 2.562 $ $ 2,019 542 $ <262,830) $ (0 02) $ (43.665) $ 1,975,876 $ (306 495) $ 129.940
JuM0 s 2.282.682 2,462.563 $ 0.96 $2,441,281 2.562 $ $ 2,441.281 $ 158,599 $ (0 02) $ (52.784) $ 2,388,497 $ 105.815 $ 235,755

Aug-10 s 75,052 2.593.177 $ 0.96 $ 2,502,678 2.564 $ $ 2 502 678 $ 2,427,625 $ (0.02) $ (54,111) $ 2,448.566 $ 2,373 514 $ 2 609 269
Sep-10 5 314,003 2,590,611 $ 0 96 $ 2,498.012 2,566 $ $ 2.498,012 $ 2 184,008 S (0 02) $ (54.010) $ 2,444.001 $ 2.129,998 $ 4,739.267
Oct-10 S 464,357 2,240.870 $ 0.96 $ 2.166,243 2,566 $ $ 2,166.243 5 1,701.886 $ (0.02) $ (46,837) $ 2,119,406 $ 1,655,049 $ 6.394,316

Nov-18 (est) S 454.056 2.540.450 s 0.96 $ 2,020,218 2,564 $ $ 2,020,218 S 1,566,162 $ (0.02) $ (43,880) $ 1.976,538 $ 1,522,482 $ 7.916,798

Total Recovery E-Factor $ 7,916,798
(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # ELOS-121-OOQ Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018.
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.



PE
C

O
 E

xi
.lb

it 
N

o.
 J

A
B

-7

PECO - December 2018 Attachment <
NBT Pa9P4°M

Interest Calculation

NBT 3: Rates HT, PD, EP

C-Factor interest Interest Interest Total Cumulative
Actual Sales Over/(Under) Interest Time Interest Owed/ Factor Factor Interest Owed/ Interest Owed/

E-Factor Period (kW) Recovery Rate Factor (Interest Recouped) Rate Revenues,a' (Interest Recouped) (Interest Recouped)
& (gi (3) (4) (5) = (2) * (3) * (4) (6) (7) (8) = (5) + (7) (9)

Balance S 81,589
Dec-17 2,483.117 S 44,191 6% 9/12 S 1.989 S (0 01) s (13 818) S (11,830) $ 69 760
Jan-18 2.244,738 $ (165,790) 6% 8/12 $ (6.632) $ (0.01) $ (12.198) $ (18,829) s 50.930
Feb-18 2,849.856 $ 194.380 6% 7/12 s 6.803 s (0 01) $ (14.230) $ (7 427) $ 43.503
Mar-18 2,434.209 $ 31.526 6% 6/12 s 946 $ (0 01) s (13,283) $ (12,337) $ 31 166
Apr-18 2.555,401 $ 113,761 6% 5/12 $ 2,844 $ (0 01) $ (13,770) $ (10.926) $ 20.240

May-18 2.542.035 $ 180.109 6% 4/12 s 3,602 $ (0 01) $ (13.886) $ (10.284) s 9.956

Jun-18 2.185.507 $ (262,830) 6% 9/12 s 111.827) $ (0.00) s (1.066) $ (12,894) s (2.937)
Jul-18 2,482,563 $ 158,599 6% 8/12 $ 6.344 s (0.00) $ (1.289) s 5.055 $ 2,118

Aug-18 2,593,177 s 2,427.625 6% 7/12 $ 84.967 $ (0.00) s (1,321) $ 83.646 $ 85.763
Sep-18 2,590,611 $ 2,184,008 6% 6/12 $ 65.520 $ (0.00) $ (1.319) $ 64.201 $ 149.965
Oct-18 2,240,870 $ 1.701,886 6% 5/12 $ 42,547 s (0.00) $ (1.144) $ 41 404 $ 191,368

Nov-18 {est) 2,540.450 s 1.566.162 6% 4/12 $ 31.323 s (0.00) $ (1.067) $ 30,257 $ 221,625

(a) Interest Revenues are allocated on a percentage-basis Net Interest $ 221,625
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PECO - Electric
December 2018 Non-Bypassabie Transmission Charge (NBT) 

Semi-Annual Rate Calculation

NBT 4: Rates SLE, SLS, POL, AL, TLCL

Amount $/kWh

(1) c = Projected Recoverable Transmission Costs $ 6,345 $0.00007

(2) E - Experienced & Estimated Net Over/(Under) 
a. Over/(Under) $ (1,823) -$0.00002
b. Interest $ (105) $0.00000

$ (1,929) -$0.00002

(3) Net Recoverable (C - E) 8,273 $0.00009

(4) S = Projected Sales (kWh) for Computation Period 94,419,479

(5) T = Pennsylvania gross receipts tax rate 5.90%

(6) TSC = [(C+E+l)/S]/(1-T) $0.00009
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PECO - December 2018 
NBT

C-Factor Calculation

Attachment 5
Page 2 of 4

NBT 4: Rates SLE, SLSt POL, AL, TLCL

C-Factor Projected
Month Transmission Costs (al

(D

Projected
Sales

(kWh)

(2)
Dec-18 (est) $ 1,027 14.883.737
Jan-19 (est) $ 1.039 15,934.079
Feb-19 (est) $ 1,033 15.909.045
Mar-19 (est) $ 1,063 15,882.144
Apr-19 (est) $ 1,075 16.003.012
May-19 (est) $ 1.107 15 807.463

Total $ 6,345 94,419.479

Estimated Recovery C-Factor $0.00007 per kWh

(a) Projected costs account for estimated net refund 
per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement of $ (20,041 37)
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PECO - December 2018 

NBT
E-Factor Calculation
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NBT 4: Rates SLE, SLS, POL, AL, TLCL

Working
Actual Actual Capital Adjusted C-factor Total Cumulative

E-Factor

Period

NBT

Costs
m

Sales

(kWh)

(2)

C-Factor

Rate

(3)

C-Factor 

Revenue|B> .

14)

NSPL

AVEMW

(51

£0.00

per MW/mo

(6) = (5)-$0

C-Factor

Revenue

(7) = (4)-{6)

Overf(Under)

Recovery

(8) 5 (7) - (1)

E-Factor

Rate

(9)

E-Factor 
Revenue w

(10)

Collected

Revenue

(11) = (10) + (7)

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(12) = (11) - (1)

Over/(Under)

Recovery
(13)

Balance $ 4,101
Dec-17 $ 5,649 15.424.798 S 0 00042 $ 5.787 6 S - £ 5,787 S 139 $(0.00005) s (659) S 5.128 £ (521) £ 3.580
Jan-18 s 5,250 14.862.566 $ 0.00042 $ 4.952 6 S £ 4 952 S (297) £(0.00005) £ (564) £ 4 388 £ (862) S 2.718
Feb-18 S 5,239 14.393,798 S 0.00042 S (2.524) 6 s £ (2.524) s (7,763) £(0.00005) S 288 £ (2,237) S (7.475) £ (4.757)
Mar-16 S 5,215 14.761,820 $ 0.00042 $ 12,394) 6 s £ (2.394) £ (7.608) £(0.00005) S 273 £ (2,121) $ (7.336) £ (12,093)
Apr-16 i 5,214 10.068,025 s 0.00042 s 12.805) 6 £ - £ (2.805) £ (8.019) $(0.00005) s 320 £ (2.485) s (7.699) £ (19,792)
May-18 s 5,108 15.914,380 % 0.00042 s (2.329) 6 £ - $ (2.329) $ (7.437) £(0.00005) £ 265 £ (2,063) £ (7.172) $ (26.964)

Jur>-18 s 5,142 15,798,654 $ 0.00035 s (387) 6 £ S (387) S (5.529) S 0 00026 £ (288) £ (675) $ (5.817) $ (32.781)
JMl-18 $ 5.143 16.216,415 $ 0.00035 £ 5.030 6 $ - S 5.030 s (113) S 0 00026 S 3 744 $ 8,774 S 3.630 $ (29.151)

Aug-18 s 169 13,523 553 $ 0.00035 s 4,692 6 $ - S 4.692 $ 4.523 $ 0 00026 s 3.492 S 8.185 $ 6.016 £ (21.135)
SeP-18 % 708 17,917.376 5 0 00035 $ 5.581 6 $ - £ 5,581 £ 4.875 S 0.00026 s 4,154 S 9,735 £ 9.029 S (12.106)
OFt-18 s 1.045 14,232,798 $ 000035 s 4.237 6 £ - £ 4,237 S 3.192 S 0.00026 £ 3,153 $ 7,390 £ 6.345 S (5.761)

z o < 0 l s 1.022 15,003.817 $ 0.00035 $ 2.844 6 S - £ 2 844 £ 1.822 £ 0.00026 £ 2.116 s 4,960 $ 3.938 S (1.823)

Total Recovery E-Factor $ (1.823)

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC S EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018.
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.
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NBT

Interest Calculation
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NBT 4: Rates SLE, SLS, POL, AL, TLCL

■Factor Period
Actual Sales

(kWh)
(1)

C-Factor
Over/{Under)

Recovery
(2)

interest

Rate
(3)

Interest
Time

Factor
(4)

interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped) 
(5) - (2) * (3)'* (4)

Interest
Factor

Rate
(6)

Interest 
Factor 

Revenues((> 

(7)

Total
Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped) 
(8) = (5) + (7)

Cumulative 
Interest Owed/

(Interest Recouped)
(9)

Balance $ 128
Oec-17 15.424.796 $ 139 6% 9/12 $ 6 S (0.00000) S (21) $ (15) $ 113
Jan-18 14.862.566 $ (297) 6% 8/12 S (12) $ (0.00000) 5 (18) $ (30) S 84
Feb-18 14.393.798 $ (7.763) 6% 7/12 $ (272) $ (0.00000) $ 9 S (263) S (179)
Mar-18 14,701.820 S (7.608) 6% 6/12 $ (228) $ (0 00000) S 9 $ (220) s (399)
Apr-18 10.068,025 $ (8.019) 6% 5/12 $ (200) $ (000000) $ 10 s (190) $ (589)
May-18 15,914.380 s (7,437) 6% 4/12 $ (149) s (0.00000) $ 8 s (140) 3 (729)

Jun-18 15,798.654 $ (5,529) 6% 9/12 $ (249) $ 0.00001 3 (8) $ (257) S (986)
Jul-18 16,216,415 $ (113) 6% 8/12 $ (5) $ 0.00001 $ 104 s 100 S (886)

Aug-18 13.523.553 $ 4,523 6% 7/12 $ 158 3 0.00001 $ 97 s 258 $ (630)
Sep-18 17.917.376 $ 4.875 6% 6/12 s 146 $ 0.00001 $ 116 s 262 S (368)
Ocl-18 14.232.798 $ 3.192 6% 5/12 $ 80 $ 0 00001 S 88 3 168 $ (201)

Nov-18 (est) 15.003.817 $ 1,822 6% 4/12 s 36 $ 0.00001 S 59 3 95 $ (105)

(a) Interest Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis Net Interest $ (105)
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Post-2010 PJM Bill Adjustments, E-Factor Component, Supplement No. 76

Tariff Rate Class

Allocation of Monthly NSPL Average MW

Aug-18 (for July) Sep-18 (for Aug) Oct-18 (for Sept) Nov-18 (est - for Oct)

GS 22.7% 22.7% 22.7% 22.7%

RH 5.6% 5.6% 5.6% 5.6%

SLE 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

R 40.2% 40.2% 40.2% 40.2%

PD 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

POL 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

OP 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

HT 29.2% 29.3% 29.2% 29.2%

SLS 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
TL 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

AL 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

EP 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2%

Aug-18 (for July) Sep-18 (for Aug) Oct-18 (for Sept) Nov-18 (est • for Oct) Totals

RTEP "Transitional Period" 
Settlement (EL05-121-009) $ (2,784,328.21) $ (2,922,068.55) $ (2,884,503.01) S (2,903,512.71) S (11,494,412.48)

NBT 1 (R, RH) S (1.275.761.71) S (1,339,099.31) S (1.322,735.00) $ (1,330,418.44) $ (5,268,014.46)

NBT 2 (GS) S (632,311.51) $ (663,180.07) s (654.038.25) S (659,531.99) s (2,609,061.83)

NBT 3 (HT, PD, EP) $ (874,286.55) $ (917,724.57) s (905,692.37) $ (911,510.31) $ (3,609,213.81)

NBT 4 (SLE, POL, SLS, TL, AL) $ (1.968.43) $ (2,064.60) $ (2,037.39) $ (2,051.96) $ (8,122.39)

Check $ (2,784,328.21) $ (2,922,068.55) $ (2,884,503.01) s (2,903,512.71) S (11,494,412.48)

Aug-18 (for July) Sep-18 (for Aug) Oct-18 (for Sept) Nov-18 (est - for Oct) Totals

RTEP "Black Box" Settlement 
(EL05-121-009) $ (2.302,649.64) $ (2,385,194.42) $ (2.362,682.21) S (2,374,074.31) S (9,424,600.58)

NBT 1 (R, RH) $ (1.055.059.62) $ (1,093,065.46) S (1.083,445.73) $ (1,087,824.49) $ (4,319,395.29)

NBT 2 (GS) $ (522.923.94) S (541,333.44) $ (535,719.51) S (539,270.23) $ (2,139,247.11)

NBT 3 (HT, PD, EP) S (723,038.18) S (749,110.26) $ (741,848.16) s (745,301.79) $ (2,959,298.39)

NBT 4 (SLE, POL, SLS, TL, AL) $ (1,627.90) s (1,685.27) $ (1,668.82) $ (1,677.80) $ (6,659.79)

Check $ (2,302,649.64) $ (2,385,194.42) $ (2,362,682.21) $ (2,374,074.31) $ (9,424,600.58)

Total RTEP Credit by Group Aug-18 (for July) Sep-18 (for Aug) Oct-18 (for Sept) Nov-18 (est - for Oct) Totals Check

NBT 1 (R, RH) S (2,330,821.33) S (2,432,164.76) $ (2,406,180.73) $ (2,418,242.93) S (9,587,409.75) S (9,587,409.75)

NBT 2 (GS) $ (1,155,235.46) $ (1,204,513.51) $ (1,189,757.75) $ (1,198,802.22) $ (4,748,308.94) $ (4,748,308.94)

NBT 3 (HT. PD. EP) $ (1,597,324.74) 5 (1,666,834.83) $ (1,647,540.53) $ (1,656,812.11) $ (6,568,512.20) $ (6,568,512.20)

NBT 4 (SLE, POL. SLS, TL. AL) $ (3,596.33) $ (3,749.87) $ (3,706.21) $ (3,729.76) s (14,782.17) $ (14,782.17)

s (20,919,013.06)

JAB-8 Summary
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NBT

E-Factor Calculation
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NBT 1: Rates R, RH

E-Factor

Period

Actual
NBT

Costs (*1

(D

Actual

Sales

(kWh)

(2)

C-Factor

Rate

(3)

C-Factor NSPL
Revenue (b> AVE MW

(4) (5)

Working

Capital
$0.00

per MW/mo

(6) =(5)* $0

Adjusted
C-Factor

Revenue

(7)* (4)-(6)

C-Factor
Over/(Under)

Recovery

(8) = (7)- (1)

E-Factor

Rate

(9)

E-Factor 
Revenue (b)

(10)

Total
Collected Over/(Under)

Revenue Recovery

(11) = (10)* (7) (12) = (11) - (1)

Cumulative
Over/(Under)

Recovery

(13)
Balance $ 2,612,988

Dec-17 S 3,675,182 1,133,467,227 S 0.00326 S 3,766,702 3,964 S - $ 3,766,702 $ 91,519 $ (0.00049) s (562,497) $ 3,204,205 $ (470,977) $ 2,142,010
Jan-18 $ 3,374,819 1,575,927,973 $ 0.00326 $ 5,120,181 3,729 s - $ 5,120,181 $ 1,745.362 $ (0.00049) $ (764,617) $ 4,355,564 $ 980,744 $ 3,122,755
Feb-18 s 3,376,838 1,212,575,533 s 0.00326 $ 3.939,413 3,733 s - $ 3,939,413 $ 562,575 $ (0.00049) $ (588,288) $ 3,351,125 $ (25,713) $ 3,097,041
Mar-18 $ 3,371,530 1,038,006,090 $ 0.00326 s 3,369,169 3,737 $ - $ 3,369,169 $ (2.361) $ (0.00049) $ (503,132) $ 2,866,037 $ (505,493) $ 2,591,549
Apr-18 $ 3,377,270 991,600,624 s 0.00326 $ 3,216.555 3,740 $ - $ 3,216,555 $ (160,715) S (0.00049) $ (480,341) $ 2.736.214 S (641,056) $ 1,950,492
May-18 s 3,312,114 839,825.543 $ 0.00326 s 2,722,237 3,741 $ - $ 2,722,237 $ (589,877) $ (0.00049) $ (406,523) $ 2,315,714 $ (996,400) $ 954,092

Jun-18 $ 3,332,286 1,014,619.014 s 0.00326 s 3,176,111 3,740 s . $ 3,176,111 $ (156,175) $ (0.00028) $ (270,601) $ 2,905,509 $ (426,777) $ 527,316
Jul-18 $ 3,331,778 1,397,738,875 s 0.00326 s 4,551,707 3,740 s - $ 4,551,707 $ 1,219,929 $ (0.00028) $ (387,801) S 4,163,906 $ 832,128 $ 1,359,444

Aug-18 s 109,517 1,450,945,593 $ 0.00326 $ 4,726,218 3,742 $ $ 4,726,218 $ 4,616,701 $ (0.00028) $ (402,669) $ 4,323,549 $ 4,214,032 $ 5,573,477
Sep-18 s 458,179 1,422,280,375 $ 0.00326 $ 4,633,816 3,744 $ - $ 4,633,816 $ 4,175,637 $ (0.00028) $ (394,796) $ 4,239,020 $ 3,780,841 $ 9,354,318
Oct-18 $ 678,179 991,186,851 s 0.00326 s 3,228,365 3,748 s - $ 3,228,365 $ 2,550.186 $ (0.00028) $ (275,053) $ 2,953,312 $ 2,275.133 $ 11,629,451

Nov-18 (est) $ 662,729 839,148,959 s 0.00326 $ 2,637,056 3,742 $ - $ 2,637,056 $ 1,974,327 $ (0.00028) $ (224,674) $ 2,412,381 $ 1,749,653 $ 13,379,104

Total Recovery E-Factor $ 13,379,104

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018.
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.

NBT1 E Factor



PECO > December 2018 
NBT

E-Factor Calculation
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E-Factor
Period

Actual
NBT

Costs,,,

(1)

Actual
Sales
(kWh)

(2)

C-Factor
Rate
(3)

C-Factor NSPL
Revenue ^ AVE MW

(4) (5)

Working
Capital
$0.00

per MW/mo
(6)=(5)* $0

Adjusted
C-Factor
Revenue

(7) * (4) - (6)

C-Factor
Over/(Under)

Recovery
(8>=(7)-(1)

E-Factor
Rate
(9)

E-Factor 
Revenue<e> 

(10)

Total
Collected
Revenue

(11) = (10) + (7)

Over/(Under) 
Recovery 

(12) = (11) - (1)

Cumulative
Overf(Under) sumno Ba/jnce

Recovery /Lan up-jawdj
(13)

Balance $ 2,612,988 6/15/2018
Dec-17 S 3.675.182 1.133.467,227 $ 0.00326 S 3.766.702 3.964 S - $ 3.766,702 S 91,519 $ (0.00049) $ (562,497) $ 3,204,205 $ (470,977) $ 2,142.010
Jan-18 $ 3.374,819 1.575,927,973 S 0.00326 s 5,120.181 3,729 s • 5 5,120,181 $ 1,745,362 $ (0.00049) $ (764,617) $ 4,355,564 $ 980,744 S 3,122,755
Feb-18 $ 3.376.838 1,212.575,533 s 0.00326 $ 3,939.413 3,733 s - $ 3,939,413 $ 562,575 S (0.00049) $ (588,288) $ 3,351,125 $ (25,713) $ 3,097,041
Mar-18 $ 3.371,530 1,038,006,090 s 0.00326 $ 3,369,169 3,737 5 - S 3,369,169 $ (2,361) $ (0.00049) $ (503,132) $ 2,866,037 $ (505,493) $ 2,591,549
Apr-18 $ 3.377.270 991,600.624 s 0.00326 s 3,216,555 3,740 S - $ 3.216,555 $ (160,715) $ (0.00049) $ (480,341) $ 2,736,214 $ (641,056) $ 1.950,492
May-18 $ 3,312,114 839,825.543 $ 0.00326 s 2,722,237 3,741 S - $ 2,722,237 $ (589,877) $ (0.00049) $ (406,523) $ 2,315,714 $ (996,400) s 954,092

Jun-16 $ 3,332,286 1,014,619.014 $ 0.00326 s 3,176,111 3,740 $ _ $ 3,176,111 $ (156,175) $ (0.00028) $ (270,601) $ 2,905,509 $ (426,777) $ 527,316
Jut-18 s 3.331,778 1,397.738,875 s 0.00326 $ 4,551,707 3,740 $ - $ 4,551,707 s 1,219.929 $ (0.00028) $ (387,801) $ 4,163.906 $ 832.128 $ 1,359,444

Aug-18 s 2.440.338 1,450,945,593 s 0.00326 s 4,726,218 3,742 s - $ 4,726,218 $ 2,285,880 $ (0.00028) s (402,669) $ 4,323,549 $ 1,883,211 $ 3,242,655
Sep-18 s 2,890,343 1,422,280.375 s 0.00326 $ 4,633.816 3,744 s - $ 4,633,816 $ 1,743,473 $ (0.00028) $ (394,796) $ 4,239,020 $ 1,348,676 $ 4,591,332
Oct-18 s 3.084,359 991,186,851 $ 0.00326 s 3,228,365 3,748 $ - $ 3,228,365 $ 144,006 $ (0.00028) $ (275,053) $ 2,953,312 S (131,048) $ 4,460,284

Nov-18 (eet) $ 3.080.972 839.148.959 $ 0.00326 s 2,637,056 3,742 $ - $ 2,637,056 s (443,916) $ (0.00028) s (224,674) $ 2,412,381 $ (868,590) $ 3,791,694

Total Recovery E-Factor $ 3,791,694

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018.

(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.

NBT1 E Factor - JAB-8
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NBT 2: Rate OS

E-Factor

Period

Actual

NBT
Costs<a)

(D

Actual 

Sales 
(kW)1W

(2)

C-Factor

Rate

(3)

C-Factor 
Revenue,e>

(f)

NSPL

AVEMW

(5)

Working

Capital
$0.00

per MW/mo

(6) = (5)*$0

Adjusted

C-Factor

Revenue

(7) = (4) - (6)

C-Factor

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(8) = (7)-(1)

E-Factor

Rate

(?)

E-Factor 
Revenue,el

(10)

Total

Collected Over/(Under)

Revenue Recovery

(11) = (10) +(7) (12) * (11) * (1)

Cumulative

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(13)

Starling Butancv

Hast Updated/

Balance $ 4,384,196 6/15/2018
Oec-17 $ 1,712,725 1,791,291 $ 0.89 $ 2,545,084 1,847 $ - $ 2,545,084 $ 832,359 $ (0.39) $ (1.111,741) $ 1,433,343 $ (279,382) $ 4,104,814
Jan-18 $ 1,680,299 2,044,817 $ 0.89 $ 2,058,786 1,857 $ - $ 2,058,786 $ 378,487 $ (0.39) $ (899,317) $ 1,159,469 $ (520,830) $ 3,583,984
Feb-18 $ 1,679,531 1,956,242 $ 0.89 $ 1,997,647 1,857 $ - $ 1,997,647 $ 318,117 $ (0.39) $ (872,611) $ 1,125,037 $ (554.494) $ 3,029,490
Mar-18 $ 1,675,994 1,850,464 $ 0.89 $ 1,863.971 1,857 $ - $ 1,863,971 $ 187,977 $ (0.39) $ (814,218) $ 1,049,753 $ (626,241) $ 2,403,249
Apr-18 $ 1,676,352 1,876,864 $ 0.89 $ 1,892.893 1,856 $ - $ 1,892,893 $ 216,541 $ (0.39) $ (826,852) $ 1,066,041 $ (610,311) $ 1,792,939
May-18 $ 1,643,578 1,914,650 $ 0.89 $ 1,911,240 1,857 $ - $ 1,911,240 $ 267,662 $ (0.39) $ (834,866) $ 1,076,374 $ (567,205) $ 1.225,734

Jun-18 $ 1.654,618 1,986,924 $ 0.91 $ 1,613,018 1,857 $ . $ 1,613,018 $ (41,600) $ (0.11) $ (196,304) $ 1,416,715 $ (237,903) $ 987,831
Jul-18 $ 1,653,524 2,050,527 $ 0.91 $ 2,181,615 1,856 $ - $ 2,181,615 $ 528,090 $ (0-11) $ (265,502) $ 1,916,113 $ 262,569 $ 1,250,420

Aug-18 S 54,280 2,089,410 $ 0.91 $ 2,160,098 1,854 $ - $ 2,160,098 $ 2,105,818 $ (0.11) $ (262,683) $ 1,897,215 $ 1,842,935 $ 3,093,354
Sep-18 $ 226,910 2,181,146 $ 0.91 $ 2,243,914 1,854 $ - $ 2,243,914 $ 2,017,004 $ (0.11) $ (273,083) $ 1,970,830 $ 1,743,920 $ 4,837,275
Oct-18 $ 335,332 1,866,353 $ 0.91 $ 1,958,498 1,853 $ - $ 1,958,498 $ 1,623,167 $ (0.11) $ (238,348) $ 1,720,150 $ 1,384,818 $ 6,222,093

Nov-18 (est) $ 328,536 1,655,212 $ 0.91 $ 1,841.821 1,855 $ - $ 1,841.821 $ 1,513,284 $ (0.11) $ (224,149) $ 1,617,672 $ 1,289,135 $ 7,511,229

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018 Total Recovery E-Factor $ 7,511,229

(b) Correction made to September actual sales on 11-2-2018 (cell reference error); Modified from $2,590,611 to $2,181,146
(c) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.

NBT2 E Factor
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NBT 2: Rate GS

E-Factor

Period

Actual

NBT
Costs ^

(1)

Actual 

Sales 
(kW)(bl 

(2)

C-Factor

Rate

. . (3) 

C-Factor 
Revenue<e|

(4)

NSPL

AVE MW

(5)

Working

Capital

$0.00

per MW/mo

(6) = (5) * $0

Adjusted

C-Factor

Revenue

(7) = (4) - (6)

C-Factor

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(8)«<7).<1)

E-Factor

Rate

O)

E-Factor 
Revenue (c>

(10)

Total

Collected Over/(Under)

Revenue Recovery

(11) = (10)+ (7) (12) = (11) - (1)

Cumulative

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(13)

Balance $ 4,384,196
Dec-17 $ 1,712,725 1,791,291 $ 0.89 $ 2,545.084 1,847 $ - $ 2,545,084 $ 832,359 $ (0.39) $ (1,111,741) $ 1,433,343 $ (279,382) $ 4,104,814
Jan-18 $ 1,680,299 2,044,817 $ 0.89 $ 2,058,786 1,857 $ - $ 2,058,786 $ 378,487 $ (0.39) $ (899,317) $ 1,159,469 $ (520,830) $ 3,583,984

Feb-18 $ 1,679,531 1,956,242 $ 0.89 $ 1,997,647 1,857 $ - $ 1,997,647 $ 318,117 $ (0.39) $ (872,611) $ 1,125,037 $ (554,494) $ 3,029,490
Mar-18 $ 1,675,994 1,850,464 $ 0.89 $ 1,863,971 1,857 $ - $ 1.863.971 $ 187,977 $ (0.39) $ (814,218) $ 1,049,753 $ (626,241) $ 2,403,249
Apr-18 $ 1,676,352 1,876,864 $ 0.89 $ 1,892,893 1,856 $ - $ 1.892.893 $ 216.541 $ (0.39) $ (626,852) $ 1,066,041 $ (610,311) $ 1,792,939
May-18 $ 1,643,578 1,914,650 $ 0.89 $ 1,911,240 1,857 $ - $ 1,911,240 $ 267.662 $ (0.39) $ (834.866) $ 1,076,374 $ (567,205) $ 1,225,734

Jun-18 $ 1,654,618 1,986.924 $ 0.91 $ 1,613,018 1,857 $ . $ 1,613,018 $ (41,600) $ (0.11) $ (196,304) $ 1,416,715 $ (237,903) $ 987,831

Jul-18 $ 1,653,524 2,050,527 $ 0.91 $ 2,181,615 1,856 $ - $ 2,181,615 $ 528,090 $ (0.11) $ (265,502) $ 1,916,113 $ 262,589 $ 1,250,420

Aug-18 $ 1,209,516 2,089,410 $ 0.91 $ 2,160,098 1,854 $ - $ 2,160,098 $ 950,582 $ (0.11) $ (262.883) $ 1,897,215 $ 687,699 $ 1,938,119
Sep-18 $ 1,431,423 2,181,146 $ 0.91 $ 2,243,914 1,854 $ - $ 2,243,914 $ 812,490 $ (0.11) $ (273,083) $ 1,970,830 $ 539,407 $ 2,477,526
Oct-18 $ 1,525,089 1,866,353 $ 0.91 $ 1,958,498 1,853 $ - $ 1,958,498 $ 433,409 $ (0.11) $ (238,348) $ 1,720,150 $ 195,061 $ 2,672,586

Nov-18 (est) $ 1,527,338 1,655,212 $ 0.91 $ 1,841,821 1,855 $ - $ 1,841,821 $ 314,482 $ (0.11) $ (224,149) $ 1,617,672 $ 90,333 $ 2,762,920

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018. Total Recovery E-Factor $ 2,762,920

(b) Correction made to September actual sales on 11-2-2018 (cell reference error); Modified from $2,590,611 to $2,181,146
(c) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.

Starting Balancn 

(Last Updated)

6/15/2016

NBT2 E Factor - JAB-8



E-Factor Calculation

NBT 3: Rates PD, HT, EP

Working

PECO Exhibit No. JAB-6
Attachment 4

Page 3 of 4

E-Factor

Period

Actual

NBT
Costs w

(1)

Actual
Sales

<kW)

(2)

C-Factor

Rate

(3)

C-Factor 
Revenue ^

(4)

NSPL

AVE MW

(5)

Capital
£0.00

per MW/mo

(6) * (5) * $0

Adjusted
C-Factor

Revenue

(7) = (4) - (6)

C-Factor

Over/{Under)

Recovery

(8) = (7) - (1)

E-Factor

Rate

(9)

E-Factor 
Revenue,b>

(10)

Total
Collected

Revenue

(11) = (10) + (7)

Over/(Under)

Recovery

J.12) = (11)-{1)

Cumulative
Over/(Under)

Recovery

(13)

StaffJnp d.ita/rcc

ILMt Updated!

Balance S 2,611,604 (V15/201B
Dec-17 $ 2,393,977 2,483,117 S 0.95 S 2,438,168 2,582 $ • S 2,438,168 S 44,191 S (0.17) $ (438.000) $ 2,000,168 £ (393,809) $ 2,217,794
Jan-18 $ 2,318,012 2,244,738 S 0.95 $ 2,152,222 2,562 $ - s 2,152,222 s (165,790) s (0.17) $ (386.632) S 1,765,590 $ (552,422) £ 1,665,373
Feb-18 $ 2,316,504 2,649,856 s 0.95 $ 2,510,884 2,561 S - s 2,510,884 s 194,380 $ (0.17) £ (451.063) s 2,059,821 S (256,684) $ 1,408,689
Mar-18 S 2,312,161 2,434,209 $ 0.95 $ 2,343,686 2,563 $ - s 2,343,686 $ 31,525 s (0.17) S (421,027) s 1.922,659 £ (389,502) S 1,019,187
Apr-18 s 2,315,846 2,555,401 $ 0.95 S 2,429,607 2,564 $ - s 2,429,607 $ 113,761 s (0.17) $ (436.462) £ 1,993,145 £ (322,702) £ 696,485
May-18 s 2,270,076 2,542,035 s 0.95 $ 2,450,185 2,564 S - s 2,450,185 $ 180,109 $ (0.17) s (440.159) S 2,010,026 $ (260,050) S 436,434

Jun-18 $ 2,282,371 2,185,507 £ 0.96 S 2,019,542 2,562 s . s 2,019,542 s (262,830) $ (0.02) £ (43,665) £ 1.975,876 S (306,495) £ 129,940
Jul-18 s 2,282,682 2,482,563 $ 0.96 £ 2,441,281 2,562 s - £ 2,441,281 $ 158,599 s (0.02) £ (52.784) S 2.388,497 S 105,815 £ 235,755

Aug-18 s 75,052 2,593,177 S 0.96 S 2,502,678 2,564 s - s 2.502,678 $ 2,427,625 s (0.02) £ (54,111) s 2.448,566 s 2.373,514 $ 2,609,269
Sep-18 $ 314,003 2,590,611 S 0.96 S 2,498,012 2,566 $ - £ 2.498.012 s 2,184,008 s (0.02) S (54,010) £ 2,444,001 $ 2,129,998 S 4,739,267
Oct-18 $ 464,357 2,240,870 S 0.96 $ 2,166,243 2,566 $ - £ 2.166,243 £ 1,701,886 s (0.02) S (46,837) £ 2,119,406 £ 1,655.049 $ 6,394.316

Nov-18 (est) s 454,056 2,540,450 $ 0.96 $ 2,020,218 2,564 $ - S 2.020.218 £ 1,566.162 £ (0.02) £ (43,680) S 1,976,538 £ 1,522,482 £ 7,916.798

Total Recovery E-Factor $ 7,916,798

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018.
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.

PECO - December 2018 
NBT

NBT3 E Factor



PECO - December 2018 
NBT

PECO Exhibit No. JAB-8
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E-Factor Calculation

NBT 3: Rates PD, HT, EP

Working
Actual Actual Capital Adjusted C-Factor Total Cumulative

E-Factor NBT Sales C-factor C-Factor NSPL $0.00 C-Factor Overf(Under) E-Factor E-Factor Collected Over/(Under) Over/(Under) Srorrmg Buiancv

Period Costs w (*W) Rate Revenue ^ AVE MW per MW/mo Revenue Recovery Rate Revenue Revenue Recovery Recovery fl.asl UfiOatrrfl

(D (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) = (5) * $0 (7) - (4) - (6) (8) * (7) - (1) (9) (10) (11) = (10) + (7> (12) = (11)- (1) (13)
Balance $ 2,611,604 (/ISTZOIB

Dec-17 $ 2,393,977 2,483,117 $ 0.95 S 2,438,168 2,582 $ $ 2,438,168 $ 44,191 $ (0.17) $ (438,000) $ 2,000,168 $ (393,809) $ 2,217,794
Jan-16 $ 2.318,012 2,244.738 $ 0.95 $ 2,152,222 2,562 $ $ 2,152,222 $ (165,790) $ (0.17) $ (386,632) $ 1,765,590 $ (552,422) $ 1,665.373
Feb-18 5 2.316.504 2.649,856 S 0.95 $2,510,884 2,561 $ $ 2,510,884 $ 194,380 $ (0.17) $ (451,063) $ 2,059,821 $ (256,684) $ 1,408,689
Mar-18 S 2,312,161 2.434,209 $ 0.95 $ 2,343,686 2,563 $ $ 2,343.686 $ 31,525 $ (0.17) $ (421,027) $ 1,922,659 $ (389,502) $ 1,019,187
Apr-16 $ 2,315,846 2,555,401 s 0.95 $ 2,429,607 2,564 $ $ 2,429,607 $ 113,761 $ (0.17) $ (436,462) $ 1,993,145 $ (322,702) $ 696,485
May-18 S 2,270,076 2,542,035 s 0.95 $2,450,165 2,564 $ S 2,450,185 $ 180,109 $ (0.17) $ (440,159) $ 2,010,026 $ (260,050) $ 436.434

Jun-18 $ 2,282.371 2,185,507 s 0.96 $ 2,019,542 2,562 $ $ 2,019,542 $ (262,830) $ (0.02) $ (43,665) $ 1,975,876 $ (306,495) $ 129,940
Jul-18 s 2.282,682 2,482.563 $ 0.96 $ 2,441,281 2,562 $ $ 2,441,281 $ 158,599 $ (0.02) $ (52,784) $ 2,388,497 $ 105,815 $ 235,755

Aug-18 s 1,672.377 2.593,177 $ 0.96 $ 2,502,678 2,564 $ $ 2,502,678 $ 830,300 $ (0.02) $ (54.111) $ 2,448,566 $ 776,189 5 1,011,944
Sep-18 $ 1,980,838 2,590,611 $ 0.96 $ 2,498,012 2,566 $ $ 2,498,012 $ 517,174 $ (0.02) $ (54.010) $ 2,444,001 $ 463,163 $ 1,475,107
Oct-18 s 2,111,898 2,240,870 s 0.96 $ 2,166,243 2,566 $ $ 2,166,243 S 54,346 $ (0.02) $ (46.837) $ 2,119,406 $ 7,509 $ 1,482,616

Nov-18 (est) s 2,110.868 2,540,450 s 0.96 $ 2,020,218 2,564 $ $ 2,020,218 $ (90,650) $ (0.02) $ (43,680) $ 1,976,538 $ (134,330) $ 1,348,286

Total Recovery E-Factor S 1,348,286

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC U EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018.
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.

NBT3 E Factor - JAB-8



NBT
E<Factor Calculation

NBT 4: Rates SLE, SLS, POL, AL, TLCL

Working

PECO ExNblt No. JAB-e
PECO - December 2018 Attacumeni 5

Page 3 of 4

Actual Actual Capital Adjusted C-Factor Total Cumulative
E-Factor NBT Sales C-Factor C-Factor NSPL 80.00 C-Factor Over/(Under) E-Factor E-Factor Collected Ovei7(Under) Over/(Under) Stirling B.tl.uic tJ

Period Costa (kWh) Rate Revenue,hl AVE MW per MW/mo Revenue Recovery Rate Revenue<b> Revenue Recovery Recovery ILjH Uiniatad)

0) &
______ w (5) (6) = (5) * $0 W = (4) •(6) (8) = (7) - (1) (9) (10) (11 )= (10) + (7) (12) = (11)-(D (13)

Balance 8 4,101 6/15/2016
Oec-17 $ 5,649 15.424.796 $ 0.00042 S 5,787 6 S - 5 5,787 S 139 $ (0.00005) $ (659) S 5,128 $ (521) S 3,580
Jan-18 S 5,250 14,862,566 S 0.00042 S 4,952 6 s - S 4,952 5 (297) $ (0,00005) i (564) $ 4,388 $ (862) s 2,718
Feb-18 S 5,239 14,393,798 s 0.00042 $ (2,524) 6 s - S (2,524) $ (7,763) S (0.00005) s 288 S (2.237) S (7.475) s (4,757)
Mar-18 s 5,215 14,761,820 $ 0.00042 s (2,394) 6 $ - S (2,394) $ (7,608) $ (0,00005) 8 273 S (2,121) $ (7,336) s (12,093)
Apr-18 5 5,214 10,068,025 s 0.00042 s (2,805) 6 s - $ (2,605) S (8,019) s (0.00005) S 320 S (2,485) $ (7,699) $ (19,792)
May-18 s 5,108 15,914,380 s 0.00042 s (2,329) 6 s - s (2,329) $ (7,437) $ (0.00005) S 265 S (2,063) $ (7,172) $ (26,964)

Jim-18 s 5,142 15,798,654 $ 0.00035 $ (387) 6 s . s (387) $ (5,529) s 0.00026 $ (286) S (675) $ (5,817) $ (32,781)
Jul-18 s 5,143 16,216,415 s 0.00035 s 5,030 6 s - s 5,030 S (113) s 0.00026 5 3,744 s 8,774 s 3,630 s (29,151)

Aug-18 s 169 13,523,553 s 0.00035 s 4,692 6 $ - s 4,692 $ 4,523 $ 0.00026 S 3,492 $ 8,185 s 8,016 s (21,135)
Sep-18 s 706 17,917,376 $ 0.00035 s 5,581 6 s - $ 5,581 $ 4,875 s 0.00026 $ 4,154 s 9,735 s 9,029 s (12,106)
Oct-16 s 1.045 14,232,798 s 0.00035 $ 4,237 6 s - s 4.237 $ 3,192 s 0.00026 $ 3,153 s 7,390 $ 6,345 s (5,761)

Nov-18 (est) $ 1,022 15,003,817 s 0.00035 $ 2,644 6 $ - $ 2,844 s 1,822 s 0.00026 $ 2,116 $ 4,960 8 3.936 s (1,823)

Total Recovery E-Factor $ (1,823)

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM Billing in August 2018,
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.

NBT4 E Factor
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NBT

E-Factor Calculation

PECO Exhibit No. JAB-8
Attachment 5

Page 3 of 4

NBT 4: Rates SLE, SLS, POL, AL, TLCL

Working

Actual Actual Capital Adjusted C-Factor Total Cumulative
E-Factor NBT Sales C-Factor C-Factor NSPL $0.00 C-Factor Over/(Under) E-Factor E-Factor Collected Over/(Under) Over/(Under) Starting Balance

Period Coats (kWh) Rate Revenue(b> AVE MW per MW/mo Revenue Recovery Rate Revenue Revenue Recovery Recovery (idsr Upojlod)

d) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) = (5) * $0 (7) = (4)-(6) (8) = (7)-{1) (9) (10) (11) = (10) + (7) (12) = (11)-{1) (13)

Balance $ 4,101 6/15/2018

Dec-17 S 5,649 15,424,796 S 0.00042 S 5,787 6 S - S 5,787 S 139 $ (0.00005) $ (659) $ 5,128 S (521) $ 3,580
Jan-18 s 5,250 14,862,566 s 0.00042 s 4,952 6 $ - $ 4,952 S (297) $ (0.00005) $ (564) $ 4.388 S (862) $ 2,718
Feb-18 $ 5,239 14,393,798 s 0.00042 $ (2,524) 6 s - $ (2,524) s (7,763) $ (0.00005) S 288 $ (2,237) s (7,475) S (4.757)
Mar-18 s 5,215 14,761.820 s 0.00042 s (2,394) 6 $ * s (2,394) $ (7,608) S (0.00005) s 273 S (2,121) $ (7,336) $ (12,093)
Apr-18 $ 5,214 10,068,025 s 0.00042 s (2,805) 6 s - s (2,805) $ (8,019) $ (0.00005) s 320 $ (2,485) $ (7,699) s (19,792)
May-18 s 5,108 15,914,380 s 0.00042 s (2,329) 6 $ - s (2,329) s (7,437) $ (0.00005) $ 265 s (2,063) s (7,172) 5 (26,964)

Jun-18 s 5,142 15,798,654 s 0.00035 $ (387) 6 s . s (387) $ (5,529) $ 0.00026 $ (288) $ (675) s (5,817) S (32,781)

Ju>-18 s 5,143 16,216,415 $ 0.00035 s 5,030 6 s - $ 5,030 s (113) $ 0.00026 $ 3,744 s 8,774 $ 3.630 S (29,151)
Aug-18 s 3,765 13,523,553 s 0.00035 $ 4,692 6 $ - s 4,692 $ 927 $ 0.00026 s 3.492 s 8,185 $ 4,419 $ (24,732)
Sep-18 $ 4,456 17,917,376 s 0.00035 $ 5,581 6 $ - $ 5,581 s 1,125 $ 0.00026 s 4,154 s 9.735 s 5,279 s (19,453)
Oct-16 s 4,751 14,232,798 s 0.00035 $ 4,237 6 s - s 4,237 $ (514) s 0 00026 s 3,153 $ 7,390 $ 2,639 $ (16,814)

Nov-18 (est) s 4,752 15,003,817 s 0.00035 s 2,844 6 $ - s 2,844 s {1,908} $ 0.00026 s 2.116 s 4,960 $ 208 s (16,606)

Total Recovery E-factor % |16,606|

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018.
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.

NBT4 E Factor - JAB-8



PECO Exhibit No. JAB-3

Non-Bypassable Transmission Forecasted: Forecasted: Forecasted: Forecasted: Forecasted: Forecasted: Forecasted: 6 mo
Dec 18-$ Jan 194 Feb 194 Mar 194 Apr 19$ May 194 Total Average

Transm Enhancement 
(non-PECO zone RTEP) $ 4.330,891 $ 4,330,891 $ 4,330,891 $ 4,330,891 $ 4,330,891 $ 4,359,737 $ 26,014,190 $ 4,335,698
Transm Enhancement 
(PECO zone RTEP) $ 1,865,562 $ 1,865,562 $ 1,865,562 $ 1,865,562 $ 1,865,562 $ 1,865,562 $ 11,193,371 $ 1,865,562
RTEP Transitional Period"
Settlement (EL05-121-009) $ (2,869,082) $ (2,858,487) $ (2,863,785) $ (2,837,299) $ (2,826,705) $ (2,816,111) $ (17,071,468) $ (2,845,245)
RTEP "Black Box” Settlement
(EL05-121-009) $ (2.353,441) $ (2,347,092) $ (2,350,266) $ (2,334,394) $ (2,328,045) $ (2,321,696) $ (14,034,934) $ (2,339,156)
PECO 2007-2010 RTEP “Black Box” 
Credit Retention (EL05-121-009) $ 5.500,000 $ 458,333 $ 458,333 $ 458,333 $ 458,333 $ 458,333 $ 458,333 $ 2,750,000 $ 458,333

Expansion Recovery Cost 
(Schedule 13)
Payments ended in 2015. $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Generation Deactivation $ 21,000 $ 21,000 $ 21,000 $ 21,000 $ 21,000 $ 21,000 $ 126,000 $ 21,000

Total Cost $ 1,453,264 $ 1,470,207 $ 1,461,735 $ 1,504,093 $ 1,521,036 $ 1,566,825 $ 8,977,159 $ 1,496,193

NBT Costs
NBT 1 45.82% $ 665,946 $ 673,710 $ 669,828 $ 689,238 $ 697,002 $ 717,985 $ 4,113,708 $ 685,618
NBT 2 22.71% $ 330,065 $ 333,913 $ 331,989 $ 341,609 $ 345,457 $ 355,857 $ 2,038,889 $ 339,815
NBT 3 31.39% $ 456,226 $ 461,545 $ 458,885 $ 472.183 $ 477,502 $ 491,877 $ 2,818,217 $ 469,703
NBT 4 0.07% $ 1,027 $ 1,039 $ 1,033 $ 1,063 $ 1,075 $ 1,107 $ 6,345 $ 1,057

100%

NSPL Allocation supporting NBT Costs 
Actuals from 12/2017 Forward NSPL Total
- NBT 1 18,713
-NBT 2 9,275
-NBT 3 12,820
-NBT 4 29

Total 40,838

- NBT 1 Share of Total 45.82%
- NBT 2 Share of Total 22.71%
- NBT 3 Share of Total 31.39%
- NBT 4 Share of Total 0.07%

Source for Projected Monthly Expense Outside PECO Zone:
PJM Transmission Cost Information Calculator as of 11/1/2018
httD://www.Dim.com/olanninq/rtep-uPCirades-status/cost-allocation-view.aspx

Projected Annual Expense to be recovered from PECO customers for PECO TO: $22,386,742

Generation Deactivation:
PECO assumes PJM will continue collecting for Dominion Generation resources Yorktown 1 and Yorktown 2 thru this period.

FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement (relates to FERC Order 494)
Based on new PJM cost allocation method for RTEP facilities >=500kV and PJM recast of prior RTEP periods back to 2007 

PECO expects Transitional’ refunds thru 6/30/2018 and “Black Box" refunds through 12/31/2025.
PECO is retaining $5.5M of the "Black Box" refund over twelve months, from 12/2018 through 11/2019.

2018-2019 Costs
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Richard G. Webster, Jr. Telephone 215.8^1.5777 Exslon Company
Vice President Fax 215 841.6208
Regulatory Policy and Strategy www.peco.com

dick.vvebster@peco-energy.com
PECO
2301 Market Street 
518
Philadelphia. PA 19103

May 15, 2019

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

SUBJECT: Non-Bypassable Transmission Service Charge (NBT) Semiannual
Adjustment, PECO Energy Electric Tariff No. 6, Supplement No. 13.
Effective June 1, 2019, Docket No. P-2014-2409362

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

This filing contains PECO Energy Company’s (PECO) semiannual adjustment to the Non- 
Bypassable Transmission Service Charge (NBT), effective June 1, 2019. This filing is being 
made in accordance with PECO's Tariff approved in Docket No. P-2014-2409362.

The following attachments are included in support of this filing:

Attachment 1 - Revised tariff pages for NBT;
Attachment 2 - NBT Calculation for Residential - Rates R & RH;
Attachment 3 - NBT Calculation for C&l Rate GS;
Attachment 4 - NBT Calculation for C&l Rates HT, PD, EP;
Attachment 5 - NBT Calculation for Street Lighting - Rates SLE, SLS, SLC, POL, AL, TLCL.

Please note the addition of Rate SLC to the NBT Calculation for Street Lighting (Attachment 5), 
effective July 1, 2019 pursuant to PECO's 2018 electric distribution rate case at Docket No. R- 
2018-3000164.

This adjustment to the NBT is the second to reflect the impact of approved Regional 
Transmission Expansion Plan (“RTEP") credits being refunded to the PECO Zone by PJM, 
pursuant to the Settlement Agreement under FERC Docket # EL05-121-009. The NBT will 
continue to reflect RTEP credits that PJM will refund through 2025 as specified in the 
Settlement.

As discussed with the Commission in October of 2018, PECO is retaining $5.5 million of the 
total credits over the NBT filing periods from December 1, 2018 through November 30, 2019. 
Retaining this credit permits recovery of overpaid RTEP costs previously absorbed by PECO 
from 2007 through 2010. Note the Commission initiated a proceeding, see Docket No. M-2018- 
3005860, in response to several stakeholder interventions regarding the $5.5 million credit. 
Similar to PECO's request when filing its prior NBT adjustment, PECO requests that the NBT 
tariff rates specified in this filing not be suspended by the Commission, but rather that such 
rates be placed into effect, subject to refund.
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Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
May 15, 2018 
Page 2

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Please direct any questions regarding 
the above to Richard Schlesinger, Manager, Retail Rates at (215) 841-5771.

Sincerely.

Richard G. Webster, Jr 
Vice President 
Regulatory Policy & Strategy

Copies to: K. G. Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants
P. T. Diskin, Director, Bureau of Technical Utility Services
K. A. Monaghan, Director, Bureau of Audits
R. A, Kanaskie, Director, Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
Office of Consumer Advocate
Office of Small Business Advocate
McNees, Wallace & Nurick
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Supplement No. 13 to 
ELECTRIC PA P.U.C NO. 6

PECO Energy Company 

Electric Service Tariff

COMPANY OFFICE LOCATION 

2301 Market Street 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19101

For List of Communities Served, See Page 4.

Issued May 15, 2019 Effective June 1, 2019

ISSUED BY: M. A. Innocenzo - President & CEO 
PECO Energy Distribution Company 

2301 MARKET STREET 
PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19101

NOTICE
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Supplement No. 13 to 
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 

Thirteenth Revised Page No. 1
PECO Energy Company____________________________________________________________ Supersedes Twelfth Revised Page No. 1

LIST OF CHANGES MADE BY THIS SUPPLEMENT 

Non-Bvpassable Transmission Charoe (NBT) - 2nd Revised Page No. 43

Reflects semiannual adjustment for Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge pursuant to Order at Docket No. P- 
2014-2409362.

RateR-ResidenceService-3rd-RevfeedPaaeNo. 49

The Variable Distribution Service Charge is increased due to a change in the Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge 
(NBT).

Rate RH - Residential Heating Service - 3rd Revised Page No. 50

The Variable Distribution Service Charge is increased due to a change in the Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge 
(NBT).

Rate GS - General Service - 3rd Revised Paoe No. 54

The Variable Distribution Service Charge is increased due to a change in the Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge 
(NBT).

Rate SL-E Street Lighting Customer Owned Facilities - 2nd Revised Pace No. 63

The Variable Distribution Service Charge is decreased due to a change in the Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge 
(NBT)

Rate SL-C Smart Lighting Control Lighting Customer Owned Facilities -2^ Revised Paoe No. 65

The Variable Distribution Service Charge is decreased due to a change in the Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge 
(NBT).

Rate TLCL - Traffic Lighting Constant Load Service - 2nd Revised Paoe No. 68

The Variable Distribution Service Charge is decreased due to a change in the Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge 
(NBT).

Issued May 15, 2019 Effective June 1, 2019
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NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE (NBT)

Purpose: The purpose of this surcharge is to provide for full and current cost recovery of certain transmission service related costs Incurred 
under the PJM open access transmission tariff on behalf of the Company's distribution service load In accordance with Docket # P-2014- 
2409362

Applicability. The surcharge shall be assessed to all distribution customers. The cost shall be allocated to each rate class based upon the 
coincident peak used by PJM to establish the network service obligation.

Billing Provisions: The NBT shall be included in distribution rates charged to customers taking service under the Residential. Small C&l and 
Street Lighting class rate schedules as described below.

For Rates PD, HT, and EP (Large C&l class), a PJM Peak Load Contribution (PLC) shall be determined in accordance with PJM rules and 
used to calculate the NBT Customer's PLC will be computed to the nearest kilowatt. The NBT shall be recovered through a separate charge 
listed on customers’ bills

The surcharge shall be calculated on a semi-annual basts using the formula below.

N0T(n) = (C+E+l)IS(n) * 1/(1-T) where;

NBT(n) ~ transmission service cost for customer class n including over or under recovery and associated interest

C - the transmission service charges incurred by PECO under the PJM open access transmission tariff. These costs shall include the 
following:

Regional Transmission Expansion Plan charges. Expansion Cost Recovery charges, Generation Deactivation/Rellabiiity Must Run 
charges and any costs to implement the Non-Bypassabte Transmission charge ih accordance with Docket # P-2014-2409362.

E - The estimated over or under recovery from the applicable reconciliation period

I - Interest on any over or under recovery balance. Interest shall be computed monthly at a 6% annual simple interest rate from the month 
that the overcoilection or undercollection occurs to the mid-point of the recovery period.

n - rate class where. 1 = residential, la = RH. 2 = small C&l, 3 = large C&l, 4 = street lighting

Residential - Rates R. RH (reconciled as a group)
Small C&f - Rate GS
Large C&l - Rates HT, PD, EP (reconciled as a group)
Street Lighting - SLE, SLC, SLS, POL, AL, TLCL (reconciled as a group)

S - Estimated distribution service sales for residential class and the street lighting class in the applicable application period. For the Small 
C&l class (Rate GS) it shall be the estimated billed demand for the applicable application period. For the Large C&l class (Rates PD. HT. 
and EP). the PJM PLC shall be used to calculate the NBT. The application period will be the period when rates will be m effect.

T - The currently effective gross receipts tax rate

Filings and Reconciliations. The Company shall submit filings 15 days prior to the start of the application period beginning June 1,2015 
Thereafter the Company will file a surcharge adjustment 15 oays prior to June 1 and December 1 of each year If it is apparent that such 
methodology would result in a significant over or under recovery before the next 6 month filing for an individual customer class, the Company 
may propose a rate adjustment 15 days prior to the next effective GSA rale adjustment date (Effective date of March 1, September 1). The 
annual reconciliation statement will be made by December 31 each year

Current Non-Bypassable Transmission Rate

R= $.00083 per tdlowatthour (I)
RH= $.00083 per kilowatthour (I)
Small C&l s SO 30 per billed kW (I)
Large C&l = $0.27 per kW based on the PJM PLC (I)
Street Lighting = $ 00002 per kilowatt hour (D)

(D) Denotes Decrease 
(I) Denotes increase

issued May 15, 2019 Effective June 1, 2019
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RATE R RESIDENCE SERVICE
AVAILABILITY
Single phase service in the entire territory of the Company to the dwelling and appurtenances of a single private family (or to a multiple 
dwelling unit building consisting of two to five dwelling units, whether occupied or not), for the domestic requirements of its members when 
such service is supplied through one meter. Service is also available for related farm purposes when such service is supplied through one 
metei in conjunction with the farmhouse domestic requirements.

Each dwelling unit connected after May 10, 1980 except those dwelling units under construction or underwritten contract for 
construction as of that date must be individually metered for their basic service supply Centrally supplied master metered heating, cooling 
or water heating service may be provided if such supply will result in energy conservation.

The term "residence service" includes service to. (a) the separate dwelling unit in an apartment house or condominium, but not the hails, 
basement, or other portions of such building common to more than one such unit, (b) the premises occupied as the living quarters of five 
persons or less who unite to establish a common dwelling place for their own personal comfort and convenience on a cost sharing basis; (c) 
the premises owned by a church, and primarily designated or set aside for and actually occupied and used as. the dwelling place of a 
priest, rabbi, pastor, rector, nun or other functioning Church Divine, and the resident associates, (d) private dwellings in wnlch a portion of 
the space is used for the conduct of business by a person residing therein; (e) A detached garage, located on the same premises as the 
customer's dwelling unit, that is utilized solely for the domestic requirements of the dwelling unit's members and is served through the same 
meter as the dwelling unit; (g) A detached garage, located on the same premises as the customer's dwelling unit, that is utilized solely for 
the domestic requirements of the dwelling unit's members and requires separate metering service as a result of wiring restrictions or legal 
requirements.

The term does NOT include service to (a) Premises institutional in character including Clubs, Fraternities. Orpnanages or Homes; (b) 
premises defined as a rooming house or boarding house in the Municipal Code for Cities of the First Class enacted by Act of General 
Assembly; (c) a premises containing a residence unit but primarily devoted to a professional or other office, studio, or other gainful pursuit; 
(d) electric furnaces or welding apparatus other than a transformer type "limited input" arc welder with an input not to exceed 37 1 £ 
amperes at 240 volts

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS Standard single phase secondary service.

MONTHLY RATE TABLE.
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE; $9.97
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE FOR FORMER OFF-PEAK METERS. $1.94

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE.
All kWhs $0.06475 per kWh (I)

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE
Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Class 1,

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE: The Transmission Service Charge shall apply. 

MINIMUM CHARGE- The minimum charge per month will be the Fixed Distribution Service Charge.

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIQ FEDERAL TAX ADJUSTMENT 
CREDIT {FTAC). NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT, UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND CHARGE, NON-BYPASSABLE 
TRANSMISSION CHARGE PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS. 
PROVISION FOR THF TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION 
PLAN COSTS APPLY TO THIS RATE.

PAYMENT TERMS. Standard.

(I) Denotes Increase

Issued May *5, 2019 Effective June 1. 2019
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RATE R H RESIDENTIAL HEATING SERVICE
AVAILABILITY.

Single phase service to the dwelling and appurtenances of a single private family (or to a multiple dwelling unit building consisting of two 
to five dwelling units, whether occupied or not), for domestic requirements when such service is provided through one meter and where the 
dwelling is heated by specified types of electric space heating systems. The systems eligible for this rate are (a) permanently connected 
electric resistance heaters where such heaters supply ail of the heating requirements of the dwelling, (b) heat pump installations where the 
heat pump serves as the heating system for the dwelling and all of the supplementary heating required is supplied by electric resistance 
heaters, and (c) heat pump installations where the heal pump serves as the heating system for the dwelling and all of the supplementary 
heating required >s supplied by non electric energy sources. All space heating installations must meet Company requirements This rate 
schedule is not available for commercial, institutional or industrial establishments.

Each dwelling unit connected after May 10.1980 except those dwelling units under construction or under wiitten contract for 
construction as of that date, must be individually metered.

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS. Standard single phase secondary service.

MONTHLY RATE TABLE.
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE $9.97
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE FOR FORMER OFF-PEAK METERS: SI 94

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE.
SUMMER MONTHS. (June through September)

$0.06478 per kWh for all kWh (l)
WINTER MONTHS. (October through May)

$0 04796 per kWh for all kWh (I)

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE
Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Class 1.

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE: The Transmission Service Charge shall apply 

MINIMUM CHARGE. The minimum charge per month will be the Fixed Distribution Service Charge.

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE, DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (OSIC), FEDERAL TAX ADJUSTMENT 
CREDIT (FTAC). NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT. UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND CHARGE NON-BYPASSABLE 
TRANSMISSION CHARGE. PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS 
PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION 
PLAN COSTS APPLY TO THIS RATE

COMBINED RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL SERVICE. Where a portion of the service provided is used fo*' commercial purposes, the 
appropriate general service rate is applicable to all service; or. at the option of the customer, the wiring may be so arranged tnat the 
residential service may be separately metered and this rate is then applicable to the residential service only.

PAYMENT TERMS. Standard.

(I) Denotes Increase

Issued May15.2019 Effective June 1.20’9
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RATE-GS GENERAL SERVICE
AVAILABILITY.
Service through a single metering installation for offices, professional, commercial or industrial establishments, governmental 
agencies, farms and other applications outside the scope of the Residence Service rate schedules

For service configurations that are nominally 120/208 volts. 3 phase, 4 wires - If either the service capacity or the parallel-generating 
capacity exceeds 750 kVA for transformers located inside the building, the only rate option available to the customer will be Rate 
HT. If either the service capacity or the parallel-generating capacity exceeds 750 kVA but remains at or below 1,500 kVA for 
transformers outside the building, the customer may request service at 277/480 volts. 3-phase 4-wires from transformers located 
outside the building. Otherwise the only rate option available to the customer wltl be Rate HT

For service configurations that are nominally 277/480 volts, 3 phase, 4 wires - If either the service capacity or the parallel- 
generating capacity exceeds either 750 kVA for transformers located inside the building or 1.500 kVA for transformers located 
outside the building, the only rate option available to the customer will be Rate HT.

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS.
Standard single-phase or polyphase secondary service.

MONTHLY RATE TABLE.
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE:

$ 14.49 for single-phase service without demand measurement, or 
S 18.47 for single-phase service with demand measurement, or 
$44.21 for polyphase service

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE
$7 93 per kW of billed demand II)
($0.0006) per kWh for all kWh

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CHARGE' SO 00223 per kWh

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE: Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Classes 2 and 3/4.

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE: The Transmission Service Charge shall 
apply.

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE, DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC), FEDERAL TAX 
ADJUSTMENT CREDIT (FTAC). NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT, NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION 
CHARGE. PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS.
PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER
EDUCATION PLAN COSTS APPLY TO THIS
RATE

PECO Exhibit No. JAB-9

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND.
The billing demand may be measured where consumption exceeds 1.100 kilowatt-hours per month for three consecutive months; 

or where load tests indicate a demand of five or more kilowatts, or where the customer requests demand measurement Measured 
demands wit! be determined to the nearest 0.1 of a kilowatt but will not be less than 1.2 kilowatts, and will be adjusted for power 
factor in accordance with the Rules and Regulations.

For those customers with demand measurement the billing demand will be determined as follows.
(a) For customers with demand up to 500 kW, the billing demand shall be the measured demand, with a minimum billing 

demand of 1.2 kW.
For customers with demand greater than 500 kW. the billing demand shall be the greater of (i) the measured demand, fli) 40% of the 
maximum contract demand; or (lii) the maximum measured demand from the prior year

If a measured demand customer has less than 1.100 monthly klicwatt-hours of use the monthly billing demand will be the 
measured demand or the metered monthly kilowatt-hours divided by 175 hours, whichever is less Out not less than 1 2 kilowatts

For those customers without demand measurement, the monthly billing demand will be computed by dividing the metered 
monthly kilowatt-hours by 175 hours The computed demand will be determined to the nearest 0 1 of a kilowatt, but will not be 'ess 
than 1 2 kilowatts

MINIMUM CHARGE.

The monthly minimum charge far customers without demand measurement will be the Fixed Distribution Service Charge. The 
monthly minimum charge for customers with demand measurement will be the Fixed Distribution Service Charge, plus a charge of 
$7.10 per KW of billing demand In addition to the above, for customers in Procurement Class 3/4 charges will be assessed on 
PJM s reliability pricing model.

(I) - Denotes Increase

Issued May 15 2019 Effective June 1 2019
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RATE SL-E STREET LiGHTING CUSTOMER OWNED FACILITIES
AVAILABILITY.
To any governmental agency for outdoor lighting provided for the safety and convenience of the public of streets, highways, bridges, parks 
or similar places, including directional highway signs at locations where other outdoor lighting service is established hereunder only if all of 
the Utilization Facilities, as defined in Terms and Conditions in this Base Rate, are installed, owned and maintained by a governmental 
agency.

This rate is also available to community associations of residential property owners both inside and outside the City of Philadelphia for 
the lighting of streets that are not dedicated. This rate is not available to commercial or industrial customers. All facilities and their 
installation shall be approved by the Company.

MONTHLY RATE TABLE.
SERVICE LOCATION DISTRIBUTION CHARGE: $6.68 per Service Location (as defined below) *
VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION CHARGE: $0.01696 per kWh (D)

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE: Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Class 2.

* The service location charge includes an Energy Efficiency Program Surcharge of $0.03 per location
TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE: The Transmission Service charge shall apply

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE, DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC). FEDERAL TAX ADJUSTMENT 
CREDIT (FTAC), PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN COSTS, PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY 
OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS, NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE, PROVISION 
FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT APPLY TO THIS RATE.

SERVICE LOCATION.
A Service Location is the Point of Delivery on the Company’s secondary circuit, that connects to one or more Utilization Facilities. A 

customer may connect multiple Utilization Facilities to a single Service Location in accordance with Paragraph 2c and approval by the 
Company.

DETERMINATION OF ENERGY BILLED.
The energy use for a month of a Service Location shall be computed to the nearest kilowatt hour as the product of one thousandth of its 

wattage and the effective hours of use of such wattage during the calendar month under the established operation schedules as set forth 
under Terms and Conditions Paragraph 1 Service. The wattage, expressed to the nearest tenth of a watt, of a Service Location shall be 
composed of manufacturer's rating of its lamps, ballasts, transformers, individual controls and other load components required for its 
operation. The aggregate of the kilowatt hours thus computed for all Active Service Locations shall constitute the energy billed for the 
month.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
L Service. Lighting service will be operated on all-night, every-night lighting schedules, under which lights normally are turned on 

after sunset and off before sunrise with approximately 4,100 annual operating hours (average monthly burning hours = 341.11 
hours). Extended lighting service during all daylight hours will be supplied for lamps specified by the customer

2. Ownership of Utilization Facilities.
a. Service Locations Supplied from Aerial Circuits: customer shall provide, own and maintain the Utilization Facilities defined as 
the brackets, hangers, luminaires. lamps/LED array(s) ballasts/drivers, transformers, individual controls, conductors, molding and 
supporting insulators between the lamp receptacles and line wires of the Company's distribution facilities and any other 
components as required for the operation of each Service Location.

The Company shall provide the supporting pole or post for such aerially supplied Service Location and will issue authorization to 
permit the customer to install thereon the said Utilization Facilities.
b. Service Locations Supplied from Underground Circuits: customer shall provide, own and maintain the Utilization Facilities 
defined as brackets or hangers, luminaires, lamps/LED array(s), ballasts/drivers, transformers, individual controls, and conductors 
and shall assume ail costs of installing such Utilization Facilities. Customer shall also provide, own, and maintain the supporting 
pole or post foundation with 90 degree pipe bend, and conduits from the luminaires to sidewalk level, or in special cases, such as 
Federally and State financed limited access highways, to a Service Location designated by the Company on its secondary voltage 
circuit.

Except as provided in Paragraph 5 Supply Facilities, the Company shall own conduit from the distribution circuit to the 90 
degree pipe bend, shall own conductors from its distribution system to the designated Service Location and shall provide sufficient 
length of conductors for splicing at the designated Service Location or in the post base where sidewalk level access is provided.
c. Service to Group of Utilization Facilities:

AERIAL SUPPLY
When the customer requests sen/ice to a group of Utilization Facilities supplied from aerial distribution facilities, the 
customer is responsible for providing the support poles or posts for the Utilization Facilities. The Company will provide a 
service, nominally 100 feet, to the customer’s first supporting structure. The customer is responsible for installing supply 
conductors from the first supporting structure to all Utilization Facilities.

UNDERGROUND SUPPLY
When groups of Utilization Facilities are supplied from underground distribution facilities, the customer is responsible for 
the supporting poles or posts and the supply conductors to each Utilization Facility from the designated Service Location 
If the customer requests an underground supply to a group of Utilization Facilities and the designated Service Location is 
a secondary terminal pole, the customer will install, own. maintain all cable, including the cable on the pole.

3. Standards of Construction for Utilization Facilities. Customer construction shall meet the Company's standards which are based 
upon the National Electrical Safety Code. Designs of proposed construction deviating from such standards shall be submitted to 
the Company for approval before proceeding with any work.

(D| Denotes Decrease
Issued May 15. 2019 Effective June 1. 2019
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RATE SL-C SMART LIGHTING CONTROL LIGHTING CUSTOMER OWNED FACIHTiES

AVAILABILITY.
Any governmental agency for outdoor lighting, provided for the safety and convenience of the public of streets, highways, bridges, parks or 
similar places, that complies with each of the following conditions:

(A) Installs a Smart Lighting Control Module approved by the Company that has capabilities including but not necessaniy limited to.
a. Measurement of energy usage at the individual Utilization Facility level.
b. Customer control of the lamp’s burning hours.
c. Data showing failure of the lamp to burn, such as customer notification, that customer can provide to Company upon 

request.
d. Ability of customer to dim the lights (LED only).

(B) Provides energy usage to the Company as described below under Data Requirements.
(C) Installs, owns, and maintains all Utilization Facilities, as defined in the Terms and Conditions of this Base Rate. (All facilities and 

their installation shall be approved by the Company.)

This rate is also available to community associations of residential property owners both inside and outside the City of Philadelphia for the 
lighting of streets that are not dedicated. This rate is not available to commercial or industrial customers.

Customers may take sen/ice under the rate beginning on July 1.2019. The below listed pricing will be revised, as needed, based on 
applicable surcharge adjustments prior to the SL-C effective service date of July 1, 2019.

MONTHLY RATE TABLE.
SERVICE LOCATION DISTRIBUTION CHARGE: S5.66 per Service Location (as defined below)
VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION CHARGE: $0.03213 per kWh (D)

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE: Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Class 2.

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE: The Transmission Service charge shall apply.

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE, FEDERAL TAX ADJUSTMENT CREDIT (FTAC), PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF 
CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN COSTS, NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE, AND NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST 
ADJUSTMENT APPLY TO THIS RATE.

SERVICE LOCATION.
A Sen/ice Location is the Point of Delivery on the Company's secondary circuit that connects to one or more Utilization Facilities. A customer 
may connect multiple Utilization Facilities to a single Service Location in accordance with Paragraph 2c and approval by the Company

DATA REQUIREMENTS.
The customer must notify the Company of its intent to enroll or modify lights under this rate at least 30 days prior to the start of the regularly 
scheduled billing cycle during which the enrollment or modification will become effective.

The customer must provide the following data to the Company from its Company-approved Smart Lighting Control Module for each light 
added or modified:

(A) Manufacturer-rated wattage
(B) Annual burning hours, if different than the standard 4,100 burning hours as defined below under paragraph 1 Service of 

Terms and Conditions
(C) Dimming percentage/factor

The Company also requires the customer to provide the Global Positioning System (GPS) coordinates for each light.

DETERMINATION OF ENERGY BILLED.
Upon acceptance of the required data, the Company shall modify the energy billed going forward for a period of up to twelve months or at 
another frequency as required by the Company. The energy use for a month of a Service Location shall be computed to the nearest kilowatt 
hour as the product of one thousandth of its wattage, adjusted based on the provided dimming percentage/factor, and the provided burning 
hours during the calendar month.

The Company may, at any time and without prior notice, request that the customer provide updates to the above data or provide actual 
energy consumption data and burning hours for each light, by calendar month, for up to the past 12 months to verify the continued accuracy 
of Company billing.

For any regularly scheduled billing cycle in which the customer has not provided acceptable information from its Company-approved Smart 
Lighting Control Module, the Company shall modify the energy billed going forward by changing the burning hours used to the standard 
4,100 burning hours as defined below under Paragraph 1 Service of Terms and Conditions.

The Company reserves the right to modify the customer's rate to SL-E in the continued absence of required data from the customer.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
1 Service. For any regularly scheduled billing cycle in which the customer has not provided acceptable information from its 

Company-approved Smart Lighting Control Module, lighting service will be operated on all-night, every-night lighting schedules, 
under which lights normally are turned on after sunset and off before sunrise with approximately 4,100 annual operating hours 
(average monthly burning hours ~ 341.11 hours). Extended lighting service during all daylight hours will be supplied for lamps 
specified by the customer.
If the customer provides information from the Smart Lighting Control Module as described above to justify a different billing usage, 
the burning hours provided by the customer will be used instead of the standard 4,100 annual operating hours.

(D) Denotes Decrease
Issued May 15. 2019 Effective June 1. 2019



Supplement No. 13 to 
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
Second Revised Page no. 68

PECO Energy Company_____________________________________________________ Supersedes First Revised Page No. 68

RATE TLCL TRAFFIC LIGHTING CONSTANT LOAD SERViCE
AVAILABILITY.
To any municipality using the Company's standard service for (a) electric traffic signal lights installed, owned and maintained by the 
municipality, and/or (b) unmetered traffic control cameras or other small constant load electronic devices with a demand of less than 
t 2 kW, owned and maintained by the municipality.
To any non-municipal non-residential customer using the Company's standard service for unmetered small constant load electronic 
devices with a demand of less than 1.2 KW, owned and maintained by the non-municipal customer, which are electrically separate 
from any other facilities, whether mun/cipally-owned or non-municrpally-owned. that are receiving service from PECO as a separate 
account.
To any non-municipal non-residential customer using the Company's standard service for unmetered small constant load elect/omc 
devices with a demand of less than 1 2 kW, owned and maintained by the non-municipal customer, which are efectncally integrated 
with any other facilities, whether munidpalty-owned or non-municipal!y-owned. that are receiving service from PECO as a separate 
account, but only if the non-municipal customer meets the conditions of the Special Termination Rights provision of this Rate

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS
Standard single phase secondary service.

RATE TABLE.
SERVICE LOCATION CHARGE: $3 67 PER LOCATION

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE: $0.01625 per kWh (as defined below)’ ID)
’The Variable Distribution charge includes an Energy Efficiency Program Surcharge of SO 00047 per kWh

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE, Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Class 2.

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE: Transmission Service Charge Shall apply

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE, DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC). FEDERAL TAX ADJUSTMENT 
CREDIT (FTAC). PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN COSTS. PROVISION FOR THE 
RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY. NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS. 
PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT APPLY 
TO THIS RATE.

SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS.
The use of energy will be estimated by the Company on the basis of the size of lamps and controlling apparatus and the burning 

hours The customer shall Immediately notify the Company whenever any change is made in the equipment or the burning hours or 
constant load devices, so that the Company may forthwith revise its estimate of the energy used,

The Company shall not be liable for damage to person or property arising, accruing or resulting from the attachment of the signal 
equipment to Its poles, wires, or fixtures The customer shall be responsible to determine the amount, location and sufficiency of 
illumination, including conducting all studies of luminosity, lighting location, and traffic.

SPECIAL TERMINATION RIGHTS
Some facilities that receive service under Rate TLCL may be electrically configured such that it is not possible to terminate service 

to (he Rate TLCL facility without also terminating service to a facility that is receiving service under a separate account. Rate or Rider 
In the event of non-payment of bills for service to such a Rate TLCL facility. PECO will provide a termination notice to the customer 
The customer may then, at its discretion, notify PECO that it intends to engage in self-termination by removing its facilities from the 
PECO system within 30 days If the customer has not removed its fatalities within 30 days, then PECO may, at its sole discretion and 
upon 72-hour notice, physically remove the customer facility as a means of terminating service to that facility Taking service under 
Rate TLCL constitutes full customer permission for PECO to engage in such removals Notwithstanding any removal of such facilities 
by either the customer of PECO, the customer shall remain fully obligated to PECO for payment of all charges incurred under Rate 
TLCL. In addition, the customer shall pay to PECO its full cost of removing the facilities, including direct and indirect labor costs, use 
of truck or other equipment, fuel costs, and costs of storing the customer equipment, all at PECO's normal rates for such work at such 
time as it may perform such removals PECO shall not be liable for damage, if any. to the customer equipment that occurs during 
removal or storage

TERM OF CONTRACT
The initial contract term for each signal light installation and constant load device shall ba for at least one year

PAYMENT TERMS 
Standard.

PECO Exhibit No. JAB-9
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NON-BYPA8SABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE INST!

Purpose: The purpose oflh s surcharge a 10 provide lor lull and current cost recovery of certsai Iran amiss on servee relaieo cosia Incurred 
under the PJM open access iransm as on lanlf on behalf of ihe Company a dislnbu&on sen/ce load in accordance with Docket S P-2014. 
2409362

Applicability The surcharge shall be assessed to ail distribution customers The cost shall be ailoceted to each rate mss based upon the 
coincident peak used by PJM to eslab *sh the network service obligation

Billing Provlaiona: The NBT shall be nc uded m distribution rates charged to customers taking service under the Resdentel Small C&l and 
Street Lighting doss rate schedules as described below

For Rales PO HT end EP (Large C&l cass> a PJM Peak Load Contribution (PlC) shall be determined in accordance with PJM rues and 
used lo calculate the NBT Customer's PLC win be computed to the nearest kilowatt The NBT shal ba recovered through a separate charge 
listed on customers bi s

(Deleted:?

(Deleted: First 

[Deleted;

f Deleted: Original

3

The surcharge Shan be calculated on a sem annual basis using the formula Below 

NBT(n) b (C+£*l)f3(n) * 11(1-1) where

NBT(n) = transmission service cost for customer class n including over or under recovery and associated merest

C - the transmission service charges incurred by PECO under the PJM open access transmission lanlf These costs sha l include (he 
following

Regional Transmission Expansion Plan charges. Expansion Cost Recovery charges Generation Dead vat on/Reiabi-ly Must Run 
charges and any costs to implement me NorvSypasaable Transmission charge m accordance w.lh Deckel a P-2014-2409382

E - The estimated over or under recovery from the appkcabie reconcikaMn penod

I - Interest on any over or under recovery balance Interest ehsH be computed monthly at a 6% annual simp e merest rate from the men Hi 
that the overcoDection orundercoilecoon occurs to the mid-potm of the recovery penod

n - rate cJass where 1 * residential leaRH 2 u small C&l 3 s large C&l 4 > street lighting

Residential - Rales R RH (reconciled as a group)
Small C&l - Rate GS
Large C&l - Rates HT PO EP (reconciled as a group)
Street Lighting - SLE SLC SLS POL al TLCL (reconciled as a group)

S- Estimated distribution service sales for residential class and the street lighting class in the app cabe application penod For the Smal 
C&l class (Rale GS) it shall be the estimated billed demand for the applicable application period For the Large C&l dess (Rales 90 HT 
andEP) the PJM PlC shell be used to calculate the NBT The application penod will be the penod when rates wit'be n effect

T - The currently effective gross rece pts lax rate

Filings and Reconciliations The Company sha'i submit filings 15 days prior to ihe alart ot the application period beginning June 1 2015 
Thereafter the Company will file a surcharge adjustment 15 days prior to June 1 and December 1 of each year if n is apparent that such 
methodology would result m a signficani over or under recovery before the next 6 month filing for an individual customer class the Company 
may propose a rate aojustmem 15 days prior to the next effective GSA rate aojustment dale (Effective date of March 1. September 1) The 
annual reconciliation statement will oe made by December 31 each year

Current Non-Bypassabie Transmission Rate

R=£ QOfflloer Kilowatthour__________________
RH-^J30083iper k'Owalthour
Small C&l *£0^£ger billed kW
Large C&l ■ £0^7.per kW based on the PJM PLC
Street Lighting * S 000C£ par kilowatt hour

JU j
HI 
111 . 
(!)

__fi)

(g) Denotes-DPcriMSO 
PI Denotes increase
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Tartff Elactrio Pa. P.U.C. No. S 

.Third Revlaad Pago No. 4$.
PECO Enamv Company__________________________________________________________________ AipareadaaSecond Ravlaad Paoa No 43

RATE R RESIDENCE SERVICE
AVAILABILITY
Single phaaa service in the ent ire territory of the Company to the dwelling and appurtenances of a s ng« pnvate family (of lo a multiple 
dwelling unit bulldog cons'st ng of two to five dwelling units whether occupied or not), for the domestic requ rements of its members when 
such serv'ce is sup pi ed inrough one meter Service is a so ava ace tor related farm purposes when such serv ce s supplied through one 
meter m conjunction with the farmhouse domestic requ rements

Each dwelng unit connected after May 10 1980 except thoae dwelmg units under construction or under wr (ten contract for 
construct on as ot mat date must be nd vdualy metered for the r basic service supply Centrally suppl ed master metered healmg cooling 
or water heating eervKe may be provded (such supply wiOresutVi energy conservation

The term 'resdenee servce' m dudes serves to (aithe separate dwelling unit in art apartment house or condominium but not the halls 
basement, or other potions of such bu drig common lo more than one such unit; (b) the premises occuped as the iving quarters ol live 
persons or ess who urate to establish a common Owe' ng place tor their own personal comfort and convenence on a cost shanng basis (c) 
the premises owned by a church, and pnman y des gnated or set as de for, and actually occupied and used as the dweikng place of a 
priest rabbi, pastor rector nun or otner functioning Church Dvne. and the resident associates (d) pnvate dwellings m which a portion of 
the space is used for the conduct of bus ness by a person resdng therein; (e) A detached garage located on the same premises as (he 
customer's dwelling unit that s utibzed solely tor the domestc requirements of the dwelling unit s members and s served through the same 
meter as the dwelling unit (g) A detached garage located on the same premises as the customer's dwel ng urn! lhat is utilized solely for 
(he domestic requirements of the dwel‘fig unit s members and requires separate metering servee as a rasut ofwrng restrictions or legal 
requirements

The term does NOT include serwee lo (a) Premises institutional in character Including Clubs PraterrMes Orphanages or Homes (b) 
premises defined as a roaming house or boarding house in The Municipal Coda for Cities of the First Cass enacted by Act of General 
Assembly (c) a premises containing a residence unit butpnmanly devoted to a professional or other offee. studio or other gainful pursuit 
(d) electnc furnaces or welding apparatus other than a transformer type 'limned mpur are welder win an npul not to exceed 37 112 
amperes at 240 volts

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS Standard sngle phase secondary service

MONTHLY RATE TABLE
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE S9 97
FIXED OISTRIBUTtON SERVICE CHARGE FOR FORMER OFF-PEAK METERS SI 94 

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE
All kWhs S0IW475cer kWh m

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE
Rsfsr to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Class I

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE The Transmsson Serv ce Cherge shall apply 

MINIMUM CHARGE The minimum charge per month will be Ihe Fixed Oislnbulion Servee Charge

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE D STRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (OS C) FEDERAL TAX ADJUSTMENT 
CREDIT (FTAC) NUCLEAR OECOMMSS OWING COST ADJUSTMENT UNIVERSAL SERV'CE FUND CHARGE NON-BYPASSABLE 
TRANSMISSION CHARGE PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS 
PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION 
PLAN COSTS APPLY TO THIS RATE

PAYMENT TERMS Standard

(I) Oenoteajncrease
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RATE RH RESIDENTIAL HEATING SERVICE
AVAILABILITY.

Single phase service to the dwelling and appurtenances of a Single private family (or to a multiple a welling unit budding consisting of two 
to Eve dwelling units wnelher occupied or not) for domestic requirements when such service Is provided through one meter and where the 
dwelling is heated by specified types d* electric space heatmg systems The systems eligible for this rate are <a) permanently connected 
etectnc resistance heaters where sucn heaters supply all cf the heating requirements of lha dwelling (D) heat pump installations where the 
heat pump serves as the heating system for the dwelling and al of Ihe supplementary heeling required is supplied by electric resistance 
heaters and (c) hast pump insialiat ons where the heal pump serves as the heating system for Ihe dwelling and all of tie supplementary 
heating required is supplied by non eiactnc energy sources All space heatmg Installations must meet Company requirements This rate 
schedule is not available for commercial nstriulronal or industrial establishments

Each dweDmg unit connected after May 10 1980 except those dwelling units under construction or under wnlten contract for 
construction es of that date must be iridiv dually metered

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS Standard single phase secondary service

MONTHLY RATE TABLE
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE $9 97
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE FOR FORMER OFF-PEAK METERS St 94

VARIABLE DISTRIBUT ON SERVICE CHARGE 
SUMMER MONTHS (June through SeptembaO

SO.P6473 oer kWh for ax kWh U)
WINTER MONTHS (October through May)

50114796 per kWh for all kWh U)

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE
Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Class 1

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE The Transmission Service Charge snail apply 

MINIMUM CHARGE The minimum charge per monin will be the Fixed Disinbution Service Charge

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC) FEDERAL TAX ADJUSTMENT 
CREDIT (FTAC) NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND CHARGE NON-8YP AS SABLE 
TRANSMISSION CHARGE PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF ENERGV EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS 
PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION 
PLAN COSTS APPLY TO THIS RATE

COMBINED RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL SERVICE Where a portion of the service provided is used for commercial purposes (he 
appropriate general service rate is applicable to a'l service or at the opbon of Ihe customer the wmng may be so arranged that the 
resdential senr ee may be separately metered and (his rata is then applicable lo the residential service only

PAYMENT TERMS. Standard
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RATE-OS GENERAL jfiSVICE
AVAILABILITY.
Service through a angle rneienng neiallauon tor offices professional, commercial or industrial establishments governmental 
agencies farms end other applcaiions outsde the scope of ‘he Residence Service rate schedules

For service configurations that are nomma ly 120/206 volts 3 phase. 4 wires - If either the service capacity or ihe parallel-generating 
capacity exceeds 750 kVA tor transformers located inside the build ng. the only rate option available to the customer win be Rate 
HT |( either the service capacity or the paratBl-generskng capacity exceeds 750 kVA but remains at or below i 500 kVA for 
transformers outsde the buldmg the customer may request service at 277/400 volts 3-phase 4-wires from transformers located 
outside the build ng Otherw se the on y rate option available to Ihe customer w'D be Rate HT

For service configurations that ere nomnsly 277/460 volts 3 phase. 4 wras • If either the service capacity or the parallel- 
generating capacity exceeds either 750 KVA for transformers Iccaled Insida the buriding or 1 500 KVA for transformers located 
outside the build ng the only rata opbon ava labia lo the customer will be Rale HT

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS.
Standard single-phase or polyphase secondary service

MONTHLY RATE TABLE.
FIXED DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE

$ t4 49 for single-phase service without demand measurement or 
S 18 47 for single-phase service with demand measurement or 
S 44 21 for polyphase service

VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION SERVICE CHARGE
$7 £2_per KW of billed demand ___ yj
(SO 0006) par kWh for all kWh

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CHARGE SO 00223 per kWh

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE Refer to (he Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Classes 2 and 3/4

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE The Transmission Service Charge shall 
apply

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (OSIC) FEDERAL TAX 
ADJUSTMENT CREOfT (FTAC) NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION 
CHARGE PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS 
PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER 
EDUCATION PLAN COSTS APPLY TO THIS 
RATE

1~ Delated: 1_______________________________ ^
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DETERMINATION OF DEMAND.
The billing demand may be measured where consumption exceeds 1.100 kilowatt-hours per month for three consecutive months 

or where load testa (ideate a demand of five or more kilowatts, or where the customer requests demand measurement Measured 
demands w.ii be determined to the nearest 0 1 of a kilowatt but will not be leas then 1 2 kilowatts and will be adjusted for power 
factor m accordance w(h the Rules and Regulations

For those customers with demand measurement ihe billing demand will be determined as follows 
(a) For customers w th demand up to 500 kW. the billing demand shall be the measured demand with a minimum billing 

demand of 1 2 kW
For customers with demand greater lhan 500 kW, Ihe billing demand shall be Ihe greeter of (i) Ihe measured demand (n) 40*< of the 
maximum contract demand or (i i) the maximum measured demand from the prior year

If e measured demand customer has less than 1.100 monthly kBowatt-nours of use. the monthly billing demand wdl be the 
measured demand or the metered monthly kibwati-hours divided by 175 hours, whichever is less but not less than 1 2 kilowatts

For those customers w thout demand measurement, the monthly billing demand will be computed by dividing the metered 
monthly kilowatt hours by (75 hours The computed demand will be determined to the nearest 0 1 of a kilowatt but will not be less 
lhan 1 2 kilowatts

MINIMUM CHARGE.

The monthly m mmum charge for customers without demand measurement w u be the Fixed Distributor! Service Charge The 
monthly mmmum charge for customers with demand measurement w li be the Feted Dstrbul on Service Charge plus e charge ol 
57 10 per KWof biting demand n add a on to the above for customers n RrocuremeH Class 3/4 charges will be assessed on 
PJMs reliability pneing model

(I) - Denotes Increase
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RATE SL-E STREET UOHTING CUSTOMER OWNEO PAOUTieS
AVAILABILITY
To any governmental agency lor outdoor irghi ng provided lor the safely and convenience of the public of stree's nighways bridges parks 
or similar places including drec'ionai highway signs at locations where other outdoor iigntmg service is established hereunder only if all of 
(he Utilization Facilities, as defined in Terms and Conditions in mis Base Rale are installed owned and maintained by a governmental 
agency

This rale is also available to community associations of residential property owners both inside and outside the City of Philadelphia for 
the lighting of streets that are not dedicated This rale is not available to commercial or industrial customers All facilit es end their 
installation shall be approved by the Company

MONTHLY RATE TABLE.
SERVICE LOCATION DISTRIBUTION CHARGE S6 88 per Service Location (as defined below) • ,
VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION CHARGE S0 0t£96 car kWn IBj

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Class 2

’ The service location charge includes an EnefSy Efficiency Program Surcharge of SO 03 par location ,
TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE The Trensm sson Serv ee charge Shalt apply

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (OSIC) FEDERAL TAX ADJUSTMENT 
CREDIT (FTAC). PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN COSTS PROV StON FOR THE RECOVERY 
OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS NON BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE PROVISION 
FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND NUCLEAR OECOMMISS ON NG COST ADJUSTMENT APPLY TO THIS RATE

SERVICE LOCATION
A Service Location >s the Port of Delivery on the Company s secondary c rcu I that connects to one or more Utilization Facilities A 

customer may connecl mulpe Utiteaticn Feertnias to a single Service Locaton <n accordance wth Paragraph 2c and approval by the 
Company

DETERMINATION OF ENERGY BILLED.
The energy use for a month of a Serv ce Locaton shall be computed to the nearest kilowatt hour as the product of one thousandth of its 

wattage and the effect va hours of use of such wpuage dunng the calendar month underthe esiabi shec operation schedules as set forth 
under Terms and Conditions. Paragraph 1 Service The wattage expressed to the nearest tenth of a wad of a Service Location shall be 
composed of manufacturer's rating of te ramps ballasts transformers ndrvidual eomro s and other load components required for its 
operat on The aggregate of (he kilowatt hours thus computed for all Act ve Service Locations sha I constitute (ha energy billed lor tho 
month

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
]_ Service Lighting service will be operated on afl-nghi every-mghl I ghtmg schedules under which ighls normally are turned on 

after sunset and off before sunnse wifh approximately 4 100 annual operating hours (average monthly burning hours = 341 11 
hours) Extended 'ighting service dump all Oaylight hours wi I be suppled for lamps specifed by the customer

2 Ownersfup of Utilization FacikMt
a Service Local ons Supplied from Aenal Circuits customer shan provide own and mamain the Utilization Facilities defined as 
the brackets hangers luminaires lampa/LEO array(i) ballaslsJdnvers transformers mdviduai controls conductors moldvtgand 
supporting nsulaiors between the lamp receptacles and line w res of the Company s d strbuton facilities and any other 
eomponeme es requred for the operation of aach Service Location 

The Company shat provide the supporting pole or post for such aens'ly supp ed Service Location and will issue authonzaton to 
permit the customer to nstal thereon the said UUizaiion Facilities
b Service Locations Supp ed from Underground Circuils customer shall provide own and maintain the Utilization Facutes 
defined as brackets or hangers, luminaires. lampsrLED arrayft) baiasts/dnvers transformers, stdrvduai controls and conductors
and snat assume a t costs of installing such Utilization Facilit at Customer shall also prov de. own and maintain the supportng
pole or post foundation with 90 degree pipe bend end conauiit from the umris res lo sdewalk level or in special cases suchas 
Federally and Stale fnanced limited access highways to a Service Location designated by the Company on its secondary voltage 
circuil

Except as provided in Paragraph i Supply Facilities the Company shell own condu > from the distribution circuit to the 90 
degree p«e bend shelf own conductor^ from its distribution system to the designated Serv e* Location and ahan provide sufficient 
length of conductors for sp:c ng at tha designated Service Location or in the post base where s dewaik level access is prov ded 
c Service to Group of Utnzal on Facilities 

AERIAL SUPPLY
When the customer requests service lo a group of Uttzabon Faciiites suppied from aena oismbution fae lies ihe 
customer is responsete tor providing me support poles or posts for the UtUation Faculties The Company wit provde a 
serves nommaly 100 feet to the customer's first supportng structure The customer Is responsible for msta wig supply 
conductors from Ihe first supporting structure lo all Ut lizelion Fecilriles

UNDERGROUND SUPPLY
When groups of Ut izaton Facilities are supplied from underground distribution facilities, the customer is respons o e for 
the supporting poes or posts and Ihe supply conductors to each Utihzaton Facility from ihe designated Service Local on 
f Ihe customer requests an underground supply to a group of UUizaiion Fee lilies and the desgnateo Service Location is 
a secondary termnai pole thF customer will install own maintain all cable including the cab*e on (he pole

3 Standards of Construction for utnzaion Facilities Customer construction shall meet Ihe Company's standards which are based 
upon Ihe National Eect/icol Safety Code Designs of proposes construction deviating from such standards shall be suomnted to 
Ihe Company for approval before proceeding with any work

[Q)Oenolea Decrease____________________________________________________ __________________________________________________
issued May 1 ^ 2019 .Effective June 1 2019
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PECO Exhibit No. JAB-9

Supplement No. to 
Tariff Electric PA. P.U.C. No. G 
Second Revised Page No. OS

PECO Erterfla.Cornpan«________________ —---------------------------------------------------Jupereetieaflrat Roviead Page No. 05
RATE SL-C SMART LISHTtNO CONTROL LIGHTING CUSTOMER OWNED FACILITIES

AVAILABILITY
Anvgovemmenta agency for outdoorlghtng provided for the eafeiy and convenience of the pub e of streets hghways. badges parltsor 
similar pieces, that complee wth each of the foDpwmg conditions

(A) Installs a Smart Ltghi ng Control Module approved by the Company (hat has capabinties incud ng but not necessa'ty limited to 
a Measurement of energy usage at the individual UWizaton Facility level 
o Customer control of the lamp's burning hours
c Data showngfaiureof thatamp tobum. such as customer notification that customer can provide to Company upon 

request
d Ability of customer to dm the ighls (LED only)

(0) Provides energy usage to the Company as described below under Data Requirements
(C) Instals owns and maintans at Ut kjanon Facilities as defined in the Terms and Condit ons of this Base Rate lAH facilities and 

thev installation shasbe approved by the Company}

Th s rate is also available to common ty associations of residemiel property owners both mside and outside the City of Philadelphia for the 
1-gMng of streets that are notdedcated Tn« rate is not available to commercial or industrial customers

Customers may take service under the rate beginning on July 1 2019 The below listed pncngwi I be revised as needed basedon 
applicable surcharge adjustments pnor to the SL-C effective service date ol July 1 2019

MONTHLY RATE TABLE.
SERVICE LOCATION DISTRIBUTION CHARGE SS 66 per Service Location (as def red oetpw) ,
VARIABLE DISTRIBUTION CHARGE SO 032^3 per kWh ______________ ________________________________ JOJ

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Class 2

TRANSMISSION SERVICE POR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE The Transmeson Service charge shall apply

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE FEDERAL TAX ADJUSTMENT CREDIT (FTAC) PROViS'ON FOR THE RECOVERY OF 
CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN COSTS NON-SYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE AND NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST 
ADJUSTMENT APPLY TO THIS RATE

SERVICE LOCATION
A Service Location is the Point of Delivery on me Company's secondary circuit that connects to one or more Utikzation Facilities A customs' 
may connect multiple Utilization Facilities to a single Service Location in accordance with Paragraph 2c and approval by the Company

DATA REQUIREMENTS.
The customer must notify the Company of its intent to enroll or modify lights under this rate at least 30 days pnor to the start ol the regularly 
scheduled billing cycle dunng which the enrollment or modification will become effective

The customer must provide the following data to the Company born its Company-approved Smart L ghi ng Control Module for each light 
added or modified

(A) Menufacturor-raiad wattage
|S) Annual burning hours if different than me standard 4 too burn ng hours as defined below under paragraph 1 Service of 

Terms and Conditions 
(C) Dimming percentagerfactor

The Company also requires the customer to provide me Global Positioning System (GPS) coordnatas for each l-ght 

DETERMINATION OF ENERGY BO.LEO.
Upon acceptance of the required data (he Company shall modify tha energy billed going forward for a period of up to twelve months or at 
another frequency as required by the Company The energy use for a month of a Ssrv ce Location sha'l be computed to the nearest Mswati 
hour as (he product of one thousandth ol its wattage adjusted based on the provided d mmmg percentege/factor. and the provided burning 
hours during the calender month

The Company may at any time and without prior notice request lhat (he customer provide updates to the above data or prov-de actual 
energy consumption data ana burning hours for each I ght by calendar montn for up to the past 12 months to verify tha continued accuracy 
of Company billing

For any regularly scheduled billing cycle n wh ch the customer hes not provided eccoptsble information from its Company-approved Smart 
Lighting Control Module, me Company shall modify Ihe energy billed going (onward by cheng ng the burning hours used io the standard 
4.100 burning hours as defined below under Paragraph 1 Service of Terms and Conditions

The Company resetves Ihe right io modify (he customer's raie to SL-E in the contnued absence of requred data from the customer

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
l Service For any regularly schedu ad billing cycle m wtveh the customer has not provided aeeeptab e nformalion from its 

Company-approved Smart Light ng Control Modulo lighting service will be operated on alt-night avery-mght lighting schedules 
under which ights normally are turned on after sunset and off before sunrise with approximately 4 100 annual operating hours 
(average monthly bumng hours >341 ft hours) Extended lighting service during ell daylight hours will be supplied for lamps 
specif ad by the customer
If the customer provdas nformaton from die Smart Lighting Control Module as desenbed above to justify a different billing usage 
the burning nours provided by the customer will be used instead of the standard 4 100 annual operating hours

(D) Donotas Oacraaea __________________ _____ __________ ____ _________________________
<ssued May 15 2019 fw«wi...« i..»« i imo
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PECO Exhibit No. JAB-9

Supplement No. t^to 
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
Second Re vised Page no. M

PECO Energy Comfumy guperaedeeflrat Revised Paae No. Bfl

RATE TLCL TRAFFIC LIGHTING CONSTANT J.OAO 3ERWCE
AVAILABILITY.
To any murve polity uoftg Uie Componys standard service for (a) electric traffic signal tights installed owned and ma ntamed by the 
mumapalily and/or (b) unmetered traffic control cameras or other small constant load electronic devices with a demand of less than 
I 2kW owned and maria red by tha munepahty
To any non-mmopai non-red densa' customer using tha Company! standard service for unmetered small constant load electronic 
devices with a demand of esS than 1 2 kW. ownad and maintained by the non-municipal customer, when are eleetncally separata 
from any other faci ties whether mun cpaiiy owned or non-municipaffy-owned that are receiving service from PECO as a separate 
account
To any non-munc pal non re»4enBa> customer using the Company] standard service for unmetered small constant osd electronic 
devices with a demand of «sS than t 2 kW owned and maintained by the non-municipal customer whch ere electrically integrated 
with any other facilities whether mumopa iy owned or non-muniopaly-owned that are receiving service from PECO as a separate 
account But only if the norvmun cpa'customer meets the conditions of he Special Termination Rights provision of this Rate

CURRENT CHARACTERISTICS
Standard s ngie phase secondary serves

RATE TABLE.
SERVICE LOCATION CHARGE S3 67 PER LOCATION

VARIABLE DISTRlSl/T ON SERVICE CHARGE SO 01 per kWh (as defined below}' (Dj
'The Vanabte Distrbuton charge ncudea an Energy Effiaency Program Surcharge of SO 00047 per kWh ,

ENERGY SUPPLY CHARGE Refer to the Generation Supply Adjustment Procurement Class 2

TRANSMISSION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMERS RECEIVING DEFAULT SERVICE Transmission Service Charge shall apply

STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DStC) FEDERAL TAX ADJUSTMENT 
CREDIT (FTAC) PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN COSTS, PROVISION FOR THE 
RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY. NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE. CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS 
PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT AND NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT APPLY 
TO THIS RATE

SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
The use of energy wi I be e*t>mated by the Company on the base of tna size of lamps and controlling apparatus and the burning 

hours The customer sha1- <itmed«taty notify the Company whenever any change is made in tha equipment or the burning hours or 
constant load daviees so that the Company may forthwith revise its estimate of ate energy used

The Company ihai not be lobfe for damage to parson or property ansmg accruing or resulting from the attachment of the signal 
equipment to ita poles wires or fixtures Tha customer shall be responsible to determine the amount, location and sufficiency of 
illumination meudmg conducting al studies of luminosity lighting location and traffic

SPECIAL TERMINATION RIGHTS
Some ‘aohias that receive serve* under Rale TLCL may be electrca'iy configured such that it is not posse's to termnata service 

to the Rate TLCL facility without also term nabng service to a fae lity that 4 recevng servics under a separata account Rate or Ridar 
In the event of non-payment of hills for servee to such a Rate TLCL facility, PECO will provide a lerminebon notce lo the customer 
The customer may then at its Oiscrebon not fy PECO (hat it intends to engage in saiManTunatiQn by removing ts feci ilies from the 
PECO system within 30 days If the customer has not removed its (aeries within 30 deys. (hen PECO may at its sole discretion and 
upon 72-hour notice physically remove the customer facility as a means of terminating servee lo thatfsc ify Taking service under 
Rate TLCL constitutes full customer permiss on for PECO to engage in such removals Notwrthsiancfcng any removal of such facilities 
by either tha customer of PECO, the customer shall remain fully obligated to PECO for payment of ell charges incurred under Rate 
TLCL h addition the customer shat pay to “ECO its full cost of removing the facilities, including direct and ndrect tabor costs use 
of truck or other equipment fuel costs end costs of itonng the customer equ pment. el at PECOs normal rates for such work at such 
time as it may perform such removals PECO shall not be liable for damage, if any. to the customer equipment that occurs during 
removal or storage

TERM OF CONTRACT
The filial contract term for each signal light installation and constant oad devee shall be for at 'east one year

PAYMENT TERMS 
Standard
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PECO - Electric
June 2019 Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge (NBT) 

Semi-Annual Rate Calculation

Attachment 2
Page 1 of 4

NBT 1: Rates R, RH

Amount $/kWh

(1) c = Projected Recoverable Transmission Costs $ 10,254,345 $0.00152 p. 2of4

(2) E = Experienced & Estimated Net Over/(Under)

a. Over/(Under) $ 4,846,300 $0.00072 p. 3 Of 4
b. Interest $ 134,729 $0.00002 p. 4 of 4

$ 4,981,029 $0.00074

(3) Net Recoverable (C - E) $ 5,273,316 $0.00078

(4) S = Projected Sales (kWh) for Computation Period 6,764,101,969

(5) T Pennsylvania gross receipts tax rate 5.90%

(6) NBT = [(C+E+l)/S]/(1-T) $0.00083



PECO-June 2019

NBT

C-Factor Calculation

Attachement 2
Page 2 of 4

NBT 1: Rates R, RH

C-Factor Projected

Projected

Sales

Month Transmission Costs|a) (kWh)

Jun-19 (est) $
(1)

640,002
(2)

1.010,829.136
Jul-19 (est) $ 1,919,695 1,342,965.867

Auq-19 (est) $ 1,923,662 1,439,759,360
Sep-19 (est) $ 1,923,662 1,194,254,392
Oct-19 (est) $ 1,923,662 900,103,211
Nov-19 (est) $ 1,923,662 876.190.002

Total $ 10,254,345 6,764,101,969

Estimated Recovery C-Factor_________$0.00152 per kWh

(a) Projected costs account for estimated net refund 

pet FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement 
over the period 6/1/19-11/30/2019: S (6,322,018.97)



PECO-June 2019 
NBT

Interest Calculation

Attachment 2
Page 4 of4

NBT 1: Rates R, RH

E-Factor Period

Actual Sales 

(kWh)
(1)

C-Factor
Qver/(Under)

Recovery
(2)

Interest

Rate
(3)

Interest
Time

Factor
(4)

Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped) 
(5) = (2) * <3} • (4)

interest
Factor

Rate
(6)

Interest 
Factor 

Revenues ^ 
(7)

Total
Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped) 
(8) = (5) + (7)

Cumulative 
Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped) 
(9)

Balance $ 64,556
Jun-18 1.014 619,014 S (156,175) 6% 9/12 S (7.028) $ (0 00001) S (11,704) S (18,731) S 45.825
Jut-18 1.397,738.875 $ 1,219,929 6% 8/12 $ 48,797 S (0 00001) S (16.772) s 32.025 s 77.849

Aug-18 1,450,945.593 s 4.616,701 6% 7/12 $ 161,585 $ (0.00001) s (17,415) 5 144,169 s 222.018
Sep-18 1,422,280.375 s 4,175,637 6% 6/12 s 125,269 s (0.00001) $ (17,075) S 108.194 s 330.213
Oct-18 991.186.851 s 2.550,106 6% 5/12 $ 63.755 $ (0.00001) s (11.896) $ 51.859 s 382,071
Nov-18 910,689.634 s 2,480.980 6% 4/12 s 49.620 $ (0 00001) s (10,925) $ 38,695 $ 420,766

Dec-18 1.216,705.091 s (953,667) 6% 9/12 s (42,915) $ (0,00006) $ 44.461 $ 1,546 $ 422.312
Jan-19 1.351,486,380 $ 406,942 6% 8/12 $ 16,278 $ (0.00006) s (81.646) s (65.368) $ 356.944
Feb-19 1 313.879.327 $ 381.681 6% 7/12 $ 13.359 s (0.00006) s (79.308) $ (65.949) s 290,995
Mar-19 1.137.162 861 $ 263,185 6% 6/12 s 7.896 $ (0.00006) s (68,590) $ (60.694) s 230.300
Apr-19 887.424,700 $ 104.638 6% 5/12 s 2,616 s (0.00006) s (53,451) s (50.835) $ 179,465

May-19 (est) 1,136.237.999 $ (34,167) 6% 4/12 s (683) $ (0 00006) s (44,053) $ (44,736) $ 134.729

(a) Interest Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis. Net Interest $____________ 134,729
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PECO - Electric
June 2019 Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge (NBT) 

Semi-Annual Rate Calculation

Attachment 3
Page 1 of 4

NBT 2: Rate GS
Amount $/kWh

(1) c = Projected Recoverable Transmission Costs $ 5,134,891 $0.44 p. 2 of 4

(2) E = Experienced & Estimated Net Over/(Under) 
a. Over/(Under) $ 1,764,262 $0.15 p. 3of4
b. Interest $ 44,602 $0.00 p. 4 of 4

$ 1,808,864 $0.15

(3) Net Recoverable (C - E) $ 3,326,027 $0.28

(4) S = Projected Sales (kW) for Computation Period 11,715,804

(5) T = Pennsylvania gross receipts tax rate 5.90%

(6) NBT « [(C+E+l)/S]/(1-T) $0.30

(O



PECO-June 2019 
NBT

E-Factor Calculation

Attachment 2
Page 3 of 4

NBT 1: Rates R, RH
Working

Actual Actual Capital Adjusted C-Factor Total Cumulative

E-Factor NBT Sales C-Factor C-Factor NSPL $0.00 C-Factor Overf(Under) E-Factor E-Factor Collected Overf(Under) Overf(Under)

Period Costs,al (kWh) Rate Revenue m AVE MW per MW/mo Revenue Recovery Rate Revenue161 Revenue Recovery Recovery

m (2) (3) (4) £)-— (6> = (5r$o <7) = (4)-<6) <8) = (7)-(1) (9) (10) (11) = (10) +(7) (12) = (11)-0) (13)

Balance 5 954,092

Jun-18 $ 3.332,286 1.014,619,014 $ 0.00326 s 3,176.111 3.740 $ $ 3,176,111 S (156,175) S (0.00028) $ (270,601) S 2.905,509 S (426,777) $ 527,316

Jul-18 $ 3.331,778 1.397,738,875 S 0.00326 $ 4,551,707 3,740 S $ 4,551.707 S 1,219,929 S (0.00028) $ (387,801) $ 4,163,906 $ 832,128 $ 1,359,444

Aug-18 $ 109,517 1,450,945,593 s 0.00326 $ 4,726,218 3,742 $ $ 4.726,218 $ 4,616,701 $ (0.00028) S (402,669) $ 4,323,549 $ 4,214,032 $ 5,573,477

Sep-18 $ 458,179 1,422,280.375 $ 000326 $ 4,633,816 3,744 $ $ 4.633,816 $ 4,175,637 $ (0.00028) $ (394,796) $ 4.239,020 s 3,780,841 S 9,354,318

Oct-18 S 678,179 991.186,851 s 0.00326 $ 3,228.365 3,748 $ $ 3,228.365 $ 2,550,186 $ (0.00028) $ (275,053) $ 2.953,312 $ 2,275,133 S 11,629.451

Nov-18 $ 403,760 910,689.634 $ 0.00326 s 2,964,740 3,751 % $ 2,964,740 s 2.480.960 $ (000028) s (252,593) s 2.712,147 $ 2,228,387 s 13,857,838

Dec-18 s 509,563 1.216,785,091 s 0.00061 s (444.104) 3,755 % $ (444,104) $ (953,667) $ (0.00197) $ 1,444.368 s 1.000.265 s 490,701 $ 14,348,539

Jan-19 $ 408.585 1,351.486,380 s 0.00061 s 815,528 3,907 $ s 815,528 $ 406.942 s (0.00197) $ (2,652,359) $ (1,836,831) $ (2,245,416) $ 12,103,122

Feb-19 $ 410.496 1,313.679,327 $ 0.00061 s 792,177 3,912 s $ 792,177 s 381,681 s (0.00197) s (2,576.416) s (1,784,239) $ (2,194,735) $ 9,908,387

Mar-19 $ 421.933 1,137,162,861 $ 0.00061 $ 685,118 3,915 s $ 685,118 $ 263,185 $ (0.00197) $ (2,228.225) $ (1,543,107) s (1,965,040) s 7,943,347

Apr-19 s 429,262 887,424,700 $ 0.00061 $ 533,900 3,919 s $ 533.900 s 104.638 $ (0.00197) $ (1,736,416) $ (1,202,516) $ (1,631,778) s 6,311,570

May-19 (est) s 474.192 1,136,237,999 s 0.00061 $ 440.025 3,860 $ $ 440.025 $ (34,167) $ (0.00197) s (1,431,102) $ (991,077) $ (1,465,269) $ 4,846,300

Total Recovery E-Factoi $ 4,845,300

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-t21-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis

PE
C

O
 E

xhibit N
o. JA

B
-9



PECO-June 2019
NBT

C-Factor Calculation

Attachment 3
Page 2 of 4

NBT 2: Rate GS

C-Factor Projected

Projected

Sales

Month Transmission Costs(a> (kW)

Jun-19 (est) $
(D

320,483
(2)

1,973,174
Jul-19 (est) $ 961,292 2,104,066

Aug-19 (est) $ 963,279 2,185,446
Sep-19 (est) $ 963,279 1,991,673
Oct-19 (est) $ 963,279 1,769,697
Nov-19 (est) $ 963,279 1.691,748

Total $ 5,134,891 11,715,804

Estimated Recovery C-Factor___________ $0.44 per kW

(a) Projected costs account for estimated net refund 

perFERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement
overtheperiod 6/1/19-11/30/2019: $ (3,165,767.68)



PECO-June 2019 

NBT

E-Factor Calculation
NBT 2: Rate GS

Attachment 3
Page 3 of 4

E-Factor

Actual

NBT

Actual

Sates C-Factor C-Factor NSPL

Working

Capital

$0.00

Adjusted

C-Factor

C-Factor

Over/(Under) E-Factor E-Factor

Total

Collected Over/(Under)

Cumulative

Over/(Under)

Period Costs ,'1 (KW) Rate RevenueIB, AVEMW per MW/mo Revenue Recovery Rate Revenue<b| Revenue Recovery Recovery

(D (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) = (5) * $0 (7) = (4) - (6) (8) = (7)-(1) (9) (10) (11) = (10) +(7) (12) = (11) - (1) (13)
Balance $ 1,225,734

Jun-18 S 1,654.618 1.986.924 $ 0.91 $ 1,613,018 1,857 S $ 1,613.018 3 (41,600) $ (0.11) 3 (196,304) 3 1.416,715 3 (237.903) $ 987,831
Jul-18 S 1,653,524 2.050,527 $ 0.91 $ 2.181.615 1,856 $ $ 2,181.615 3 528,090 S (0.11) 3 (265,502) 3 1,916,113 $ 262,589 S 1,250,420

Aug-18 $ 54,280 2,089,410 $ 0.91 $ 2.160.098 1.854 $ $ 2,160,098 3 2,105,818 $ (0.11) 3 (262,883) $ 1,897,215 $ 1.842,935 $ 3,093,354
Sep-18 $ 226,910 2,181,146 $ 0.91 S 2.243.914 1.854 $ s 2,243.914 $ 2.017.004 $ (0.11) S (273,083) S 1.970,830 $ 1.743,920 3 4,837,275
Oct-18 s 335,332 1.866,353 $ 0.91 $ 1,958.498 1,853 $ $ 1.958.498 3 1.623,167 $ (0.11) 3 (238.348) $ 1.720,150 $ 1,384.818 $ 6,222,093
Nov-18 $ 239,051 1,651,642 $ 0.91 $ 1,880.839 1.854 $ $ 1.880,839 3 1.641.788 $ (0.11) S (228,897) 3 1.651.942 $ 1.412,891 $ 7,634,984

Dec-18 $ 251,761 1,803,223 $ 0.18 $ (177,067) 1.855 $ $ (177.067) S (428.827) $ (0.66) $ 652,311 $ 475,244 $ 223,484 $ 7,858,468
Jan-19 $ 205,567 2,107,561 $ 0.18 s 409,369 1.966 $ $ 409,369 s 203,802 3 (0.66) 3 (1,508,108) S (1,098,739) 3 (1.304,307) $ 6,554,161
Feb-19 $ 206,297 1,775,693 $ 0.18 $ 352.867 1,966 $ $ 352.867 3 146,570 S (0.66) 3 (1,299,955) 3 (947,088) $ (1,153,385) 3 5,400.776
Mar-19 $ 211,808 2.206,236 $ 0.18 $ 387,680 1.965 s $ 387,680 $ 175,872 $ (0.66) 3 (1,428,206) S (1,040,526) 3 (1,252.334) 3 4,148,442
Apr-19 $ 215,384 2,073,416 $ 0.18 $ 366,954 1.966 s $ 366,954 $ 151,571 3 (0.66) $ (1,351,853) 3 (984,898) $ (1.200,282) $ 2,948,160

May-19 (est) $ 236,946 1.936,295 $ 0.18 $ 352.816 1,929 $ s 352,816 3 115,870 $ (0.66) $ (1,299,768) 3 (946,952) $ (1.183,897) 3 1,764,262

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC# EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018. Total Recovery E-Factor $ 1,764.262
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.
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PECO -June 2019 
NBT

Interest Calculation

Attachment 3
Page 4 of 4

NBT 2: Rate GS

C-Factor Interest interest interest Total Cumulative

actor Period

Actual Sales 

(kW)
(1)

Over/(U»der)

Recovery
(2)

Interest

Rate
(3)

Time

Factor
(4)

Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped)
(5) = (2) * (3) * (4)

Factor

Rate
(6)

Factor 
Revenues ,a)

(7)

interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped)
(8) = (5) + (7)

Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped)
(9)

Balance 9 49,459
Jun-18 1,986,924 $ (41,600) 6% 9/12 $ (1.872) $ (0.00) $ (7.635) $ (9,507) $ 39.951
Jul-18 2,050.527 $ 528.090 6% 8/12 S 21,124 S (0.00) $ (10.327) S 10.797 $ 50,748

Aug-18 2,089.410 $ 2,105,818 6% 7/12 $ 73.704 $ (0.00) $ (10,225) $ 63,478 $ 114,226
Sep-18 2,181,146 l 2,017,004 6% 6/12 $ 60.510 $ (0.00) $ (10,622) $ 49,886 $ 164,115
Oct-18 1,866,353 $ 1,623,167 6% 5/12 $ 40,5/9 $ (0.00) $ (9.271) $ 31,308 S 195,423
Nov-18 1.651,642 S 1.641,788 6% 4/12 $ 32,036 $ (0.00) S (.8.903) s 23,933 s 219,355

Dec-18 1,803.223 $ (426,827) 6% 9/12 s (19,297) $ (0.02) 18,843 $ (455) s 218,901
Jan-19 2,107.561 $ 203,802 6% 8/12 $ 8,152 $ (0.02) (43,563) $ (35,411) $ 183,490
Feb-19 1,775,693 $ 146,570 6% 7/12 s 5.130 $ (0.02) (37,551) $ (32,421) $ 151,069
Mar-19 2.206,236 $ 175,872 6% 6/12 $ 5,276 $ (0.02) (41,255) $ (35,979) $ 115,090
Apr-19 2,073,416 $ 151,571 6% 5/12 s 3,789 s (0.02) (39,050) $ (35,260) $ 79,829

May-19 (est) 1.936,295 $ 115,870 6% 4/12 $ 2,317 $ (0.02) (37,545) $ (35,228) s 44,802

(a) Interest Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis Net Interest $ 44,602



PECO - Electric
une 2019 Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge (NBT) 

Semi-Annual Rate Calculation

Attachment 4
Page 1 of 4

0)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

NBT 3: Rates HT, PD, EP

C = Projected Recoverable Transmission Costs

E = Experienced & Estimated Net Over/(Under)
a. Over/(Under)

b. Interest

Net Recoverable (C - E)

S = Projected PLC Sales (kW) for Computation Period 

T = Pennsylvania gross receipts tax rate 

NBT « [(C+E+l)/S]/(1-T)

Amount $/kWh

$ 7,135,380 $0.46 p. 2 Of 4

$ 3,128.599 $0.20 p. 3of4
$ 69,325 $0.00 p. 4 of 4

$ 3,197,924 $0.21

$ 3,937,456 $0.25

15,529,106

5.90%

$0.27



NBT 3: Rates HT, PD, EP
Projected

C-Factor Projected PLC Sales
Month Transmission Costs!a| (kW)

(1) (2)

PECO-June 2019
NBT

C-Factor Calculation

Jun-19 (est) S 445,339 2,588,184
Jul-19 (est) $ 1,335,800 2,588,184

Aug-19 (est) $ 1,338,560 2,588,184
Sep-19 (est) $ 1,338,560 2,588,184
Oct-19 (est) $ 1,338,560 2,588,184
Nov-19 (est) $ 1,338,560 2.588,184

Total $ 7,135,380 15,529,106

Attachment 4
Page 2 of 4

Estimated Recovery C-Factor___________$0.46 per kW

(a) Projected costs account for estimated net refund 

perFERC # EL05-121-009 Settiement 

over the period 6/1/19-11/30/2019: $ (4,399,111.16)
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Attachment 4
Page 3 of 4

PECO-June 2019 

NBT
E-Factor Calculation

NBT 3: Rates PD, HT, EP

Working

E-Factor

Period

Actual

NBT

Costs w 

(1)

Actual

Sales

(kW)

(2)

C-Factor

Rate

(3)

C-Factor

Revenue

(4)

NSPL

AVEMW

(5)

Capital

$0.00

per MW/mo 

(6) = (5) * $0

Adjusted

C-Factor

Revenue

(7) = (4) - (6)

C-Factor

Overf(Under)

Recovery

(8) = (7) - (1)

E-Factor

Rate

(9)

E-Factor 

Revenue|bl 

(10)

Total

Collected

Revenue

(11) = (10) + (7)

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(12) == (11) - (1)

Cumulative

Overi(Under)

Recovery

(13)
Balance $ 436,434

Jun-18 $ 2,282,371 2.185,507 S 0.96 $ 2.019,542 2.562 $ - $ 2,019.542 $ (262,830) $ (0.02) $ (43,665) $ 1,975,876 S (306,495) $ 129 940
Jul-18 $ 2.282,682 2,482,563 $ 0.96 $ 2,441,281 2,562 $ - $ 2,441,281 $ 156,599 $ (0.02) $ (52,784) $ 2,388,497 $ 105.815 $ 235,755

Aug-18 S 75,052 2.593,177 S 0.96 * 2,502,678 2,564 $ - $ 2,502,678 $ 2,427,625 S (0.02) $ (54,111) $ 2.448.566 S 2,373.514 $ 2,609.269
Sep-18 s 314.003 2,590,611 $ 0.96 $2,498,012 2,566 $ - $ 2,498,012 $ 2,184,008 $ (0.02) $ (54,010) $ 2,444,001 $ 2,129,998 $ 4 739,267
Oct-18 s 464,357 2,240,870 s 0.96 $2,166,243 2,566 $ - $ 2,166,243 S 1,701.886 $ (0.02) $ (46,837) S 2,119,406 $ 1,655,049 S 6.394.316
Nov-18 $ 330,935 2,175,513 s 0.96 $ 2,107,105 2,566 $ - $ 2,107,105 $ 1,776,170 $ (0.02) $ (45,558) $ 2,061,547 $ 1,730,612 $ 8.124,928

Dec-18 s 348,195 2.716,889 $ 0.19 $ (650,390) 2.566 $ $ (650.390) $ (998,585) $ (0.53) $ 1,827,044 $ 1,176,654 $ 628,459 $ 8 953,386
Jan-19 s 288,111 2,455,299 $ 0.19 $ 414,262 2,736 $ - $ 414,282 $ 128.171 $ (053) $ (1.163,780) $ (749,498) $ (1,035,609) $ 7,917,778
Feb-19 $ 287,081 2.302,036 $ 0 19 $ 416.077 2,736 $ - S 416,077 $ 128,996 $ (0.53) $ (1.168.824) $ (752,746) $ (1.039.828) $ 6,877,950
Mar-19 s 294,615 2.252,714 $ 0.19 $ 491,568 2,734 $ - 5 491,568 $ 196,952 s (0.S3) $ (1,380,888) s (869,321) $ (1,183,936) $ 5,694,014
Apr-19 s 299,421 2.738,028 $ 0 19 $ 518.025 2,734 $ - $ 518.025 $ 218,605 $ (0.53) $ (1.455,212) $ (937.186) $ (1,236,607) $ 4 457 407

May-19 (est) 9 329.059 2,440,080 $ 0.19 $ 552,607 2.678 $ - $ 552,607 $ 223.548 s (0.53) $ (1,552,356) $ (999.749) $ (1.328.808) $ 3 128 599

Total Recovery E-Factor $ 3,128,599

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018.
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.



PECO-June 2019 
NBT

Interest Calculation

Attachment 4
Page 4 of 4

NBT 3: Rates HI, PD, EP

C-Factor Interest Interest interest Total Cumulative

E-Factor Period

Actual Sales 

(kW)

0)

Over/(Under)

Recovery
(2)

Interest

Rate
(3)

Time

Factor
(4)

Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped) 

(5) = (2) *■ (3) * (4)

Factor

Rate
(6)

Factor 
Revenues(a>

<Z)

Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped)

(8) = (5) + (7)

Interest Owed/ 

(interest Recouped)
O)

Balance $ 9,956
Jun-18 2,185.507 $ (262.830) 6% 9/12 S (11,827) 5 (0.00) $ (1,066) $ (12.894) $ (2,937)
Jul-18 2,482.563 $ 158.599 6% 8/12 $ 6.344 $ (0.00) $ (1.289) $ 5,055 s 2.118

Aug-18 2.593,177 $ 2,427.625 6% 7/12 $ 84.967 $ (000) $ (1.321) $ 83,646 $ 85.763
Sep-18 2.590,611 $ 2,184.008 6% 6/12 $ 65,520 $ (0.00) $ (1,319) $ 64,201 $ 149,965
Oct-18 2.240.870 $ 1.701,886 6% 5/12 S 42,547 $ (0.00) $ (1.144) $ 41,404 $ 191,368
Nov-18 2,175.513 $ 1.776.170 6% 4/12 $ 35.523 $ (0.00) $ (1.112) $ 34.411 $ 225,779

Dec-18 2,716,889 $ (998,585) 6% 9/12 5 (44,936) S (0.01) S 51,147 $ 6.210 $ 231.990
Jan-19 2,455,299 $ 128,171 6% 8/12 $ 5,127 s (0.01) $ (32,579) $ (27,452) s 204.538
Feb-19 2.302.036 $ 128,996 6% 7/12 $ 4,515 $ (0.01) $ (32.720) $ (28,206) $ 176,332
Mar-19 2,252,714 $ 196,952 6% 6/12 $ 5,909 $ (0.01) s (38,657) $ (32,748) $ 143,584
Apr-19 2.738,028 $ 218,605 6% 5/12 S 5.465 $ (0 01) s (40,738) $ (35,273) $ 108,311

May-19 (est) 2.440.080 $ 223.548 6% 4/12 $ 4,471 $ (0.01) $ (43.457) $ (38,986) $ 69,325

(a) Interest Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis. Net Interest $_____________69,325



PECO - Electric
une 2019 Non-Bypassable Transmission Charge (NBT) 

Semi-Annual Rate Calculation

Attachment 5
Page 1 of 4

NBT 4: Rates SLE, SLS, SLC\ POL, AL, TLCL

•Rate SLC wifi be effective July 1. 2019 pursuant to the Order at Docket No. R-2013-3000164 Amount $/kWh

(1) C = Projected Recoverable Transmission Costs $ 15,055 $0.00016 p. 2 of 4

(2) E = Experienced & Estimated Net Over/(Under) 
a. Over/(Under) $ 12,979 $0.00014 p. 3 of 4
b. interest $ 474 $0.00000 p. 4 of 4

$ 13,453 $0.00014

(3) Net Recoverable (C - E) $ 1,603 $0.00002

(4) S = Projected Sales (kWh) for Computation Period 95,209,774

(5) T = Pennsylvania gross receipts tax rate 5.90%

(6) TSC = [(C+E+l)/S]/(1-T) $0.00002

•D
m

m

5
z
p
c
>
tp
tb



PECO-June 2019
NBT

C-Factor Calculation

Attachment 5 

Page 2 of 4

NBT 4: Rates SLE, SLS, SLC*. POL, AL, TLCL
"Rate SLC mil be effective July 1, 2019 pursuant to the Order at Docket No. R-2018-3000164

Projected

C-Factor Projected Sales

Month Transmission Costs(a*

(D

Jun-19 (est) $ 940

Jul-19 (est) $ 2.B19
Aug-19 (est) $ 2,824
Sep-19 (est) $ 2,824
Oct-19 (est) $ 2,824
Nov-19 (est) $ 2.824

Total $ 15,055

(kWh)

(2)
13,307.516
17,491.611
16,700,889
18,065,163

14,144,659
15.499.935
95,209,774

Estimated Recovery C-Factor $0.00016 per kWh

(a) Projected costs account for estimated net refund 

per FERC # EL05-121 009 Settlement 

over the period 6/1/19-11/30/2019: $ (9,282.02)
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PECO-June 2019 
NBT

E-Factor Calculation

Attachment 5
Page 3 of 4

NBT 4: Rates SLE, SLS, SLC\ POL, AL, TLCL
‘Rate SLC will te ettixtive July 1.20i9 pursuant to the Orient DQcktl Wo R-2Q38-30001B4

E-Factor

Period

Actual 

NBT 
Costs U1 

(1)

Actual

Sales

(kWh)

(2)

C-Factor

Rate

(3)

C-Factor 
RevenuelM 

14)

NSPL

AVEMW

(5)

Working

Capital

$0.00

per MW/mo 

(6) * (5) ' SO

Adjusted

C-Factor

Revenue 
(7) = 14) - (6)

C-Factor
Over/(Under)

Recovery

E-Factor

Rate

(9)

E-Factor 

Revenue w

(10)

Total

Collected Over/(Under)

Revenue Recovery

(11) = (10) + (7) (12)= (11) - (1)

Cumulative

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(13)
Balance $ (26,964)

Jun-18 $ 5.142 15.798.654 S 0 00035 S (387) 6 S S (387) $ (5.529) $ 0 00026 S (288) $ (675) S (5.817) $ (32.781)
Jul-18 $ 5,143 16,216415 5 0 00035 t 5.030 6 s $ 5.030 s (113) $ 0 00026 s 3.744 $ 8.774 $ 3.630 $ (29 151)

Aug-18 S 169 13.523,553 $ 0.00035 s 4,692 6 s - $ 4.692 $ 4,523 S 0.00026 s 3.492 s 8,185 s 8,016 S (21.135)
Sep-18 $ 706 17,917 376 S 0 00035 $ 5 581 6 $ s 5.581 s 4.875 1 0,00026 $ 4.154 S 9 735 $ 9.029 s (12,106)
Oct-18 $ 1.045 14,232.798 s 0 00035 $ 4.237 6 s s 4.237 s 3.192 $ 0.00026 s 3.153 3 7.390 $ 6.345 $ (5.761)
Nov-18 s 744 15.170.648 s 0 00036 s 6.006 6 $ s 5.006 $ 4,261 $ 0.00026 3 3.726 S 8.731 s 7.987 s 2,226

Dec-18 $ 784 14 4 83.787 $ 0 00007 s b,727 6 5 s 5.727 s 4.944 $ 0.00002 $ 1.546 $ 7.373 $ 6.590 t 8.61S
Jan-19 $ 592 14.93S.391 s 0 00007 $ 974 6 S • 3 974 s 382 $ 0.00002 s 280 s 1.254 $ 662 $ 9,477
Feb-19 5 595 14,693.317 s 0.00007 s 1,119 6 s - s 1,119 s 524 $ 0.00002 s 322 s 1,441 s 846 $ 10,323
Mar-19 S 613 14.904.323 s 0 00007 s 1.134 S s - s 1.134 s 520 s 0.00002 s 326 $ 1.460 $ B46 $ 11,169
Apr-19 s 624 15.067.267 s 0.00007 $ 1.183 6 $ $ 1,183 s 5S9 s 0 00002 5 340 s 1,523 $ 699 $ 12.068

May-19 (fist) $ 702 14.675.822 $ 0.00007 s 1,252 6 s - s 1.252 s 551 s 000002 s 360 s 1,612 s 911 $ 12.979

Total Recovery E-Factor $ 12,979
(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis



PECO-June 2019 

NBT

Interest Calculation

Attachment 5 
Page 4 of 4

NBT 4: Rates SLE, SLS, SIX', POL, AL, TLCL

•Rate SLC will be effective July 1, 2019 pursuant to the Order at Docket No R-2018-3000164

C-Factor Interest Interest Interest Total Cumulative

actor Period

Actual Sales 

(kWh)
(D

Over/(Under)

Recovery
£)

Interest

Rate
13)

Time

Factor
(4)

Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped) 
(5) = (2j * (3) * (4)

Factor

Rate
(6)

Factor 
Revenues w

(7)

Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped) 
(8) = (5) + (7)

Interest Owed/ 

(Interest Recouped)
(9)

Balance $ (729)
Jun-18 15.798.654 $ {5.529) 6% 9/12 3 (249) S 0.00001 $ (8) $ (257) 3 (986)
Jul-18 16,216,415 i (113) 6% 8/12 $ (5) $ 0 00001 $ 104 3 100 $ (686)

Aug-18 13.623,553 $ 4.523 6% 7/12 $ 158 $ 0 00001 $ 97 $ 256 $ (630)
Sep-18 17 917.376 $ 4,8/5 6% 6/12 $ 146 $ 0 00001 $ 116 3 262 $ (368)
Oct-18 14,232,798 $ 3.192 6% 5/12 $ 80 $ 0.00001 $ 88 $ 168 $ (201)
Nov-18 15 170,848 $ 4.261 6% 4/12 3 85 $ 0.00001 $ 104 S 189 $ (11)

Dec-18 14.483,787 $ 4,944 6% 9/12 $ 222 $ 0.00000 $ 95 $ 317 $ 306
Jan-19 14.935.391 $ 382 6% 8/12 $ 15 $ 0.00000 3 16 $ 31 3 337
Feb-19 14,693.317 $ 524 6% 7/12 S 18 $ 0.00000 $ 19 $ 37 3 374
Mar-19 14 904.323 $ 520 6% 6/12 S 16 $ 0.00000 $ 19 $ 34 S 409
Apr-19 15,067.267 s 559 6% 5/12 $ 14 $ 0 00000 $ 20 3 34 3 442

May-19 (est) 14,875,822 $ 551 6% 4/12 $ 11 $ 0.00000 $ 21 $ 32 $ 474

(a) Interest Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis. Net Interest $ 474

2o
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PECO Exhibit No. JAB-10

Post-2010 PJM Bill Adjustments, E-Factor Component, Supplement No. 13

Tariff Rate Class

Allocation of Monthly NSPL Average MW

Dec-18 {for Nov) Jan-19 (for Dec) Feb-19 (for Jan) March-19 (for Feb) April-19 (for March) May-19 (est - for April)

GS 22.7% 22.8% 22.8% 22.8% 22.8% 22.8%

RH 5.6% 5.8% 5.8% 5.8% 5.8% 5.7%

SLE 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

R 40.3% 39.6% 39.6% 39.6% 39.6% 39.8%

PD 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.9% 1.0%

POL 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

OP 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

HT 29 2% 29.6% 29.6% 29.6% 29.6% 29.5%

SLS 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

TL 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

AL 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

EP 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2%

Dec-18 (for Nov) Jan-19 (for Dec) Feb-19(forJan) March-19 (for Feb) Aprll-19 (for March) May-19 (est • for April) Totals
P1 EM "1 rah^Kiortal Pefl&d1

Settlement (EL05-121-009) $ (2.869,081 64) S (2,858,487.46) S (2.867,308.82) S (2,839,648.62) 3 (2,828,584.54) 3 (2.819,250.55) $ (17,082,361.63)

Projected (Supplement 76) $ (2,869,081.64) s (2,858.487.46) $ (2,863,784.55) S (2.837,299.10) 3 (2,826,704.92) $ (2,816.110.74) $ (17,071,468.41)

Variance for E-Factor $ s $ (3.524.27) s (2,349.52) 3 (1,879.62) 3 (3,139.81) $ (10,893.22)

NBT 1 (R, RH) $ s $ (1,599.50) s (1,067.14) 3 (854.09) $ (1,430.37) $ (4,951.10)

NBT 2 (GS) $ $ $ (803.84) s (535.70) S (428.54) 3 (714.73) $ (2,482.81)

NBT 3 (HT, PD, EP) S $ s (1,118.61) 3 (745.13) 3 (595.75) S (992.59) $ (3,452.08)

NBT 4 (SLE, POL, SLS, TL, AL) $ $ $ (2.32) 3 (1.55) $ (1.24) 3 (2.12) S (7.23)

Check $ - s - $ 13.524.27) 3 (2,349.52) 3 (1.879.62) 3 (3,139.81) s (10.893.22)

Dec-18 (for Nov) Jan-19 (for Dec) Feb-19 (for Jan) March-19 (for Feb) Aprll-19 (for March) May-19 (est • for April) Totals

RTEP "Black Box'' Settlement 

(EL0S-121-OO9) s (2,353,440.52) $ (2.347,091.66) s (2.352,378.11) 3 (2,335,801.95) 3 (2.329,171.49) 3 (2,323.577.84) S (14,041,461.57)

Projected (Supplement 76) s (2.353.440.52) S (2.347,091.66) s (2,350,266 09) 3 (2,334,393.94) 3 (2.328,045.08) $ (2,321,696.22) 5 (14.034,933.51)

Variance for E-Factor $ $ - s (2,112.02) (1.408.01) 3 (1,126.41) S (1,881.62) S (6.528.06)

NBT 1 (R, RH) $ - $ - $ (958.55) S (639.51) 3 (511.83) $ (857.19) S (2,967.08)

NBT 2 (GS) s - $ - $ (481.72) 3 (321.03) 3 (256.81) s (428.32) s (1,487.89)

NBT 3 (HT, PD, EP) $ $ - $ (670.36) (446.54) S (357.02) 3 (594.84) $ (2,068.75)

NBT 4 (SLE. POL, SLS. TL, AL) $ $ s (1.39) S (0.93) 3 (0.74) $ (1.27) $ (4.33)

Check s $ - s (2,112.02) s (1.408.01) 3 (1.126.41) 3 (1.881.62) s (6,528.06)

Total RTEP Credit by Group Dec-18 (for Nov) Jan-19 (for Dec) Feb-19 (for Jan) March-19 (for Feb) April-19 (for March) May-19 (est - for April) Totals Check

NBT 1 (R. RH) $ S $ (2,558.05) S (1,706.65) $ (1,365.92) $ (2,287.56) $ (7,918.18) $ (7,918.18)

NBT 2(GS) S $ $ (1.285.56) S (856.73) $ (685.36) $ (1,143.06) $ (3,970.70) 5 (3,970.70)

NBT 3 (HT, PD, EP) $ $ 5 (1,788.98) S (1,191.67) $ (952.76) S (1,587.42) $ (5,520.83) S (5,520.83)

NBT 4 (SLE, POL, SLS, TL, AL) $ $ S 13.71) S (2.48) $ (1.98) S (3.38) S (11.56) S (11.56)

$ (17,421.28)

JAB-10 Summary
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NBT
E-Factor Calculation

PECO - June 2019 Anachment2
Page 3 of 4

NBT 1: Rates R, RH

Actual Actual
Working
Capital Adjusted C-Factor Total Cumulative

E-Factor NBT Sales C-Factor C-Factor NSPL SO.OO C-Factor Over/(Under) E-Factor E-Factor Collected Overf(Under) Overf(Under) suning Bjijncu
Period Costs 1,1 (kWh) Rate Revenue|b> AVE MW per MW/mo Revenue Recovery Rate Revenue(b’ Revenue Recovery Recovery updntfdi

<1) (2) L3) .  (5) (6) = (5) * $0 (7) = (4)-(6) (8) = (7)-(1) (9) 110)-. -
oII (12) = (11) - (1) (13)

Balance $ 954,092 uz-.s/zma
Jun-18 S 3.332,286 1,014,(>19,014 S 0.00326 s 3,176.111 3.740 S $ 3.176,111 S (156,175) S (0.00028) S (270,601) S 2,905,509 S (426,777) £ 527,316
Jul-18 S 3,331,778 1,397,738,875 $ 0.00326 s 4,551,707 3,740 S £ 4,551,707 s 1,219.929 £ (0.00028) $ (387,801) £ 4,163,906 $ 832,128 £ 1,359,444

Aug-16 $ 109,517 1.450.^45,593 S 0.00326 s 4.726,218 3,742 s S 4,726,218 s 4,616,701 $ (0.00028) £ (402,669) $ 4,323,549 $ 4,214,032 $ 5,573,477
Sep-18 s 458,179 1.422,280,375 S 0.00326 $ 4.633,816 3,744 s S 4,633,816 $ 4,175,637 £ (0.00028) £ (394,796) S 4,239.020 s 3,780,841 £ 9,354,318
Oct-18 s 678,179 991,186,851 S 0.00326 $ 3,228,365 3,748 £ - £ 3,228,365 £ 2,550,186 £ (0.00028) £ (275,053) $ 2,953,312 s 2,275,133 £ 11.629,451
Nov-18 s 483,760 910,689.634 S 0.00326 s 2.964.740 3,751 £ £ 2,964,740 £ 2,480,980 S (0.00028) $ (252,593) S 2,712,147 $ 2,228,387 S 13,857,838

Dec-18 $ 509,563 1.216,785.091 $ 0.00061 s (444.104) 3.755 £ . $ (444,104) S (953,667) $ (0.00197) S 1,444,368 $ 1,000,265 £ 490,701 £ 14,348,539
Jan-19 $ 408,585 1.351,486,380 $ 0.00061 $ 815.528 3.907 £ S 815,528 $ 406,942 £ (0.00197) S (2,652,359) S (1,836,831) £ (2,245,416) S 12,103,122
Feb-19 $ 410,496 1.313.879.327 $ 0.00061 s 792.177 3,912 £ S 792,177 $ 381,681 S (0.00197) S (2,576,416) S (1,784,239) $ (2,194,735) S 9,908,387
Mar-19 $ 421,933 1,137.162.861 S 0.00061 s 685.118 3.915 S $ 685,118 $ 263,185 $ (0.00197) S (2,228,225) S (1,543,107) S (1,965,040) $ 7,943,347
Apr-19 3 429.262 887,424.700 $ 0.00061 $ 533.900 3.919 £ $ 533,900 $ 104,638 $ (0.00197) S (1,736,416) s (1.202,516) £ (1,631.778) S 6,311,570

May-19 (esl) S 474.192 1.136,>37,999 s 0.00061 $ 440,025 3.860 £ - £ 440,025 S (34.167) S (0.00197) $ (1,431.102) $ (991,077) $ (1,465,269) £ 4,846,300

Total Recovery E-Factor $ 4,846,300
(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-T2t-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018.
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.

NBT1 E Factor



PECO Exhibit No. JAB-10

PECO-June 2019
NBT

E-Factor Calculation

Attachment 2 
Page 3 of 4

Actual Actual
Working
Capital Adjusted C-Factor Total Cumulative

E-Factor NBT Sales C-Factor C-Factor NSPL $0.00 C-Factor Over/(Under) E-Faetor E-Factor Collected Ovor/(Under) Over/(Under) Sterrmy O^lnticst
Period Costs(,| (kWh) Rate Revenue <b> AVE MW per MW/mo Revenue Recovery Rate Revenue|b’ Revenue Recovery Recovery IList UixiiUui}

0) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) = (5)' $0 (7) = (4)-(6) (8) = (7)-<1) (9) (10) (11)=(10)+(7) (12) = (11) - (1) (13)
Balance $ 9S4.092 12/16f2ai8

Jun-16 $ 3,332,286 1,014.619.014 $ 0.00326 s 3.176.111 3,740 S £ 3,176,111 £ (156,175) S (0.00028) s (270,601) £ 2,905.509 $ (426,777) S 527,316
Jul-18 $ 3.331,778 1,397,738,875 5 0.00326 $ 4.551,707 3,740 S £ 4.551,707 S 1,219,929 £ (0.00028) s (387,801) £ 4.163,906 £ 832,128 s 1,359.444

Aug-16 $ 109.517 1,450.945,593 S 0.00326 $ 4,726.218 3,742 $ £ 4,726,218 S 4,616,701 S (0.00028) s (402,669) S 4,323,549 $ 4,214,032 s 5,573,477
Sep-18 $ 458,179 1.422,280,375 S 0.00326 s 4.633.816 3,744 $ £ 4,633,816 $ 4,175,637 £ (0.00028) £ (394.796) S 4,239,020 S 3,780,841 s 9,354,318
Oct-18 $ 678,179 991.186.851 $ 0.00326 s 3,228,365 3,748 $ $ 3,228,365 $ 2,550,186 S (0.00028) £ (275,053) S 2,953.312 S 2,275.133 £ 11,629.451
Nov-1B S 483,760 910.689,634 $ 0.00326 s 2.964,740 3,751 £ £ 2,964,740 S 2,480,980 £ (0.00028) S (252,593) S 2,712.147 £ 2,228.387 S 13,857,838

Dec-18 S 509.563 1,216,785,091 $ 0.00061 s (444.104) 3,755 £ $ (444,104) S (953.667) $ (0.00197) S 1,444,368 £ 1.000,265 £ 490,701 $ 14,348,539
Jan-19 $ 408.585 1.351.486.380 3 0.00061 s 815,528 3,907 £ £ 815,528 $ 406,942 $ (0.00197) $ (2,652,359) S (1,836.831) $ (2,245,416) S 12,103.122
Feb-19 $ 413,054 1.313.879.327 $ 0.00061 s 792.177 3,912 £ £ 792.177 $ 379.123 S (0.00197) $ (2,576,416) $ (1.784,239) £ (2,197,293) S 9.905,829
Mar-19 £ 423.640 1.137,162.861 $ 0.00061 $ 685,118 3,915 £ $ 685,118 £ 261.478 $ (0.00197) $ (2.228,225) S (1,543,107) £ (1,966,747) S 7,939,083
Apr-19 S 430.628 687,424.700 $ 0.00061 s 533,900 3,919 £ $ 533,900 £ 103,273 $ (0.00197) S (1,736,416) S (1,202,516) $ (1,633,144) S 6,305,939

May-19 (est) $ 476.480 1.136,237,999 $ 0.00061 s 440,025 3,860 £ £ 440,025 $ (36,455) s (0.00197) $ (1,431.102) S (991,077) £ (1,467,557) S 4,838,382

Total Recovery E-Factor
(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018.
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.

NBT1 E Factor - JAB-10
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NBT 2: Rate GS

E-Factor

Period

Balance
Jun-18

Jui-18

Aug-18

Sep-18

Oct-18

Nov-18

Dec-18 

Jan-19 

Feb-19 

Mar-19 

Apr-19 

May-19 (est)

PECO-June 2019
NBT

E-Factor Calculation

Attachment 3 
Page 3 of 4

Actual
NBT

Costs (a’

(D

Actual
Sales
(kW)
(2)

C-Factor
Rate

(3)

C-Factor 
Revenue (b|

(4)

NSPL
AVE MW

(5)

Working
Capital
$0.00

per MW/mo
(6)~ (5)* S0

Adjusted
C-Factor
Revenue

-(7)=(4^{6J

C-Factor
Over/(Under)

Recovery
(8) = (7)-(P

E-Factor
Rate
m

E-Factor 
Revenue(W

(10)

Total
Collected
Revenue

(H) = (iQ) + (7)

Over/(Under)
Recovery

(12) = (11) - (1)

Cumulative
Over/(Under)

Recovery
.  (13)

Surfing Bil.incv

ILasi U/xiated)

S 1,225,734 12/1 S/2018
$ 1,654.618 1,986,924 S 0.91 $ 1,613.018 1,857 $ - S 1,613,018 $ (41,600) $ (0.11) $ (196,304) $ 1,416,715 $ (237,903) $ 987,831
s 1,653.524 2,050.527 $ 0.91 $ 2,181,615 1,856 $ $ 2.181.615 $ 528.090 $ (0.11) $ (265,502) s 1,916,113 $ 262,589 $ 1,250,420
s 54,280 2,089,410 $ 0.91 $ 2,160,098 1.854 $ s 2,160,098 $ 2,105,818 $ (0.11) S (262,883) s 1,897,215 $ 1.842,935 s 3,093,354
s 226,910 2,181,146 $ 0.91 S 2.243,914 1,854 $ - $ 2,243.914 $ 2.017.004 s (0.11) $ (273.083) s 1,970,830 S 1,743,920 $ 4,837,275
s 335,332 1,866,353 $ 0.91 s 1,958,498 1.853 $ - $ 1.958.498 S 1,623,167 s (0.11) $ (238.348) $ 1,720,150 $ 1,384,818 $ 6,222,093
s 239,051 1,651.642 £ 0.91 s 1,880,839 1,854 $ - $ 1.880,839 $ 1,641,788 s (0.11) $ (228.897) $ 1,651,942 $ 1,412,891 $ 7,634.984

$ 251,761 1,803,223 $ 0.18 $ (177,067) 1.855 $ _ $ (177,067) $ (428,827) $ (0.66) $ 652,311 $ 475,244 $ 223,484 $ 7,858,468
s 205,567 2,107,561 S 0.18 $ 409,369 1,966 S - $ 409,369 $ 203,802 $ (0.66) $ (1,508,108) $ (1,098,739) $ (1,304,307) $ 6,554,161
s 206,297 1,775,693 $ 0.18 s 352,867 1.966 $ - $ 352,867 $ 146,570 s (0.66) $ (1,299,955) $ (947,088) $ (1.153,385) $ 5,400,776
$ 211.808 2,206,236 $ 0.18 $ 387,680 1.965 s . s 387.680 $ 175,872 s (0.66) $ (1.428,206) $ (1,040,526) $ (1,252,334) $ 4,148,442
s 215,384 2,073,416 s 0.18 s 366,954 1,966 $ . $ 366.954 s 151,571 $ (0.66) $ (1.351,853) $ (984,898) $ (1,200,282) $ 2,948,160
s 236,946 1,936,295 $ 0.18 $ 352,816 1,929 s - s 352.816 $ 115,870 $ (0.66) $ (1,299,768) $ (946,952) $ (1,183,897) $ 1,764,262

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018. Total Recovery E-Factor $ 1,764,262
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.

NBT2 E Factor
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PECO-June 2019
NBT

E-Factor Calculation

Attachment 3 
Page 3 of 4

NBT 2: Rate GS

E-Factor

Period

Actual

NBT
Costs (al

(D

Actual

Sales

<kW)

(2)

C-Factor

Rate

. 0)

C-Factor 
Revenue |b)

(4) 

NSPL

AVE MW

(5)

Working

Capital
$0.00

per MW/mo

(6) = (5) * $0

Adjusted

C-Factor

Revenue

(7) = (4) - (6)

C-Factor

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(B) = (7)-(1)

E-Factor

Rate

(9)

E-Factor 
Revenue (tl> 

(10) (11

Total

Collected

Revenue

)= (10) + (7)

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(12) = (11)-(1J

Cumulative

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(13)

Starting Balaitcn

(Last Updated}

Balance $ 1,225,734 12/15/2016
Jun-18 $ 1,654,618 1,986,924 $ 0.91 $ 1,613,018 1,857 $ - $ 1,613,018 S (41,600) £ (0.11) $ (196,304) S 1,416,715 $ (237.903) $ 987,831

Ju>-18 S 1,653,524 2,050,527 $ 0.91 $ 2.181,615 1,856 $ - $ 2.181,615 $ 528.090 S (0.11) $ (265.502) S 1,916,113 $ 262,589 $ 1,250,420

Aug-18 S 54,280 2,089,410 $ 0.91 $ 2.160,098 1,854 S - $ 2,160,098 $ 2.105,818 £ (0-11) s (262,883) $ 1,897,215 $ 1,842,935 £ 3,093,354
Sep-18 s 226,910 2,181,146 S 0.91 $ 2,243.914 1.854 $ - £ 2,243,914 $ 2.017,004 £ (0.11) s (273,083) £ 1.970,830 $ 1,743.920 $ 4,837,275

Oct-18 $ 335,332 1,866,353 $ 0.91 $ 1,958,498 1,853 $ - S 1,958,498 $ 1,623,167 £ (0.11) s (238,348) £ 1,720,150 $ 1,384.818 $ 6,222.093

Nov-18 $ 239,051 1.651,642 $ 0.91 $ 1,880,839 1,854 $ S 1,880,839 s 1,641,788 £ (0.11) $ (228,897) $ 1,651.942 S 1,412,891 $ 7.634,984

Pec-16 $ 251,761 1,803.223 S 0.18 $ (177,067) 1,855 $ S (177,067) £ (428,827) $ (0.66) $ 652,311 $ 475,244 S 223,484 $ 7,858.468

Jan-19 $ 205,567 2,107,561 $ 0.18 $ 409,369 1,966 $ - $ 409.369 £ 203,802 S (0.66) $ (1,508,108) £ (1,098,739) $ (1,304,307) S 6,554,161

Feb-19 s 207,583 1,775,693 s 0.18 $ 352,867 1,966 S - $ 352,867 S 145,284 $ (0.66) $ (1.299,955) S (947,088) s (1,154,671) $ 5,399,491

Mar-19 s 212,665 2,206,236 $ 0.18 $ 387,680 1,965 S - $ 387,680 £ 175,015 $ (0.66) s (1,428,206) S (1,040,526) $ (1,253,191) $ 4,146.300

Apr-19 $ 216.069 2,073,416 s 0.18 s 366,954 1,966 $ - $ 366.954 $ 150,885 $ (0.66) £ (1,351,853) £ (984,898) $ (1,200,967) s 2,945,332

May-19 (est) s 238,089 1,936,295 s 0.18 s 352,816 1,929 $ - $ 352,816 $ 114,727 S (0.66) S (1.299,768) S (946,952) $ (1.185,041) $ 1,760.292

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC tt EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018. Total Recovery E-Factor $ 1,760.292

(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.

NBT2E Factor-JAB-10
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PECO-June 2019
NBT

E-Factor Calculation

Attachment 4 
Page 3 of 4

NBT 3: Rates PD, HT, EP

E-Factor

Period

Actual

NBT
Costs |a)

(D

Actual

Sales

(kW)

(2)

C-Fador

Rate

G)

C-Factor 
Revenue (W

W

NSPL

AVE MW

(5)

Working
Capital

$0.00
per MW/mo

(6) = (5)' £0

Adjusted

C-Factor

Revenue

<7) = (4)-(6)

C-Factor
Over/(Under)

Recovery

(8) = (7)-(1)

E-Factor

Rate
m

E-Factor 
Revenue<b>

(10) (1

Total

Collected

Revenue

1) = (10) + (7)

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(12) = (11) - (1)

Cumulative
Over/(Under)

Recovery

(13)

SunJng 0■/«*/><:»

ILest (Joa* tvd)

Balance $ 436,434 12MS(201U
Jun-18 S 2,282,371 2,185,507 S 0.96 s 2,019,542 2,562 S S 2,019.542 S (262,830) s (0.02) s (43,665) S 1,975,876 S (306,495) S 129,940
Jul-16 S 2,282,682 2,482,563 $ 0.96 $ 2,441.281 2,562 S £ 2,441,281 S 158,599 $ (0,02) s (52,784) s 2,388.497 S 105,815 s 235,755

Aug-18 $ 75,052 2,593,177 $ 0.96 s 2,502,678 2,564 £ S 2,502,678 £ 2,427,625 $ (0.02) s (54,111) $ 2.448,566 s 2.373,514 £ 2,609,269
Sep-18 s 314,003 2.590,611 $ 0 96 $ 2,498,012 2,566 S S 2.498,012 S 2,184,008 s (0.02) s (54,010) s 2,444,001 s 2.129,998 S 4,739,267
Oct-18 s 464,357 2,240.870 s 0.96 s 2,166,243 2.566 S S 2,166,243 s 1,701,886 £ (0.02) £ (46,837) s 2,119,406 s 1.655,049 S 6,394,316
Nov-18 $ 330,935 2.175,513 s 0.96 $ 2.107,105 2,566 S S 2,107,105 s 1,776,170 $ (0.02) S (45,558) s 2,061,547 $ 1,730,612 S 8.124,928

Dec-18 s 348,195 2,716,889 $ 0.19 $ (650,390) 2,566 S s (650,390) s (998,585) S (0.53) S 1,827,044 s 1,176,654 £ 828,459 $ 8,953,386
Jan-19 $ 286,111 2,455,299 s 0.19 $ 414,282 2,736 S s 414,282 5 128,171 S (0.53) S (1,163,780) s (749,498) $ (1,035,609) S 7,917,778
Feb-19 s 287,081 2,302.036 s 0.19 5 416,077 2,736 s £ 416,077 S 128,996 S (0.53) £ (1,168,824) s (752,746) S (1,039,828) S 6,877,950
Mar-19 s 294,615 2.252,714 s 0.19 S 491,568 2,734 s S 491,568 S 196,952 S (0.53) S (1,380,888) s (889,321) S (1,183,936) $ 5,694,014
Apr-19 $ 299,421 2,738,028 s 0.19 £ 518,025 2.734 s $ 518,025 S 218,605 $ (0.53) s (1,455,212) $ (937,186) $ (1,236,607) S 4,457,407

May-19 (est) s 329,059 2,440,080 $ 0.19 S 552,607 2.678 £ $ 552,607 £ 223,548 S (0.53) s (1,552,356) s (999,749) S (1,328,808) $ 3,128,599

Total Recovery E-Factor s 3,126,599

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018.
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.

NBT3 E Factor
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PECO-June 2019
NBT

E-Factor Calculation

NBT 3: Rates PD, HT, EP

E-Factor
Actual

NBT

Actual

Sales C-Factor C-Factor NSPL

Working
Capital

S0.00

Adjusted

C-Factor

C-Factor

Over/{Under) E-Factor E-Factor

Total

Collected Over/(Under)
Cumulative

Overf(Under)

Period Costs (kW) Rate Revenue(l” AVE MW per MW/mo Revenue Recovery Rate Revenue(b> Revenue Recovery Recovery

LU (2) (3) w (5) (6) = (5) * SO (7) = <4)-<6) (9) (10) (H) = (10) +(7) (12) = (11) - (1) (13)

Balance $ 436.434

Jun-18 S 2.282,371 2,185.507 S 0.96 S 2.019,542 2.562 S $ 2,019,542 S (262.830) S (0.02) $ (43,665) $ 1,975,876 $ (306,495) £ 129,940
Jul-18 5 2,282,682 2,482,563 $ 0.96 S 2,441.281 2.562 S s 2,441,281 S 158.599 5 (0.02) S (52,784) S 2,388,497 $ 105,815 £ 235,755

Aug-18 S 75,052 2,593.177 S 0.96 S 2.502,678 2.564 s s 2.502,678 S 2.427.625 S (0.02) s (54,111) $ 2,448,566 $ 2,373,514 $ 2,609,269
Sep-18 S 314,003 2.590,611 £ 0.96 S 2,498,012 2,566 s s 2,498,012 S 2,184,008 $ (0.02) s (54,010) $ 2,444,001 S 2,129,998 S 4,739,267
Oct-18 S 464,357 2,240.870 S 0.96 S 2,166,243 2,566 s $ 2,166,243 S 1,701,886 S (0.02) $ (46,837) S 2,119,406 $ 1,655,049 S 6,394,316
Nov-18 S 330,935 2,175.513 S 0.96 S 2,107,105 2.566 s s 2,107.105 S 1,776,170 s (0.02) s (45,558) $ 2.061,547 $ 1,730,612 £ 8,124,928

Dec-18 S 348,195 2.716.889 S 0.19 S (650,390) 2,566 s s (650.390) S (998,585) s (0.53) s 1,827.044 $ 1,176,654 $ 828,459 S 8.953,386
Jan-19 S 286,111 2,455,299 S 0.19 s 414,282 2,736 s - $ 414,282 s 128,171 s (0.53) $ (1,163,780) s (749,498) $ (1,035.609) S 7.917,778
Feb-19 S 288,870 2,302.036 S 0.19 $ 416.077 2,736 s - s 416,077 s 127,207 s (0.53) s (1,168,824) $ (752,746) $ (1,041.617) S 6.876.161
Mar-19 S 295,807 2.252.714 S 0.19 s 491.568 2.734 $ - $ 491,568 s 195,761 s (0.53) $ (1.380.888) $ (889.321) S (1.185,128) £ 5,691.033
Apr-19 s 300,373 2.738.026 S 0.19 $ 518,025 2,734 $ - s 518.025 s 217.652 s (0.53) $ (1,455.212) $ (937.186) $ (1.237,560) S 4,453,473

May-19 (est) s 330,646 2.440,080 S 0.19 s 552.607 2,678 s s 552.607 s 221.960 £ (0.53) s (1.552.356) $ (999,749) $ (1,330,395) £ 3,123,078

Total Recovery E-Factor S 3,123,076

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC U EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018.
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.

Attachment 4 
Page 3 of 4
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UpdMud)
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PECO-June 2019
NBT

E-Factor Calculation

Attachmenl 5 
Page 3 of 4

NBT 4: Rates SLE, SLS, SLC‘, POL, AL, TLCL
'Rata SLC will be effective July 1. 2019 pursuant to the Order at Docket No. R-2018-3000164.

E-Factor
Actual
NBT

Actual

Sales C-Factor C-Factor NSPL

Working

Capital
$0.00

Adjusted
C-Factor

C-Factor
Over/(Under) E-Factor E-Factor

Total

Collected Over/(Under)

Cumulative

Over/(Under)

Period Costs (’1 (kWh) Rate Revenue(b) AVE MW per MW/mo Revenue Recovery Rate Revenue,D' Revenue Recovery Recovery

ill (2) 12) w -15) . 16) = (5)‘SO (7) = (4).(6) (8)M7)-d) 0) HQ) (11) = (10) + (7) (12) = (11) - (1) (13)

Balance S (26,964)

Jun-18 $ 5,142 15,798,654 S 0.00035 s (387) 6 $ s (387) S (5,529) S 0.00026 S (288) $ (675) S (5,817) S (32,781)

Jul-18 S 5,143 16.216,415 $ 0.00035 s 5,030 6 S - s 5,030 $ (113) $ 0.00026 $ 3,744 $ 8,774 S 3,630 $ (29,151)

Aug-18 s 169 13,523,553 $ 0.00035 $ 4,692 6 S s 4,692 S 4,523 S 0.00026 $ 3.492 $ 8,185 S 8.016 S (21,135)

Sep-18 $ 706 17,917.376 $ 0.00035 s 5,581 6 $ - s 5,581 5 4,875 $ 0.00026 $ 4,154 $ 9,735 $ 9,029 $ (12,106)

Oct-18 $ 1.045 14,232,798 $ 0.00035 s 4,237 6 s - s 4,237 S 3,192 $ 0.00026 s 3.153 S 7.390 S 6,345 S (5.761)

Nov-18 $ 744 15,170,848 $ 0.00035 s 5,006 6 $ - $ 5,006 S 4,261 $ 0.00026 $ 3,726 $ 8,731 S 7,987 S 2.226

Dec-18 $ 784 14,483,787 $ 0.00007 s 5,727 6 $ . s 5,727 $ 4,944 $ 0.00002 s 1,646 $ 7,373 5 6,590 $ 8,815

Jan-19 $ 592 14,935,391 s 0.00007 s 974 6 $ - s 974 s 382 S 0.00002 s 280 s 1.254 S 662 S 9,477

Feb-19 $ 595 14,693,317 s 0.00007 s 1,119 6 $ - $ 1,119 $ 524 $ 0.00002 s 322 $ 1.441 S 846 S 10,323
Mar-19 s 613 14,904,323 $ 0.00007 s 1,134 6 s - $ 1,134 s 520 s 0.00002 s 326 s 1,460 S 846 $ 11,169

Apr-19 $ 624 15,067,267 s 0.00007 s 1,183 6 $ s 1,183 s 559 $ 0.00002 $ 340 $ 1,523 $ 899 S 12,068

May-19 (est) $ 702 14,875,822 s 0.00007 s 1,252 6 $ s 1,252 s 551 $ 0.00002 s 360 s 1,612 S 911 S 12,979

Total Recovery E-Factor S 12,979

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC tt EL05-121-009 Seltlemenl, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018.
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.
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PECO-June 2019
NBT

E-Factor Calculation

Attachmenl 5 
Page 3 of 4

NBT 4: Rates SLE, SLS, SLC*, POL, AL, TLCL
‘Rale SLC will be effective July 1. 2019 pursuant to the Order at Docket No R-2018-3000164.

E-Factor

Period

Actual
NBT 

Costs l*’

(1) ...

Actual

Sales

(kWh)

(2)

C-Factor

Rate

(3)

C-Factor 
Revenue11,1 

(4)

NSPL

AVE MW

-(5) .

Working
Capital
$0.00

per MW/mo

(6) * (5) ‘ $0

Adjusted
C-Factor

Revenue

(7} = W-(6)

C-Factor

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(8) = (7)-(1)

E-Factor

Rate

0?

E-Factor 
Revenue w

(10) <11

Total
Collected

Revenue

) = (10)+ (7)

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(12) = (11) - (1)

Cumulative

Over/(Under)

Recovery

(13)

Balance $ (26,964)

Jun-18 $ 5,142 15,798,654 S 0 00035 $ (387) 6 S - S (387) $ (5,529) S 0.00026 s (288) S (675) S (5,817) 5 (32,781)

Jul-18 S 5,143 16,216,415 $ 0.00035 S 5,030 6 S - S 5,030 S (113) $ 0.00026 $ 3,744 S 8,774 S 3,630 $ (29,151)

Aug-18 S 169 13,523,553 S 0.00035 S 4,692 6 S - 5 4,692 S 4,523 S 0.00026 s 3,492 S 8,185 S 8,016 S (21,135)

Sep-18 s 706 17,917,376 S 0.00035 $ 5,581 6 S - S 5,581 $ 4,875 $ 0.00026 5 4,154 $ 9,735 S 9,029 S (12,106)

Oct-18 s 1,045 14,232,798 S 0.00035 s 4,237 6 s - S 4,237 s 3,192 s 0.00026 $ 3,153 S 7,390 S 6,345 S (5,761)

Nov-18 s 744 15,170,848 s 0.00035 s 5,006 6 s - S 5,006 $ 4,261 $ 0.00026 S 3,726 $ 8,731 $ 7.987 S 2,226

Dec-18 s 784 14,483.787 s 0.00007 s 5,727 6 s S 5,727 $ 4,944 $ 0.00002 s 1,646 $ 7,373 $ 6,590 S 8,815
Jan-19 s 592 14,935,391 s 0.00007 s 974 6 s - $ 974 S 382 $ 0.00002 s 280 $ 1,254 S 662 S 9,477

Feb-19 s 599 14.693,317 s 0.00007 s 1,119 6 s - $ 1,119 s 520 s 0.00002 s 322 $ 1,441 $ 842 $ 10,319

Mar-19 s 616 14,904,323 s 0.00007 $ 1,134 6 $ - S 1,134 s 518 $ 0.00002 s 326 S 1,460 s 844 s 11,163

Apr-19 s 626 15,067,267 s 0.00007 s 1,183 6 s - S 1,183 s 557 $ 0.00002 s 340 $ 1,523 $ 897 s 12,060

May-19 (est) $ 705 14,875,822 s 0.00007 s 1,252 6 s - S 1,252 s 547 $ 0.00002 $ 360 S 1,612 s 907 $ 12,967

Total Recovery E-Factor $ 12,967

(a) Actual NBT Costs account for RTEP refunds per FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement, beginning with PJM billing in August 2018.
(b) C Factor and E Factor Revenues are allocated on a percentage basis.
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Non-Bypassabte Transmission Forecasted: Forecasted: Forecasted; Forecasted: Forecasted: Forecasted: Forecasted: 6 mo

Jun 19-$ Jut 19-$ Aug 19-$ Sep 19-$ Oct 19-$ Nov 19-$ Total Average

Transm Enhancement

(non-PECO zone RTEP) $ 4.089,361 $ 4.089,361 $ 4,089,361 $ 4,089,361 $ 4,089,361 $ 4,089,361 $ 24,536,164 $ 4,089,361

Transm Enhancement 

(PECO zone RTEP) $ 1,962.281 $ 1,962.281 $ 1,962.281 $ 1,962,281 $ 1,962,281 $ 1,962,281 $ 11,773,687 $ 1,962,281

RTEP "Transitional Period" 

Settlement (EL05-121-009) $ (2,807.610) $ . $ . $ $ . $ _ $ (2.807,610) $ (467,935)

RTEP "Black Box” Settlement 

(EL05-121-009) $ (2,316,602) $ (2,311,370) $ (2,302,650) $ (2.302,650) $ (2,302,650) $ (2.302,650) $ (13,838,570) $ (2,306,428)

PECO 2007-2010 RTEP "Black Box" 

Credit Retention (EL05-121-009) $ 5.500,000 $ 458,333 $ 458.333 $ 458,333 s 458.333 $ 458,333 $ 458,333 $ 2,750,000 $ 458,333

Expansion Recovery Cost 

(Schedule 13)

Payments ended in 2015. $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Generation Deactivation $ 21,000 $ 21,000 $ 21,000 $ 21,000 $ 21,000 $ 21,000 $ 126,000 $ 21,000

Total Cost $ 1,406,764 $ 4,219,605 $ 4,226,325 $ 4,228,325 $ 4,228,325 $ 4,228,325 $ 22,539,671 $ 3,756,612

NBT Costs

NBT 1 45.49% $ 640,002 $ 1,919,695 $ 1,923,662 $ 1,923.662 $ 1,923,662 $ 1,923,662 $ 10,254,345 $ 1,709,058

NBT 2 22.78% $ 320.483 $ 961,292 $ 963,279 $ 963,279 $ 963,279 $ 963,279 $ 5,134,891 $ 855,815

NBT 3 31.66% $ 445.339 $ 1.335.800 $ 1,338,560 $ 1.338,560 $ 1,338,560 $ 1,338,560 $ 7,135,380 $ 1,189,230

NBT 4 0.07% S 940 $ 2.819 $ 2,824 $ 2,824 $ 2,824 $ 2,824 $ 15,055 $ 2,509

100%

NSPL Allocation supporting NBT Costs 

Actuals from 12/2017 Forward NSPL Total

- NBT 1 19.407
- NBT 2 9,718
- NBT 3 13,505
- NBT 4 28

Total 42,659

- NBT 1 Share of Total 45.49%
- NBT 2 Share of Total 22.78%
- NBT 3 Share of Total 31.66%
- NBT 4 Share of Total 0.07%

Source for Projected Monthly Expense Outside PECO Zone:

PJM Transmission Cost Information Calculator as of 5/1/2019 
httr>://www. pim.com/olanninu/rtep-upQrades-status/cost-allocation-view.3spx

Projected Annual Expense to be recovered from PECO customers for PECO TO: $23,547,374

Generation Deactivation:

PECO assumes PJM will continue collecting for Dominion Generation resources Yorklown 1 and Yorktown 2 thru this period.

FERC # EL05-121-009 Settlement (relates to FERC Order 494)

Based on new PJM cost allocation method for RTEP facilities >=500kV and PJM recast of prior RTEP periods back to 2007 
PECO expects "Transitional" refunds thru 6/30/2018 and "Black Box" refunds through 12/31/2025.
PECO is retaining $5.5M of the "Black Box" refund over twelve months, from 12/2018 through 11/2019.

2019 Costs


